
( 

(" 

(" 

(-' 

( \ 
,j' 

c 
C' 

(= 
(~' 

( 

I 
(' 

( 

( 

( 

( 
I 

(' ",'. 

(\ 

( 

(' 

(: 

(' 

=::~- -- -- --- - ---- - ---- --- -. ---- ---- - - ---- - - ---- ----- - -'-- _.- Maintenance Library 

-- ---- ---- ------ ----- - -- --- - -- -
~ = ' Processor 

Parts Catalog 

S124-0152-4 



PREFACE 

This Parts Catalog contains listings and illustrations of all 
replaceable assemblies, subassemblies, and detail parts 
released on or before January 1982. 

Fifth Edition, February 1982 

This is a major revision of, and obsoletes, SI24-0152-3. 

The drawings and specifications contained herein shall not be reproduced in whole or in 
part without written permission. 

IBM has prepared this maintenance manual for the use of IBM customer engineers in 
the installation, maintenance and repair of the specific machines indicated. IBM makes 
no representations that it is suitable for any other purpose. 

Information contained in this manual is subject to change from time to time. Any such 
changes will be reported in subsequent revisions or through the System Library Subscription 
Service. 

It is possible that this material may contain reference to, or information about, IBM 
products (machines and programs), programming, or services that are not announced 
in your country. Such references or information must not be construed to mean that 
IBM intends to announce such IBM products, programming. or services in your country. 

Requests for copies of IBM publications should be made to your IBM representative or 
to the IBM branch office servicing your locality. 

A form for reader's comments is provided at the back of this publication. If the form 
has been removed, comments may be addressed to IBM General Technology Division, 
Dept. KI0, P.O. Box 6, Endicott, NY 13760. IBM may use or distribute any of the 
information you supply in any way it believes appropriate without incurring any 
obligation whatever. You may, of course, continue to use the information you supply. 

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1979,1981,1982 

~ 

r 
l . 
'-/ 

l'f 

~ 

( 
I 

"'--

r" 

~ .. / 

,~~ 
, , 
",- -// 

/~ ~ 

./ 

/' '''' 

" I 

;1 
I 



( 

{\ 

(' 

(' 

(~ 

C 
C\ 

( 

( 

(-

( 
(-\ 

( 

( 

(-

( 

( 

( '\ 
./ 

( 

£ 
C' 
(~' 

HOW TO USE TH IS PARTS CATALOG 

• To find a part in this catalog, go to the Visual Index pages V-1 through V-S. 

LOCATE THE ILLUSTRATION ON THE VISUAL INDEX PAGE CONTAINING THE 
PART THAT YOU ARE INTERESTED IN. THEN GO TO THE FIGURE AND PAGE 

INDICATED FOR THE SPECIFIC PART NUMBER. 

• For additional information on catalog structure, see page ii. 

• For Cable Assemblies and Component Parts, see page 97. 

• For NUMERICAL LISTING of all part numbers, see pages X-l through X-g. 



ii 

GLOSSARY 

r-:;\ INDENTURE The indentation of items under the \...:.J numerals 1 through 4 at the head of the Description 
column shows the relationship between assemblies, 
subassemblies and detail parts. For example: 

f';\ AR The notation AR in the Units Per Asm \V column indicates that the quantity of the part is 
used as required. 

~SIMILAR A'SSEMBLIES If twO or more assem­
\.:..) bties contain a majority of identical parts, they are 

combined in the same listing. Parts common to 
assemblies are illustrated and listed by one index 
number. Parts peculiar to one or the other of the 
assemblies are listed separately and identified by a 
descriptive trailer line. 

(No dot) 
(One dot) 
(One dot) 
(Two dot) 

(Two dot) 

(Three dot) 

MAIN ASSEMBLY 
• Detail parts of main assembly 
• Assembly within main assembly 
• • Detail part of one dot 

assembly 
• • Assembly within one dot 

assembly 
• • • Detail parts of two dot 

assembly 

8.NP denotes the part is nonprocurable 

fs\ NR denotes the part is not recommended for 
\:..) field replacement, and the next higher assembly 

should be ordered. 

FIGURE UNITS 
INDEX PART PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

22 - TRANSPORT AND VACUUM ASM 
THIS ASSEMBLY CANNOT BE ORDERED FOR 

'''''87~ 1 • 

REPLACEMENT,SEE LIST 2-252 FOR NEXT 
HIGHER ASM 

- 1 DOOR ASSEMBLY,VACUUM COLUMN 
USED ON MODELS 6 AND 8 

- 1 1846188 ~. DOOR ASSEMBLY,VACUUM COLUMN 
USED ON MODEL 4 
SEE LIST 23A FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 2 55918 5 • SCREW,MACH BO HO- 10·32 X 0.62& LG 
- 3 45690 5 • WASHER,FL- 0.203 10 X 0.408 00 
- 4 2512946 AR • SHIM,OQOR VAC COLUMN 0.Q15 THK 
- 4 2512948 

G)AR • SHIM,DOOR VAC COLUMN 0.030 THK 
"'- 5 "2 AR • PNEUMATIC HOSES TRANSPORT ASM 

SEE LIST 24 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 9 2523727 r;J 1 • o ISC,O ECORA TlV!= 
...;. 10 " 176TJ07 1 • COVER 
- 11 322562 3 • SCREW,BO HD- 10-32 X 2.000 INCHESLG 
- 12 1767705 NP 1 • CAM 
- 13 1766920 1 • SPRING,COMP 1.190 00 X 2.750 LG 
- 14 

1767720C? 
1 • HUB ASSEMSL Y 

- 15 356742 5 3 • • CLAMP,O.375ID X 0.173 MTG HOLE 
- 16 5489002 3 • • SCREW,MACH SO HO- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 
-17 1090873 6 • • LOCKWASH ER ,SPLIT - 0.168 10 X 0.296 00 
- 18 1767703 NR 3 • • ROLLER,JRIPLE 
- 19 1767711 3 • • ROLLER,SINGLE 

-

"'-- ./ 

\. 

"" / 

\ , 



( 

(" 

( 

I 
( 
( 

( 

( 

REMOTE OP FIGURE 1A ERATOR TABLE ASS 
PAGE 7 EMBLY 

CABLE ASS 
WITH COMpEMBLIES 
FIGURE 21~ (NENT PARTS 
PAGE 97 SHEETS) 

VISUAL INDEX 1 

4341 COVE FIGURE 1 SR ASSEMBLY 
PAGE 1 • HEET 1 

VISUAL INDEX 

~ J) 
6 

DETAil. 

4341 COVE 
FIGURE 1 ~ ASSEMBLY 
PAGE 5 • HEET 2 

V-1 



VISUAL INDEX 

V·2 

FINAL ASSEMBLY-FRAME 01 
FIGURE 2, SHEET 4 
PAGE 25' 

VISUAL INDEX 2 

-. 
~~-

"4": .. . ~ 

FINAL ASSEMBl Y·FRAME 01 
FIGURE 2. SHEET 1 
PAGE 9, 

y, .... 

FINAL ASSEMBLY ·FRAME 01 
FIGURE 2, SHEET 2 
PAGE 17 

FINAL ASSEMBLY-FRAME 01 
FIGURE 2, SHEET 3 
PAGE 23 

• 

0 
C/ 

C 
r 
\ . ./ 

(' 
\-. 

r 
i 
~ . 

~ 

~ 

~ 

./ 

(~-\ 

-,,", 

/" '\ 

',-- 7' 

~\ 

'" ,/ 

\ 

(' \ 

) 

'''IL-- " 

/ 
\" j 

c 



( 

( 
( -" 

v 

( 

( 

( 

( 

(­

( 

( 

( 

~ 
FILE MOUNTING ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 5 
PAGE 55 

VISUAL INDEX 3 

VISUAL INDEX 

ATE ASSEMBLY-GATE OlA ~IGURE 9, SHEET 1 
PAGE 63 

ASsEMBLY-GATE OlA ~~"'iRE 9, SHEET 2 
PAGE 67 

EMBLY-GATE OlA ~~TJR~ SHEET 3 
PAGE 69 

V-3 



VISUAL INDEX 

V-4 

PLENUM AND BLOWER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 15 
PAGE B5 

VISUAL INDEX 4 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY·GATE OlD 
FIGURE 16 
PAGE fJ7 

-~ 
"-

~~ DETO'L. 

0$ 
• . fl ~ ... r~ '.,. < ~ 

~ ~ o· 
.-if' "".,-0 v ..... 

GATE ASSEMBL Y-GATE 01C 
FIGURE 10 
PAGE 71 

GATE ASSEMBLY-GATE 01C DUMMY 
FIGURE 11 
PAGE 75 

r:f" 
\.ilJ 

r 
\" / 



(' 

c 

( 

f 
("\ 

« 
( 

( 

(
~-'" 

./ 

( 

(~ 

( 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY· 

~~"'JR~l~ SECOND SOURCE 

PAGE 89 

, r~lc •• 0.' ",uf'"''''.-O." 

VISUAL INDEX 5 

PCC BOX ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 20 
PAGE 95 

VISUAL INDEX 

~:~5~~\T9ER ASSEMBLY 

PAGE 93 

V-5 



VISUAL INDEX 

V-6 

2-SIDED DISKETTE DRIVE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 6 
PAGE 57 

~
o, 

( 

!o 
o 0' 

J, 
'0 .' :0"" 

,-\?~ 

,f 

DISKETTE BASEPLATE ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 7 
PAGE 59 

VISUAL INDEX 6 

DISKETTE COVER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 8 
PAGE 61 

./ 



( 

{' 

£~. 
C 

( 

f 
( 
( 

( 

( 

EMBL V·FRAME 02 
FINALRE ASS 3 SHEET 1 FIGU • 
PAGE 29 

EMBLY·FRAME 02 FINALE ASS 3 SHEET 2 
FIGUR. _______ _ PAGE 33 

EMBLY-GATE 02 
GATERA8SE 12 SHEET 1 FIGU • 
PAGE 77 

VISUAL INDEX 7 

VISUAL INDEX 

ASSEMBLY·GATE 02 COOLING UNIT 
FIGURE 18 
PAGE 91 

BLV·GATE02 
GATERASSE li~HEET 2 FIGU • 
PAGE 19 

V-l 



VISUAL INDEX 

V-8 

FINAL ASSEMBLY, FRAME 02-SWITCHING REGULATORS 
FIGURE 3A, SHEET 1 
PAGE 37 

I FRAME 02 WITH I 
SWITCHING REGULATORS 

FINAL ASSEMBLY, FRAME 02-SWITCHING REGULATORS 
FIGURE 3A, SHEET 2 
PAGE 41 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY -GATE 02 
FIGURE 17 
PAGE 89 

visuAL INDEX 8" 

., .... 

-0 

FINAL ASSEMBLY, FRAME 02-SWITCHING REGULATORS 
FIGURE 3A, SHEET 3 
PAGE 43 

(' 

c 

c 



( 

( 
(O_ 

f 
(' 

( 

(' 

( 

(-: 
GATE ASSEMBLY·GATE 03 
FIGURE 13 
PAGE 8T 

.... 

VISUAL INDEX 9 

VISUAL INDEX 

FINAL ASSEMBLY·FRAME 03 
FIGURE~ 
PAGE 49 

GATE ASSEMBLY -GATE O3A·A2 
FIGURE 14 
PAGE 83 

V-9 





( 

(' 

(' 

(~ 

c 
(~ 

c' 
C' 

,/ 

{' 

(" 

r 
(\ 

(, 

( 

( 

(~ 

l~ 

(~ 

( 

("': 

('~ 

(" 

7 

40 

DETAIL. 

'i 
I 
l 

25 

25 

22 

lOA 

DETAILO 

54 
56 

57 

DETAIL. 

52 rr 

It" 
tffuJ~ I t-44 

~~t(8 47 
. J 46 

44 I ~/ 

h '11 l{~49 
I 50 

51 I 

I 
43 

Lj 

15 

DETAIL. 

68 

67 

DETAIL. 

1 OF 2 INDEX NOS. 1-68. SEE LIST 1. 1 4 341 COVER ASSEKBLY. SHEET • FIGURE • 

14 

21 

III I 59 

~I 
~ ~ Ceo 

~~~6463 
60-~~62 

f'~ 
66 I · I 59'" 

4341 PC 1 



4341 COVER ASSEKBLY c 
FIGURE-

PART UNITS 
INDEX 

NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

1 - 1310484 NP 1 4341 COVER ASSEKBLY 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 1 - 1 5578623 1 COVER ASK, TOP-WHITE 

- 2 1621190 6 · SCREW.PAN HD- K4 X 8 LG - 3 4124095 1 · PAD. FOAK - 4 4124094 1 · · PAD.FOAK - 5 4124093 1 · · PAD, FOAK - 5A 4109378 1 · PAD. FOAK - 6 4124092 1 · · PAD.FO~K - 6A 811833117 AR · · SEAL 
- 7 5578578 1 · · COVER, TOP-WHITE 
- 8. 1310009 AR · COVER ASK,TOP - 9 1621190 AR · SCREW,PAN HD- K4 X 8 LG ATT PT 
- 10 1310008 1 · · PAD,FOAK 
- 10A 8483347 AR · · SEAL 

( 
,-

~ 
- 11 1310007 1 · • COVER.TOP 
- 12 8330644 1 · COVER ASK,END IPO-BLUE - 12 8330646 1 · COVER ASK,END IPO-YELLOIf 
- 12 8330648 1 · COVER ASK,END IPO-GREY 

(~ 

'\... 

- 12 8330650 1 · COVER ASK,END IPO-ROSE 
- 12 8330652 1 · COVER ASK, END IPO-BROWN /" - 12 8330654 1 · COVER ASK, END IPO-GREEN 
- 12A 2676717 1 · LABEL,200V FINLAND ONLY "- / 
- 12A 2676718 , LABEL, 380/400/41SV (FINLlIND ONLY) - 12A 2676715 1 LABEL, CANADA ONLY 
- 12A 960766 1 · LABEL, CANADIAN STDS. ASSOC (CANADA ONLY) 
- 13 8483347 AR · SEAL 

'\ 

- 1S 8483368 2 · · SHAFT, LATCH-BOLT " ,/ 

- 16 21511451 2 · · SPRING 
- 17 81183370 1 · · PLATE. STOP 
- 18 81183361 2 · SCREW,THREAD FORKING-K3.5 X 30 LG ATT PT (~\ 

.,. 19 81183,369 1 · BOLT 
- 20 8483371 1 · · HOUSING 

\ ./ " 

- 21 8330660 1 · • COVER, END IPO-BLUE 
- 21 8330662 1 · · COVER. END IPO-YELLOW f '\ 
- 21 8330664 1 COVER, END IPO-GREY 
- 21 8330666 1 · · COVER, END IPO-ROSE 
- 21 8330668 1 · COVER, END IPO-BROWN 
- 21 8330670 1 · · COVER, END IPO-GREEN '~ / 

- 22 960766 1 · PLATE-CSA 
- 22 2676715 2 · LABEL-CANADA PWR 
- 2;1 4109377 2 · LABEL-CSA.CANADA PWR 
- 22 41147204 2 · PLATE-FCC,US ONLY 
- 22A 4109355 1 · NAKEPLATE 
- 22A 4154560 1 · NAKEPLATE-KODEL 2 
- 22A 41511698 1 NAIIEPLATE-KODEL 10 
- 22A 4154699 1 · NAIIEPLATE-KODEL 11 
- 23 8483454 2 · COVER ASK 
- 24 84834~5 2 · COVER ASII 

INDEX NOS. 25~32 ARE USED ON 84831154 
COVER ASK ONLY 



(' 

C\ 

(' 

(' 

c 
(~\ 

(~\ 

(" 

C 
(-

f 
( 

c 
( 

(:-' 
( 

(:' 

(' 
( 

(:c:' 

(~ 

(' 

7 

40 

DETAIL. 

o 

9 (G,) ~ 
~ I 

~ ,':. 

DETAIL. 

52 

59 

51 

'i 25 

I 59 

l DETAIL. DETAILG 1 

67 

F 2 INDEX NOS. 1-68. SEE LIST • 1 "3111 COVER ASSEMBLY. SHEET 1 0 • FIGURE ... 

1131H PC 3_ 



o 
4341 COVER ASSEMBLY 

FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEX 

NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

1 - 47 81183353 1 · LATCH 
- 48 8483352 1 · · HOUSING 
- 49 1621061 2 · · SCREW,CHEESE HD- 84 X 10 LG ATT PT 
- 50 1622346 2 · · LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- !!4, 8 OD X .5 ATT PT 
- 51 8483347 AR · · SEAL 
- 52 81183343 1 · FILTER, AIR 
- 53 307984 5 · · SPRING 
- 54 8483356 1 · · FLANGE 
- 55 8483355 1 · LOUVER 
- 56 1621852 7 · · SCR l!W, SELF TAP PAN HD-M4 X 10 LG ATT PT 
- 57 4124004 1 · · COVER-USED ON 4124006 COVER ASH 
- 57 1310006 1 · · COVER-USED ON 1310488 COVER ASM 
- 58 8330643 1 · COVER AS8,END-BLUE 
- 58 8330645 1 · COVER ASM,END-YELLOW 
- 58 8330647 1 · COVER ASM,END1GREY 
- 58 8330649 1 · COVER ASM,END-ROSE - 58 8330651 1 · COVER ASM,END-BROWN 
- 58 8330653 1 · COVER AS!!, END-GREEN 
- 59 8383488 2 · · BOLT 
- 60 2154459 2 · SPRING, COMPRESSION- 0.543 LG X 0.218 DIA 
- 61 4109678 1 · KNOB 
- 62 1092125 1 · CLIP ATT PT 
- 63 8483353 1 · LATCH 
• 64 8483352 1 · HOUSING 
- 61!i 1621061 2 · · SCREW,CHEESE HD- M4 X 10 LG ATT PT 
- 66 16n346 2 · LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR1 M4, 8 OD X .5 ATT PT 
- 67 8483341 AR · SEAL - 68 8330661 1 · COVER,END-BLUE ''-'''' ,/ 

- 68 8330663 1 · · COVER, END-YELLOW 
- 68 8330665 1 · COVER, END-GREY 
- 68 8330661 1 · COVER, END-ROSE 
- 68 8330669 1 · • COVER, END-BROWN 
- 68 8330611 1 · COVER, END-GREEN 

-~ / 

./ 

;1' ". 

i~J 

4 



( 

(~ 

(0 

(-

(/~ 

(\ 
(~ 

( 

( 

( 

r 
( 

c 
( 

(~ 

« 
(' 

(­

( 

( 

( 

f 

88 

DETAIL. 

OF 2 INDEX NOS. 1 4341 COVER ASSEMBLY. SHEET 2 • FIGURE .• 

83 
84 

77 78 84 
84 I -"iII>i'lG"t? 

91 

DETAIL. 

69-95. SEE LIST 1. 

4341 PC 5 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX 
NUMBER PER 

NUMBER ASM, 

1 - 69 8483495 AR 
- 69A 53193 AR 
- 70 1622305 AR 
- 71 1621210 AR 
- 75 5578577 AR 
- 76 1621190 AR 
- 76A 1622318 AR 
- 77 8483491 AR 
- 78 8483489 AR 
- 79 8483493 AR 
- 80 8483497 2 
- 81 8483492 All 
- 82 8483490 AR - 83 8483494 AR 
• 84 1621210 AR 
- 85 6831319 All 
- 86 1622306 16 
- 87 1622405 8 
- 871 4154642 1 
- 88 1621210 1 
- 89 1622347 1 - 90 1310170 AR 
- 91 1310167 1 
- 92 1310168 1 
- 93 1621210 1 
- 94 1310169 1 
- 95 1310171 1 

6 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

· STOP ASH,COVER 

· GROHET 

· WASHER,l'L- 1'15 10 OD ,X 1 THK .. SCREW,PAN HD- H5 X 10 LG 

· BRACKET 

· SCREW,PAN HD- Hil X 8 LG 

· WASHER.SPRING-1!4 9.2 OD X 1.2 ~HK 

· HINGE-TOP RIGHT 

· HINGE-TOP LEl'T 

· BRACKET, LATCH-TOP 
• BRACKET. LATCH-DOUBLE TOP 

· HINGE-BOTTOH RIGHT 

· HINGE-BOTTOI! LEl'T 

· BRACKET,LATCH-BOTTOI! 

· SCREW, PAN HD- 1'15 X 10 LG 

· BOLT,HEX SLOT HD-1!6 X 110 LG X 35 THD 

· WASHER,l'LAT.1'I6- 12.5 OD X 2 THK 

· NUT,HEX-1!6 X 10 l'L W 

· STRAP 

· SCREW,PAN HD- 1!5 X 10 LG 

· LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- 1!5, 10 OD X .6 

· LEVELER ASI!. 

· • PAD 
· · NUT,HEX-H20 X 25 l'LW X 51 LG 

· · SCREW, PAN HD- 1!5 X 10 LG 

· .' WASHER,l'L-!5 X 20 OD X 2.5 THK 

· · PLATE ASH 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT l'T 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

o 

/" 

I" 

(/ '\ 

1'-..- •. / 



( 

(~" 

(" 

(' 

(: 

c' / 

(~ 
/ 

C 
f 
( 

f 
( 

« 
C-

( 

(/' 
(" 

(' 
(' 

(~\ 
; 

(~; 

f-

8 

9 

15 

17 

16 

18 

1 

8 

9 

7 

I ./ 

,tf:~A 
i,.. ...--17 

c.\--16 

FIGURE 1A. REMOTE OPERATOR TABLE ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 1A. 

113111 PC 7 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

8 

11-

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
~ 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 17A 
- 18 
- 19 

PART 
NUMBER 

5578613 
5578614 
5578615 
5578616 
5578617 
5578618 

8330678 
1310163 
1621190 
1622346 
5578591 
1621190 
5578593 
1621190 
1622346 
13101~5 
1310164 
1621190 
1622346 
5717999 
5578592 
1621192 
16223116 

150390 
353598 

5578597 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

AR 
1 
8 
8 
1 
4 
2 

16 
16 

1 
1 
8 
8 
II 
2 
II 
II 
II 

AR 
1 

RE!OTE OPERATOR TABLE ASSEMBLY 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 ,7 

TABLE ASM-REMOTE OPERATOR. PEBBLE GRAY 
TABLE ASK-REKOn OPERATOR. CHARCOAL BROWN (""\ TABLE ASK-REMOTE OPERATOR. CLASSIC BLUE 
TABLE ASM-REKOTE OPERATOR. WILLOW GREEN \,.-/ 
TABLE ASK-REMOTE OPERATOR. GARRET ROSE 
TABLE ASM-REKOTE OPERATOR. SUNRISE YELLOW (. FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 1A 
• RACK. WIRE \ .. · BOARD ASM. READING 

· LOCKWASHER iTT PT 

· WASHER lTT PT 

· SPACER 

· SCREW. PAN HD- M4 X 8 LG ATT PT 

· SPACER 

· SCREW.PAN HD- M4 X 8 LG ATT PT 

· LOCKWASHER.EXT STAR- !4. 8 OD X .5 ATT PT 
/' · LEG ASSEIIBLY 

LEG ASSEMBLY I · "'-· SCREW. PAN HD- M4 X 8 LG ATT PT 

· LOCKWASHER.EXT STAR- 1!4. 8 OD X .5 

· FOOT /~ 

· SPACER 

· SCREW. MACH PAN HD-I!II X 12 LG ATT PT ~./ 

· LOCKWASijER.EXT STAR- 1!4. 8 OD X .5 

· WASHER.FL- 0.250 ID X 0.625 OD lTT PT 

· FOAM " · SKIRT ASI!. MOD. 
SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING-PEBBLE GRAY. - , 

CHARCOAL BROWN.CLASSIC BLUE.WILLOW 
GREEN. GARNET ROSE OR SUNRISE YELLOW. 

/~ 

~ j 

(/ .. \ 

- / 

,- "", 



( 

c 
(' 

c 
() 

(~' 

(~ 

f 
( 
c~ " 

{' 

( 

(-~\ 

(':\ 

(' 

198 
19C 

nn n 36 38 

F:o+J 1---=' ~I f1 n 
~r ~~~ 
34 35 37 39 

~21H 
~ 21G 

22 /" I 
/' .-..-21F 

/ ,V' 

/' (21F ~ t::r--21D 2tks:s / 
~ ~~ 0 

22A / 21U rrf\'~ 

~2C / \ l ---\JtJ 
/,,~2IL ~. \?~7bl 

228 /- ~I 
21N 21P . /', 

2IM2IQ'\,,~): . , 21R ~ 
~/ 215 ~/'" 21V 

21T 

DETAIL. 

53 

DETAIL. 

47 

\ 21X 
DETAIL. ROTATED 1800 21W DETAIL. 60 HZ ONLY 

FIGURE 2. FINAL ASSEMBLY-FRAME 01. SHEET 1 OF 4. INDEX NOS. 1-60. SEE LIST 2. 

41 

42 

~ 

4341 PC 9 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

10 

2 -

- 1 
- 1 
- 1 
- 1 
- 1 
- 1 
- 1 
- 1 

. - 1 
- 1 
- 1 
- 3 

- 4 
- 5 
- 6 

- 6 

- 6A 
- 7 

- 8 
- 8A 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 111 
- 15 
- 16 
- 16A 
- 17 
- 17 A 
- 17B 
- 11C 
- 17D 
- 17E 
- 17F 
- 18 
- 19 
- 19A 
- 19A 
- 19B 
- 19B 
- 19C 
- 20 
- 20 
- 20A 
- 20B 
- 20C 
- 20C 
- 20D 
- 20E 
- 20E 
- 20F 
- 20G 
- 20H 
- 20J 
- 20K 
- 20L 
- 20M 
- 20N 
- 20P 
- 20Q 
- 20R 
- 20S 
- 20T 
- 20U 
- 20V 
- 20W 
- 20X 
- 20Y 
- 20Z 

PART 
NUMBER 

6831440 NP 

369207 
11056733 
17435118 
6815182 
5685244 
8326801 . 
6815181 
8551904 
6815180 
6815183 
8236797 
5578666 

1621170 
162231111 
2676665 

2676666 

1621198 
4123900 

1622403 
1622346 

825559 
1621195 
II 123902 
1621194 
1622346 
16221103 
4109474 
1673983 
1622347 
25119540 . 
1159519 
II 154638 
1621192 
1622403 

524519 
2277082 
730432 

8483347 
2542403 

984117 
2676698 
6831334 
1621190 
4432876 
4432877 
1622346 

257189 
740503 
740608 

1621191 
1310267 
4119729 
1621191 
1622403 
1622346 

124943 
351237 

10170 
210883 
322766 

81693 
126036 

1621191 
1622403 
1622346 

356742 
1621191 
1622403 
1622304 

124943 
257187 

UNITS 
PER 

FINAL ASSEMBLY-FRAME 01 

DESCRIPTION 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

AR 
AR 

1 

1 

AR 
2 

4 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
3 
3 

AR 
AR 

1 
1 
1 
1 
5 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

FINAL ASSEMBLY FRAME- 01 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 2' 

• LABEL-ENGLISH/NORWEGIAN 
LABEL-GERM.AN 

• LABEL-CANADIAN 
• LABEL-FRENCH 
• LABEL-FRENCH DUTCH 

LABEL-FINNISH 
• LABEL- IT AL I! N 

LABEL-SWEDISH 
• LABEL-SPANISH 
• LABEL-BRAZILIAN/PORTUGUESE 

LABEL-JAPANESE 
• SENSOR. AIR FLOW 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
• SCREW.PAN HD- M3 X L 6h 
• LOCKWASHER.EXT STAR- M3 X 294 THK 

PLATE 
FIRST SOURCE ONLY 

PLENUM 
SECOND SOURCE ONLY-REPLACES PLATE 

SCREW.PAN HD-M4 X 4 LG 
• FAN ASM 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
NUT.DBL CHAMFERED HEX M4 X 3.2 THK 

• LOCKWASHER.EXT STAR- M4. 8 OD X .5 
• • CLAMP 
• • SCREW.PAN HD-M4 X 30 LG 
• • GUARD. FAN 
• • SCREW.PAN HD-M4 X 20 LG 
• • LOCKWASHER.EXT STAR- M4. 8 OD X .5 
• • NUT.DBL CHAMFERED BEX M4 X 3.2 THK 
• • CABLE ASM-FAN 
• • SCREW. PAN HD-M5 X 6 LG-BLUE ZINC COATED 
• • LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- M5. 10 OD X .6 
• • FAN. TUBE AXIAL- 200/240 V 50/60 HZ 
• STRAP 
• CLAMP 
• SCREW. MACH PAN HD~M4 X 12 LG 

NUT.DBL CHAMFERED HEX M4 X 3.2 THK 
• TIE. CABLE 
• PUSH MOUNT 
• GROMMET. CATERPILLAR 

SEAL 
• LABEL-ENGLISH 
• LABEL. WARNING-CANADIAN 
• PLATE. SECOND SOURCE 
• PLATE 
• SCREW. PAN HD- M4 X 8 LG 

METER ASM- 60HZ 
• METER ASM- 50HZ 
• • WASHER.LOCK 
• • NUT. HEX- 8-32 
• • I!ETER- 60HZ 
• • METER- 50HZ 

SCREW. PAN HD- M4 X 10 LG 
• • TRANSFORMER- 60HZ 

• TRANSFORMER- 50HZ 
• • SCREW.PAN HD- M4 X 10 LG 
• • NUT.DBL CHAMFERED HEX M4 X 3.2 THK 
• • LOCKWASHER.EXT STAR- M4. 8 OD X .5 
• • LABEL 
• • SHIELD 
• SCREW.BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 
• • STUD 
• • TERMINAL BOARD 
• • SCREW.BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG 
• • I!IA RKER STRIP 
• • SCREW. PAN HD- M4 X 10 LG 
• • NUT.DBL CHAMFERED HEX M4 X 3.2 THK 
• • LOCKWASHER.EXT STAR- M4. 8 OD X .5 
• • CLAMP 
• • SCREW.PAN HD- M4 X 10 LG 
• • NUT.DBL CHAMFERED HEX M4 X 3.2 THK 
• • WASHER.FL- M4 9 OD X 0.8 THK 
• • LABEL· 
• • NUT. HEX- 6-32 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

AR 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

." / 

\ .. ) 

A " ( 
~. 

(' 
I. 

~ 



( 

f" 
(" 

(~ 

C' 

£\ 
C' 
C' 

C 
( 

f 
(-

( 

(-

(-

(. 
(~ 

(" 

( 

(- \ 

(-) 

( 

@ 
21C 

22 

40 

32A 
328 
32C 
32D 

L6 38 

~-=====T-r ckr~ 
34 35 37 39 

~~2IH 
~. 21G 

/' ,v---2IF 
/' I ' 

/ I 21F ~ tr--21D 

2tk~ / 
~ j::J ~ ~' 

22A / 21U ~ 1l)1;s:, 

LrC//~2IL ~>2'~1 ~IT 
22B~ / ""'I 

21N 21P /' " 

2IM2IQ~,\):' 121R ~ 
~/ 215 ~/~ 21V 

DETAIL 0 

53 

DETAIL. 

\ 21X 
DETAIL. ROTATED 1800 21W DETAIL. 60 HZ ONLY 

FIGURE 2. FINAL ASSE!BLY-FRA!E 01. SHEET 1 OF 4. INDEX NOS. 1-60. SEE LIST 2. 

41 

4341 PC 11 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS 
INDEX 

NUMBER PER 
NUMBER ASM. 1 

2 - 21 4432879 2 · - 21B 4432881 1 · - 21B 111132886 1 · - 21B 4432884 1 · - 21B 4432890 1 · - 21B 11432892 1 · - 21B 4432888 1 · - 21C 1621210 4 · - 21D 83306B3 1 - 21D 8330685 1 · - 21D 8330686 1 · - 21D 8330687 1 · - 21D 8330684 1 · - 21D 8330688 1 · - 21F 2744256 1 · - 21G 4432872 1 · - 21H 1621197 4 · - 21L 4521305 1 · - 21M 1621181 2 · - 21N 4796840 1 · - 21P 4521307 1 · - 210 1621197 2 · - 21R 4521351 1 · - 21S 1621184 2 · - 21T 4521358 1 · - 21T 4797001 1 · - 21T 4197310 1 · - 21T 4797005 1 
- 21T 4797003 1 · - 21T 4797367 1 - 21U 1621181 4 · - 21V 740513 4 · - 21W 1621170 2 - 21X 1622344 2 
- 22 4432871 1 
- 22A 524219 1 - 22B 1621197 2 
~ 22C 2637524 1 
- 22D 4432775 1 
- 23 6831338 AR · - 23A 1621210 6 - 24 4432849 1 
- 25 1673983 2 - 26 4109503 2 
- 27 1621210 2 · - 28 150390 2 - 29 1622320 2 - 30 1310300 1 · 
- 30 1310315 1 

- 31 1310281 1 
- 32 8482651 1 
- 32A 8482691 1 · - 32A 8482681 1 
~ 32B 1621210 10 
- 32C 150390 10 · - 32D 1622320 10 · - 33 6004802 1 · - 34 855282 1 
- 35 855283 1 · - 36 855264 1 
~ 36 855265 1 
- 36 855266 1 · - 36 855267 1 
- 36 855268 1 
- 36 855269 1 · - 36 855270 1 · - 36 855272 1 · - 36 855273 1 · - 36 855275 1 · - 36 855216 1 · - 36 855278 1 · - 36 855279 1 · - 36 855281 1 · - 36 855284 1 

12 

FINAL ASSEMBLY-FBAME 01 

DESCRIPTION 
2 3 4 

PLATE 
SWITCH ASM.IPO/CE-ENGLISH 
SWITCH ASM.IPO/CE-BBAZIL/PORTUGUESE 
SWITCH ASM.IPO/CE-GERMAN 
SWITCH ASM,IPO/CE-ITALIAN 
SWITCH ASM,IPO/CE-SPANISH 
SWITCH ASM,IPO/CE~CANADIAN FRENCH 
SCREW,PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 

PLATE,IDENTIFICATION-ENGLISH 
• PLATE. IDENTIFICATION-GERMAN 

· PLATE, IDENTIFICATION-ITALIAN 

· PLATE. IDENTIFICATION-SPANISH 

· PLATE,IDENTIFICATION-BRAZIL/PORTUGAL 

· PLATE, IDENT.-CANADIAN FRENCH 
MOUNT,LED 

· PLATE 

· SCREW,PAN HD-M4 X 6 LG 

· SWITCH.IPO 

· SCREW 
• BRACKET 

· SPRING 

· SCREW,PAN HD-M4 X 6 LG 

· HOUSING,IPO SWITCH 

· SCREW 
• COVER.IPO SWITCH-ENGLISH 

· COVEB.IPO SWITCH-Gl!RMAN 

· COVER.IPO SWITCH-CAN ADIA N FRENCH 

· COVER,IPO SWITCH-ITALIAN 

· COVER.IPO SWITCH-SPANISH 

· COVER,IPO SWITCH-BRAZIL/PORTUGUESE 
SCREW 
SWITCH,CE 

· SCREW.PAN HD- M3 X L 61\ 

· LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- M3 X 294 THK 

· SUPPORT PLATE 

· CLAMP 

· SCREW, PAN HD-1I4 X 6 LG 

· MOONT 

· CABLE/LED 
PLATE 
SCREW, PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 
SHIELD 
SCREW,PAN HD-M5 X 6 LG-BLUE ZINC COATED 
BRACKET 
SCREW,PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 
WASHER.FL- 0.250 ID X 0.625 OD 
LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- M6,11.8 OD X 1.6 THK 
T/R PAC ASM- 60HZ 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
T/R PAC ASM- 50HZ 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
POWER SUPPLY ASM (PS102) 
POWER SUPPLY ASM- 50/60HZ IPS 101) 
T/P PAC ASM- 60HZ ITR 101) 
T/P PAC ASM- 50HZ (TR 101) 
SCREW,PAN HD~ M5 X 10 LG 
WASHER.FL-' 0.250 ID X 0.625 OD 
LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 116,11.8 OD X 1.6 THK 
LABEL 
PLATE, SERIAL NO. LEFT 
PLATE, SERIAL NO. RIGHT 
PLATE, MANUFACTURED BY USA 
PLATE.IIFG BY IBII-CANADA 
PLATE,MFG BY WTC 
PLATE, MANUFACTURED FOR USA 
PLATE, MANUFACTURED FOR 
PLATE, MANUFACTURED FOR iT 
PLATE,RECONDITIONED EY USA 
PLATE. RECONDITIONED BY iT 
PLATE,RENOVATED BY USA 
PLATE, RENOVATED BY iT 
PLATE,RECONDITIONED FOR USA 
PLATE. RECONDITIONED FOR WT 
PLATE,RENOVATED FOR USA 
PLATE, RENOVATED FOR WT 
PLATE.MFG EXPORT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

~---- --~ - -- --

(\ 
"-

/ , 



( 

r 
(~ 

(>' 

(" 

f 
( 
f\ 

( 

(~" 

( 

(-\ 

(-/ 

{-

@ 
21C 

J~ 
24 32A 
25 328 

40 

DETAIL. 

32C 
320 

~21H 
~ 21G 

22 ./" I 
/ ,r--2IF 

/ (21F ~ 0 t:r-210 

2tk~ / 
~ ~~~o 

22A /' 21U nf\o~ 1l.)' s::> 5l;2C / ~ ~\Jl' -, 
./" 21L .;;>:7 7~IV 
~~/ >"", 21T 

22 /' """I 21N 21P /' <.' 

21Q ""-~ > ~ ~j 
21M ""~~~ I 21R .~ 
~/ 21S /~ 21V 

~ 21X 
DETAIL. ROTATED 1800 21W 

DETAIL 0 

53 

DETAIL. 

47 

DETAIL. 60 HZ ONLY 

FIGURE 2. FINAL ASSE"BLY-FRA"E 01. SHEET 1 OF 4. INDEX NOS. 1~60. SEE LIST 2. 

41 

4341 PC 13 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

2 

- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
.,. 36 
- 36 
- 36 
.,. 36 
- 36 
- 36 
.,. 36 
- 36 
- 36 

- 36 
- 36 

- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 36 
- 37 
- 37 
- 38 
- 38 
- 38 

111 

PART 
NUMBER 

4056395 
4056397 
4056399 
4056401 
4056403 
4056405 
4056407 
4056409 
11056413 
4056415 
4056417 
4056419 

6003013 
6003012 

855262 
855263 
960746 

1310782 
1916194 
2418180 
2992717 
4056393 
4134351 
41311352 
4134353 
4134354 
4134355 
11134356 
11134351 
11134)58 
11134359 
111311360 
11134361 
11134362 
111311363 
111311364 
11134365 
11134366 
11134361 
11134368 
11134369 
111311370 
41311371 
111311372 
111311373 
111343711 
11134375 
11134376 
111311580 
11134581 
111311582 
111311583 
1113115811 
11135783 
505111178 
5576379 
5966292 
81122911 
8330628 
11135783 

855286 
960766 

111133023 
1111330211 
111133025 

UNITS 
PER 

FINAL AssEftBLY-FRAftE 01 

DESCRIPTION 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 , 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

THE FOLLOWING PLATES ARE FOR iT AND CANADIAN USE 
PLATE. RECONDITIONED BY CANADA 

• PLATE, RECONDITIONED BY WT 
PLATE, RECONDITIONED FOR CANADA 

• PLATE, RECONDITIONED FOR WT 
PLATE, RENOVATED BY CANADA 

• PLATE, RENOVATED BY WT 
• PLATE, RENOVATED FOR CANADA 
• PLATE, RENOVATED FOR'WT 
• PLATE, MANUFACTURED BY CANADA 

PLATE, !lANUFACTURED BY WT 
PLATE, MANUFACTURED FOR CANADA 
PLATE,ftANUFACTURED FOR WT 

THE FOLLOWING PLATES ARE FOR WORLD TRADE 
SUMARE BRAZIL USE ONLY 

• PLATE !lANUFACTURED BY sUftARE 
• PLATE,ftANUFACTURED FOR SU!lARE 

THE FOLLOWING ARE PROPERTY PLATES FOR 
DO!lESTIC AND WORLD TRADE USE 

• PLATE, PROP IBft ARft 
• PLATE,FROP IBft i.T. 
• PLATE. PROPERTY OF CANADA 
• PLATE,FROPERTY-ARGENTINA 
• PLATE, PROPERTY-JAPAN 
• PLATE, PROPERTY~ITALIA 

PLATE, PROPERTY-FRENCH 
PLATE,PROPERTY-WT 
PLATE, PROPERTY-AUSTRALIA 

• PLATE, PROPERTY-BAHA.IIAs 
• PLATE,PROPERTY-BELGIUII 
• PLATE, PROPERTY-BOLIVIA 
• PLATE,PROPERTY-CHIL! 
• PLATE,PROPERTY-COLUIIBIA 

PLATE, PROPERTY-COSTA RICA 
• PLATE, PROPERTY-DENMARK 
• PLATE, FROPE.RTY-ECUAtOR 
• PLATE, PROPERTY-FINLAND 
• PLATE,FROPERTY-GUAT!ftALA 
• PLATE, PROPERTY-IRELAND 
• PLATE,FROPERTY-KOREA 
• PLATE,PROPERTY-IIEXICO 
• PLATE, PROPERTY-NORWAY 
• PLATE, PROPERTY-PANAMA 
• PLATE, PROPERTY-PERU 
• PLATE,PROPERTY-PHILLIPINEs 
• PLATE, PROPERTY-PORTUGAL 
• PLATE, PROPERTY-SOUTH AFRICA 
• PLATE,PEOPERTY-sPAIN 
• PLATE, PROPERTY-SWITZERLAND 
• PLATE. PROPERTY-TAIWAN 
• PLATE, PROPERTY-THAILAND 
• PLATE. PROPERTY-URUGUAY 
• PLATE, PROPERTY-VENEZUELA 

PLATE.FROPERTY-AFE 
• PLATE,PROPERTY-EftEA 

PLATE. PROPERTY-AUSTRIA 
• PLATE, PROPERTY-NEW ZEALAND 

PLATE,FROPERTY-NIGERIA 
• PLATE, PROPERTY-NETHERLANDS 
• PLATE.FROPERTY-SWED!N 
• PLATE,PROPERTY-ftADAGASCAR 
• PLATE,FROPERTY-INDIA 
• PLATE. PROPERTY-UNITED KINGDOM 
• PLATE. PROPERTY-WHITE PLAINS 
• PLATE. PROPERTY-NETHERLANDS 
• PLATE,U.L. APPROVAL 
• PLATE,CSA INSIGNIA 

PLATE,VOLTAGE- 200V,50 HZ 
• PLATE. VOLTAGE- 220V.50 HZ 
• PLATE,VOLTAGE- 380/400-415V.50 HZ 

o 

r 
~, 

I 
l 
"-.... 

;- , 
',,- ,/ 

\ 

'" ,/ 

, "'. 
;/ 

" 
- /" 

CO·' 
'I -' 



( 

( 

r 
( 

c 
( 

(C 

(-/ 

(~' 

(' 
( 

(' 

19B 
19C 

DETAIL 0 

nn n 36 38 

~~Y-,----'~dr-T~~ 53 

DETAIL. 34 35 37 39 

1 r 48 

.~t-49 46 f(~ ~l 
t" 46~T 
~ ftlJ'@--50 I '0 0 0 I 

44 ,tt::.. 

~;~:~w 
43'~ 

57 
58 
59 

DETAIL. 60 HZ ONLY 

FIGURE 2. FINAL ASSE"ELY·FRA"E 01. SHEET 1 OF 4. INDEX NOS. '·60. SEE LIST 2. 

113111 PC 15 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX 
NUMBER PER 

NUMBER ASM. 

2 - 38 111133026 1 - 38 111133027 1 
- 38 111133028 1 - 39 11056411 1 - 39 6003011 1 - 110 81183347 AR 
- 40A 825880 AR - 111 6831317 1 
- 42 1621210 1 -113 11061290 1 
- 1111 218793 1 - 45 92752 1 - 46 1621172 2 - 116A 251121103 1 
- 46A 9811117 1 
- 117 52526115 1 - 118 1621211 II - 119 21259711 II - 50 179966 1 - 50 16223117 1 
- 51 337193 1 - 52 10170 2 
- 53 210863 2 - 511 317131 1 - 55 322550 2 
- 56 322266 1 
- 57 625559 2 
- 58 1621210 3 
- 59 1622311 7 1 - 60 6831316 1 

16 

FINAL ASSE!BLY-FRA!E 01 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

· PLATE, VOLTAGE- 200V,60 HZ 
PLATE,VOLTAGE- 208/240V,60 HZ 
PLATE, VOLTAGE- 220V,60 HZ 

· PLATE,ftANUFACTURING EXPORT 

· PLATE ftANUFACTURE EXPORT-SU!ARE 
SEAL 
TAPE,FOA! 

· COVER 

· SCREW, PAN HD- ft5 X 10 LG 

· CAP, INSULATOR 

· FUSE 

· FUSEHOLDER 

· SCREW,PAN HD- ft3 X 10 LG 

· LABEL, FUSE WARNING 

· LABEL, WARNING-CANADIAN 
• TRANSFOR!ER ASft 

· SCREW,PAN HD- ft5 X 12 LG 

· SPACER 

· LOCKWASHER,EXT- .312 ID X .610 OD 

· WASHER, STAR-USED FOR GROUNDING 

· · SHIELD,TERftINAL BOARD 6 POS 

· · SCREW.BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 

· · STUD 

· · BLOCK 

· · SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG 

· · STRIP,ftARKER,6 POS NOS. 

· STRAP 

· SCREW,PAN HD- !5 X 10 LG 

· LOCKWASBER EXT STAR- !5, 10 OD X .6 
BRACKET 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ITT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ITT PT 

~, 

{ . 

\i. .. j 

'\ 
/ 

" . - / 

(> 
. / 



{ 

( 

r 
( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

() 
(~\ 

, " 

( 

I SEE FIG. 51 

83 
84 
85 

I SEE FIG. 20 

DETAIL. 
106 

106A 
106B 
106C 
1060 

DETAIL. 108 

FIGURE 2. 

VIEW. 

FINAL ASSEMBLY-FRAME 01. 

1150 

77L---';""---;;m 
78 

DETAIL 0 

~97A 
/ 

/94 1--SE-E-F-IG.-19-' 
100E / 1 

/ 
/ 

112B 

SHEET 2 OF 4. INDEX NOS. 63-115E. SEE LIST 2. 

100 
100A 
100B 

4341 PC 17 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

18 

2 - 63 
- 64 
- 64 

- 64A 
- 65 
- 65 
- 65 
- 65 
- 65 
- 65 
- 65 
- 65 
- 65 
- 65 
- 65 
- 65A 
- 65A 
- 65A 
- 65A 
- 65A 
- 65A 
- .65A 
- 65A 
- 65A 
- 65A 
- 65A 
- 65A 
- 65B 
- 65C 
- 65D 
- 66 
- 67 
- 68 
- 69 
- 69A 
- 70 
- 71 
- 711 
- 72 
- 73 
- 74 
- 75 
- 75A 

- 76 
- 77 
- 78 
- 80 
- 81 
- 82 
- 82A 
- 82B 
- 82C 
- 83 
- 83 

- 84 
- 85 
- 85 
- 85A 
- 85B 
- 86 
- 87 
- 88 
- 88 
- 89 
- 90 
- 9o.A 
- 9o.B 
- 9o.C 
- 9o.D 
- 9o.E 
- 91 
- 91 
-92 
- 93 

PART 
NUMBER 

410.9469 
6831445 
6831446 

1673983 
36920.7 

174354!l 
6815182 
5685244 
4056733 
832680.1 
6815181 
855190.4 
6815180. 
6815183 
8236797 
4433023 
4433024 
44330.25 
2676716 
2676717 
2676718 
44330.26 
44330.27 
44330.28 
2676719 
2676720. 
2676721 

855286 
8547121 
5397579 
8267564 

250.0.9 
264641 

1310.250. 
4432869 
1310.239 NP 
1621210. 
1622347 
8482761 
1621170. 
162230.4 
lI1o.9359 
81182759 

lI1C936o. 
81182757 
1~21193 
lIlI3285l1 
6831339 
1621194 
lI1o.9539 
1621210. 
16223117 
68314112 NP 
68314113 NP 

1621210. 
1622347 
2125974 

825559 
1621191 
6831311 
1621210. 
683i473 
4154663 
1621198 
410.9524 
1673984 
410.9537 
lI1o.95o.6 
1673983 
1622347 
1310.0.59 
4154674 
1621190 
2125963 

FINAL ASSEKBLY-FRAKE 01 

UNITS 
PER DESCRIPTION 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

1 • JUKPER ASK 
1 • PCC Bax ASSEKBLY- 60. HZ ATT PT 
1 • PCC Bax ASSEMBLY- 50. HZ 

FaR DETAIL BREAKDaWN SEE FIGURE 2D 
5 • SCREW,PAN HD-K5 X 6 LG-BLUE ZINC COATED ATT PT 
1 • LABEL-ENGLISH/NaRWEGIAN 
1 • LABEL-CANADIAN 
1 • LABEL-FRENCH 
1 LABEL-FRENCH DUTCH 
1 • LABEL-GERMAN 
1 • LABEL-FINNISH 
1 • LABEL-ITALIAN 
1 LABEL-SWEDISH 
1 LABEL-SPANISH 
1 LABEL-BRAZILIAN/paRTUGUESE 
1 • LABEL-JAPANESE 
1 • LABEL- 5o.HZ,2o.OV,17.7A 
1 • LABEL- 5o.HZ,220V,15.7A 
1 LABEL- 5o.HI,380/4o.O/415V,9.3/8.6/8.4A 
1 LABEL- SOHZ,2o.OV,19.4A 
1 LABEL- 5o.HZ,220V,17.7A 
1 • LABEL- 50HZ,380/4o.O/415V.1o..2/9.8/9.lIA 
1 LABEL- 6o.HZ,2o.OV,14A 
1 LABEL- 6o.HZ.208/240V.13.2/11.6A 
1 LABEL- 6o.HZ,220V,12.6A 
1 LABEL- 6o.HZ.2o.o.V,16.6A 
1 LABEL- 6o.HZ,2o.8/24CV,15.9/13.7A 
1 • LABEL- 6o.HZ,22o.V,15A 
1 LABEL-UL USA 
1 • LABEL 
1 • LABEL 
2 SCREW,THUMB-M5 X 10. LG 
2 WASHER, FLAT 
2 • RING,RETAINING EXT 0..114 ID X 0..025 THK 
1 COVER 
2 SHIELD 
1 • CHASSIS ASM 
3 • SCREW.PAN HD- M5 X 10. LG ATT PT 
1 LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- K5, 10 aD X .6 
1 • CARD ASK,PANEL 
II • SCREW.KACH SLOT PAN HD-M3 X 6 LG 
4 • WASHER.FL- M4 9 aD x C.B THK 
1 CABLE ASM,IO 

AR CABLE ASK,SPI CARD TO CARD 
FOR CABLE COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE' 21 

1 • CABLE ASK 
AR • CARD ASK,RELAY 
AR • SCREW,PAN HD- M4 X 16LG 

1 • LABEL 
1 PLATE 
4 • SCREW,PAN HD-K4 X 20. LG ATT PT 
1 • JUMPER ATT PT 
1 • SCREW, PAN HD- K5 X 10. LG 
1 • LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- K5, 10. aD X .6 ATT PT 
1 • FILE MOUNTING ASSEKBLY- 60. HZ 
1 • FILE MOUNTING ASSEMBLY- 50. HZ 

FaR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 5 
II • SCREW,PAN HD- M5 X 10. LG ATT PT 
3 • LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- M5, 10. aD X .6 
1 WASHER, STAR-USED FOR GRaUNDING 
1 • TIE, CABLE 
1 SCREW,PAN HD- M4 X 10. LG ATT PT 
1 • HOUSING, FILE 
6 • SCREW,PAN HD- M5 X 10. LG ATT PT 
1 • SHIELD 
1 SHIELD, MODEL 10. AND 11 aNLY 
5 • SCREW,PAN HD-M4 X 4 LG ATT PT 
1 • SHIELD 
2 • SCREW ATT PT 
1 • BRACKET 
1 • JUIIPER 
1 • SCREW, PAN HD-1I5 X 6 LG-BLUE ZINC caATED ATT PT 
1 • LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- liS, 10. aD X .6 ATT PT 
1 • COVER 
1 • caVER, MaDEL 10 AND 11 ONLY 
2 • SCREW, PAN HD- 114 X 8 LG ATT PT 
2 • WASHER,FL SQUARE-M4 ATT PT 

\ 
\~ 

'\ 
./ 

,/ 

(' 
", /' 



( 

I SEE FIG. 51 

83 
84 
85 

I SEE FIG. 20 

DETAIL. 
106 

106A 
106B 
106e 
1060 

DETAIL. 108 

FIGURE 2. 

JJfr/::~;..::::..._ 1150 

VIEW. 

DETAIL 0 

r~" 
96 

~97A 
/ 

/94 I-S-E-E-FI-G.-19-' 
100E / 1 

/ 
/ 

112B 

98 
98A 

FINAL ASSEftBLY-FRAftE 01. SHEET 2 OF 4. INDEX NOS. 63-115E. SEE LIST 2. 

4341 PC 19 



FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEX NUMBER PER 

NUMBER ASM. 1 

2 - 93A 111091169 ,. · - 93B 5731697 AR · - 93B 111511583 AR · - 93B 6825908 AR · - 93B 6825879 All · - 93B 1115115811 AR · - 93B 111511587 All · - 93B 6825906 All · - 93B 5731697 AR · - 93B 11151&589 All · - 93B 111511586 AR · - 93B 111511585 AR · 
- 911 68311158 1 · - 911 68311160 1 · 
- 911 683111611 1 · - 911 6831462 1 · - 911 111091177 1 · 
- 95 1621210 2 · - 96 1621594 1 · ~ 97 2125974 2 · - 97A 16223118 2 · - ~8 4432848 1 · - 98A 1621199 2 · - 98B 11109439 1 · - 99 1310280 1 · - 99 1310290 1 · -100 1621212 2 · -100A 150390 2 · -100B 1622320 2 · -100C 5211519 1 · -100D 2277082 1 · -100E 1:38756 1 · -100E 11057827 1 · -100E 9811123 1 · -100E 6825828 1 · -100E 6121851 1 · -100E 6825818 1 · -100E 6825820 1 · -100E 4418722 1 · -100E 8551903 1 
-100E 41511591 1 · -100E 6815188 1 
-100E 68258110 1 
-100F 825880 1 · -101 8330692 1 

~102 1621172 II · -103 1622332 II · -1011 825559 1 · -105 1621175 1 · -106 2172166 1 · -106A 1621173 3 · -106B 1622302 II · -106C 16223411 II · ~106D 1622401 II · -107 8330691 1 · 
-108 111 C91180 1 · -109 111132815 1 · -110 1621191 II · -111 11432590 1 · -112 1621190 2 · -112A 375522 II 
-112B 375520 1 · -112C 372422 1 · -112D 5501993 1 · -112E 5501997 1 
-113 111132383 1 
-1111 111132384 1 · -115 1621308 II 

-115A 845762 1 

20, 

FINAL ASSE!BLY-FRA!E 01 

DESCRIPTION 
2 3 4 

JU!PER AS! 
LABEL. ENGLISH 
LABEL. CANADIAN 
LABEL. FRENCH 
LABEL. FINNISH 
LABEL. GEll!AN 
LABEL. FRENCH/DUTCH 
LABEL. ITALIAN 
LABEL. NOllllEGIAN 
LABEL. SPANISH 
LABEL. SlIEDISH 
LABEL. BllAZILIAN/POIlTUGUESE 

USED ON SWITCHING llEGULATOllS ONLY 
LINE FILTEll ASSE!BLY- 50 HZ 
LINE FILTEll ASSE!BLY- 60 HZ 

FIRST SOURCE ONLY 
LINE FILTER AS!, 200V 50/60 HZ WTC 
LINE FILTEll AS!. 60 HZ 
LINE FILTER AS!-CANADA ONLY 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
FOR DETAIL EREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 19 

SCREW.PAN HD- !5 X 10 LG 
SCllElI.HEX HD- !6 X 10 LG 
LOCKWASHER 

· WASHER. LOCK 
SHIELD 
SCREW.PAN HD-1I11 X 35 LG 
NUT. SPEED 
T/ll PAC AS!- 60 HZ (TIl 1011) 
T/ll PAC ASII- 50 HZ (TIl 104) 
SCllEW,PAN HD- 115 X 10 LG 
WASHER 
WASHER,LOCK 
TIE,CABLE 
CLIP,CABLE 
LABEL, ENGLISH 
LABEL. GElllIAN 
LABEL, CANADIAN 
LABEL, FRENCH 
LABEL,FllENCR/DUTCH 
LABEL. FINNISH 
LABEL, ITALIAN 
LABEL, NORWEGIAN 
LABEL, SWEDISH 
LABEL, SPANISH 
LABEL, BRAZILIAN/PORTUGUESE 
LABEL,JAPANESE 
TAPE.FOAI'! 
FAN ASI'! 

SECOND SOUllCE ONLY 
SCllEW.PAN HD- !3 X 10 LG 
WASHEll-LOCK INT STAR-1I3, 6 OD X .11 

CLAIIP 

· SCllEW-IIACH PAN HD.1'!3 X 20 LG 

· GUAllD 

· SCllEW.PAN HD-1I3 X 12 LG 

· WASHER.FL-1I3 7 OD X 0.5 THK 

· LOCKWASHEll,EXT STAll- 1'!3 X 294 THK 

· NUT,DBL CHAMFERED HEX 113 X 2.11 THK 

· CABLE ASII. FAN 
FOB CABLE COIIPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 

· FAN 
PLATE-SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
SCREW.PAN HD- I'!II X 10 LG 
POWEll SUPPLY ASII. 50/60 HZ 
SCllEW,PAN HD- 114 X 8 LG 

· I'!ODULE,POWER-SECOND SOUllCE ONLY 

· CAllD ASSEIIBLY 

· CARD ASSEIIBLY 

· SWITCH, THEll!AL 
CLIP 

llAIL-SECOND SOUllCE ONLY 
RAIL 
SCREW,FL HD-1'!4X 8 LG 

INDEX NOS. 109 THRU 115 ARE 
SECOND SOURCE ONLY 

PLATE. VOLTAGE 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

21 

. -_. __ . ----

o 

( 
'-

/'" ' " \ 

(\ 

I~ 
~./ 



c. 
c 
(' 

(-' 

r 
( 
(' 

( 

( 

{' 

(' 
( 

(-) 

(~) 

(' 

I SEE FIG. 51 

83 
84 
85 

68 

82A 
82B 
82C 

~~67tJ. .......... 66 
~V 

DETAIL. 
106 

106A 
106B 
106C 
1060 

DETAIL. 

107 

108 VIEW. 

FIGURE 2. FINAL ASSEMBLY-FBAME 01. 

150 

SHEET 2 OF II. IimEX NOS. 

III 

76 
77, ______ _ 

78 

DETAIL 0 
9CjlE 90C 
tA. 900 

~ 90B 

, 90A 

97 e90 

J. 95 

~~~92 
/~ "'93 

938 91 

1128 

98 
98A 

63-115E. SEE LIST 2. 

113111 PC 21 



FINAL ASSEMBLY-FBAME 01 

FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEX 

NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

2 -115B 138756 1 · LABEL. ENGLISH 
-115B 11057827 1 LABEL. GERMAN 
-115B 9811123 1 · LABEL. CANADIAN 
-115B 6121851 1 · LABEL. FRENCH DUTCH 
.. 115B 6825818 1 · LABEL. FINNISH 
-115B 6825820 1 · LABEL. ITALIAN 
-115B 111118722 , • LABEL. NORWEGIAN 
-115B 8551903 1 · LABEL. SWEDISH 
-115B 111511591 1 · LABEL. SPANISH 
-115B 6815188 1 · LABEL. BRAZILIAN/PORTUGUESE 
-115B 68258110 1 · LABEL. JAPANESE 
-115C 11109341 1 · LABEL 

FIRST SOURCE ONLY 
-115C 11109390 1 · LABEL 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
-115C 111091100 1 · LABEL 

MODEL 2 
-115D 111093116 1 · LABEL 
-115E 369207 1 • LABEL. ENGLISH/NORWEGIAN 
-115E 11056'133 1 · LABEL. GERMAN 
-115E 171135118 1 · LABEL. CANADIAN 
-115E 6815182 1 · LABEL. FRENCH 
-115E 568521111 1 • LABEL. FRENCH DUTCH / 
-115E 8326801 1 · LABEL. FINNISH 
-115E 6815181 1 · LABEL. ITALIAN 
-115E 85519011 1 · LABEL. SWEDISH 
-115E 681518() 1 · LABEL. SPANISH 
-115E 6815183 1 · LABEL. BRAZILIAN/PORTUGUESE 
-115E 8236797 1 · LABEL. JAPANESE 

/". 

\ 
\~ ./ 

< 

c 
22 

-<---<----- ----<---------



(" 

(-

f 
( 
(-

( 

( 

(' 

( 

(~-\ VIEW. 

153 
153A 
1538 
153C 

154 

1528 

146 
146A 

DETAILOOLD STYLE DETAIL 0 NEW STYLE 

135 

138A ~~ 

'" R5 

135A 

134 

~------------------------------------------------------------------------~ 
FIGURE 2. FINAL ASSE~BLY-FRAME 01. SHEET 3 OF q. INDEX NOS. 116-159. SEE LIST 2. 

q341 PC 23 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX NUMBER PER 
NUMBER ASM. 

2 -116 2542403 1 
-116 984117 1 
-117 4432799 1 
-118 1310288 1 
-119 1621210 4 
-120 150390 4 
-121 1622320 4 
-122 4109372 1 
-123 1673983 3 
-124 6831342 6 
.. 124A 8483040 6 
-124B 2282675 1 
-124C 2282676 1 
-125 11432803 6 
-126 1621197 12 
-127 6831349 2 
-128 111132389 2 
-129 6831341 1 
-130 41511632 1 
-132 4109371 1 
-133 1621210 6 
-133A 6831346 1 
-133B 1621060 4 
-133C 1621010 3 
-133D 68313114 1 
-133E 1621210 5 
-134 6831348 1 
-135 1621190 2 
-135A 150390 1 
-136 5271288 2 
-137 1621170 1 
-137A 1622344 1 
-137B 1621170 4 
-138 6831347 1 
-138A 1621060 4 
-139 815225 7 
-140 815220 1 
-1111 815174 2 
-1112 813321 1 
-143 815219 2 
-1411 816649 2 
-145 815217 1 
-1116 815375 2 
-146A 1621210 2 
-1117 815171 3 
-148 1621190 6 
-149 4109523 1 
-150 1621190 2 
-151 4432450 1 
-152 1621308 1 
-152A 524519 2 
-152B 2277082 2 
-153 4109507 1 
-153 4109509 , 
.. 153A 1621595 4 
-153B 1622320 4 
-153C 1622306 4 
-153D 41 C9376 1 
-153E 1621196 4 
-154 8483347 AR 
-154A 825557 1 
-154B 8330658 1 
-154C 1621170 4 
-1540 8330659 4 
-155 1621210 1 
-156 1622347 1 
-157 1310329 NP 1 

-157 6831365 1 

-157A 1621210 1 
-157B 1622306 1 
-158 5578567 2 
-159 1621210 4 

24 

FINAL ASSEMBLY-FRAME 01 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

• LABEL-ENGLISH 

· LABEL, WARNING-CANADIAN 

· LABEL-I/O 

· POWER SUPPLY ASM- 50/60HZ (PS·104) 

· SCREW,PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 

· WASHER,FL- 0.250 ID X 0.625 OD 

· LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- a6,11.8 OD X 1.6 THK 
COVER-NEW STYLE 

· SCREW, PAN HD- M5 X 6 LG 

· CLIP ,RETAINER 
• BLOCK, DUMMY 
• BUSS TERKINATOR 

· TAG TERMINATOR 

· BRACKET ASM 

· SCREW,PAN HD-a4 X 6 LG 

· • SPRING 

· • RIVET 
· • BRACKET 

· STRAP,GROUND 

· FRAU-NEW STYLE 
SCREW,PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 

· COVER-OLD STYLE 

· SCREW, CHEESE HD- all x 8 LG 

· SCREW 
FRAME-OLD STYLE 

· SCREW,PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 

· COVER 
• SCREW, PAN HD- a4 x 8 LG 

WASHER 
• TERMINAL 

· SCREW, PAN HD- M3 X L 6/\ 
LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- a3 x 2911 THK 

· SCREW,PAN HD- M3 X L 6/\ 

· BRACKET 

· SCREW,CHEESE HD- Mil X 8 LG 

· CLAMP ASM 

· · BAR 

· · SCREW, HEX SOC HD 8-32 X 1.750 LG 

· · SPRI NG 

· · SPACER 

· · RETAINER 

· · PLATE 
BACKPLATE- 4 POSITION 

· SCREW,PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 

· BACKPLATE 
SCREW,PAN HD- M4 X 8 LG 

· BRACKET 
SCREW,PAN HD- KII X 8 LG 

• CLAKP 

· SCREW,FL HD-M4 X 8 LG 

· TIE,·CABLE 

· PUSH MOUNT 

· RAIL, UPPER 
• RAIL,LOWER 

· SCREW-MACH HEX HD,K6 X 12 LG 

· LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- K6,11.6 00 X 1.6 THK 

· WASHER,FLAT,M6- 12.5 00 X 2 THK 

· COVER 

· SCREW,PAN HD-MII X 4 LG 
SEAL 

• CLAMP 

· SHIELD 

· SCREW, MACH SLOT PAN HD-M3 X 6 LG 

· STAND-OFF 

· SCREW,PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 

· LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- as, 10 OD X .6 

· GATE ASSEMBLY-GATE 01C 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 10 

· GATE ASSEMBLY.GATE 01C DUMMY 
. FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 11 

· SCREW,PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 

· WASHER,FLAT,M6- 12.5 OD X 2 THK 

· HINGE 
SCREW, PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

A'tT PT 

ATT PT 
!TT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

-------.-----

G 
c; 

r\ 

((\, 

\'il~_7' 

j 

(if " ~ 

c 



( 

(~ 

( 

r 
( 
(' 

( 

( 

(, 
(~ 

(~' 

( 

161 

VIEW. 

182F 
~=n-~182G 

182H 
182J 

182K 
182L 

DETAIL. 
194G 

§ 
202 
205 

199 

r-188 

~189 
I 

194F { i'----~ 

{~ I ", 194CW 
r l96 

VIEW. 

~187 
) 

/ 
/183 

192 
193 
194 

!~I94E 
:~'-. !.-194D 

194J~:P 
I -

194K....& I 195 

FIGURE 2. FINAL ASSEftBLY-FRAME 01. SHEET q OF 4. INDEX NOS. 160-212. SEE LIST 2. 

195A 

4341 PC 25 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX NUMBER PER 
NUMBER ASM. 1 

2 -160 1621170 1 · -161 1622344 1 · -162 11432800 1 · -162 4432810 1 · 
-163 1621212 4 · -164 1622306 2 · -164A 4109340 1 · -164A 4109389 1 · -164A 4109394 1 · -164B 111093116 1 
-1611C \11109392 1 · -164D 4109452 1 · -164D 2676662 1 · -164D 2676657 1 · -1611D 2676664 1 · -164D 2676660 1 · -1611D 2676659 1 · -1611D 2676658 1 · -1611D 2676661 1 · -1611D 111511580 1 · -t611D 2676663 1 
-"6I1D 41511598 1 · -164E 111093511 1 · -164E 4109441 1 
-164E 4109440 1 · -165 4124228 1 
-165 11124227 1 · 
-165 6831412 1 · -165 68311111 1 · 
-166 1621190 5 · -167 16223011 5 
-168 8483728 1 · -169 1621518 2 · -170 21259711 2 · -170A 11609539 1 
-170B 1673983 1 
-170c 1622347 1 
-171 1621210 1 
-172 1622335 1 · -172A 11154642 1 · -172B 5578899 1 · -173 1621210 2 
-174 1622341 2 
-175 11014244 1 · -176 5578810 NP 1 
-176 6831355 NP 1 

-176 6831357 1 

-178 1621539 2 · -179 11124215 1 · -180 1621596 4 · -181 1622320 4 · -182 1622306 4 · -182A 4109387 2 · -1821 6831485 1 · -182A 5578873 2 · -182B 1621210 4 · -182D 11109361 1 · -182E 1621210 2 · -182F 2676639 1 · -182G 1621211 2 · -182H 150390 II · -182J 1622403 2 · -182K 41511638 2 · -1821 1621192 2 · -183 8483347 AR · -184 5578824 1 
-185 1621210 2 
-186 2125974 2 · -187 8483524 1 · 

26 

FINAL ASSEMBLY-FRAKE 01 

DESCRIPTION 
2 3 4 

SCREW,PAN HD- M3 X L 6A 
LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- M3 X 294 THK 
COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY·GATE 01A, 60HZ 
COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY-GATE OH, 50HZ 

USED ON SECOND SOURCE GATE 01C ONLY 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 17 

SCREW, PAN HD-M5 X 16 LG 
WASHER,FLAT,M6- 12.5 OD X 2 THK 
LABEL-KOD 1,FIRST SOURCE 
lABEL-MOD J,SECOND SOURCE 
LABEL-KOD 2.FIRST SOURCE 
lABEL 
LABEL.KOD 1-SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
LABEL, ENGLISH/NORWEGIAN 
LABEL. GERMAN 
LABEL. CANADIAN 
LABEL. FRENCH 
LABEL. FRENCH DUTCH 
LABEL. FINNISH 
LABEL. ITALIAN 
LABEL. SPANISH 
LABEL. BRAZILIAN/PORTUGUESE 
LABEL. SWEDISH 
LABEL, JAPANESE 
LABEL-MOD 1,FIRST SOURCE 
LABEL-MOD 1,SECOND SOURCE 
LABEL-KOD 2.FIRST SOURCE 
PLENUM AND BLOWER ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ 
PLENUM AND BLOWER ASSEKBLY- 50 HZ 

FIRST SOURCE 
PLENUM AND BLOWER ASK. 60 HZ 
PLENUK AND BLOWER ASM,- 50 HZ 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 15 

SCREW, PAN HD- K4 X 8 LG 
WASHER,FL- KII 9 OD X 0.8 THK 
PLATE 
SCREW. HEX SOC HD- M5 X 10 LG 
SPACER 
JUMPER AS!! 
SCREW. PAN HD-M5 X 6 LG-BLUE ZINC COATED 
LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- MS. 10 OD X .6 
SCREW.PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 
LOCKWASHER,INT STAR- M5, 10 OD X .6 
JUMPER ASK 
JUMPER ASK 
SCREW, PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 
LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- M5. 10 OD X .6 
SPACER 
GATE ASSEMBLY-GATE 01A,60 HZ 
GATE ASSEMBLY-GATE 01A,50 HZ 

FIRST SOURCE 
GATE ASSEMBLY, 01A 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 9 

SCREW,HEX SOC CAP HD-M8 X 25 LG 
HINGE 
SCREW 
LOCKWASHER,SPLIT~ M6,11.8 OD X 1.6 THK 
WASHER.FLAT.M6- 12.5 OD X 2 THK 
OUTLET-EMEA.60 HZ 
OUTLET.DOM- 60 HZ 
OUTLET-WORLD TRADE, 50 HZ 
SCREW,PAN HD- K5 X 10 LG 
PLATE 
SCREW.PAN HD~ M5 X 10 LG 
BARRIER 
SCREW.PAN HD- K5 X 12 LG 
WASHER.FL- 0.250 ID X 0.625 OD 
NUT.DBL CHAMFERED HEX M4 X 3.2 THK 
CLAKP 
SCREW, KACH PAN HD-M4 X 12 LG 
SEAL 
BRACKET 
SCREW,PAN HD- K5 X 10 LG 
SPACER 
CLAMP. BOARD 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ArT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ArT PT 

ArT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

(' 

f\ 

,/ , 

\ 

r'f 

""_/ 

rf .. -.\.\ o 

c 



(" 

(' 

f 
( 

f 
« 
(- , 

( 

( 

( 

c 
( 
( 

(' 

161 

VIEW. 

165 1 ~~~~~_"::":~~~~~:T1166 SEEFIG.15 W 167 

/" 

VIEW. 

/" 

~188 

drl89 
I 
~187 
) 

183 

182K 
182L 

DETAIL. 

FIGURE 2. FINAL ASSEMBLY-FRAME 01. SHEET 4 OF 4. INDEX NOS. 160-212. SEE LIST 2. 

---- --------- - --,-.~--~-~~-----

@D 
202 
205 

199 

~196 

43111 PC 21 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX PER 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
ASM. 1 

2 ~188 1621523 1 · -189 2125974 1 
-190 223781 1 
-191 3960 1 
~191A 6935 1 · -192 8483096 1 
-193 1621210 3 
-194 2125974 3 
~194A 369207 1 · -1941 4056733 1 · -194A 1743548 1 · -194A 6815182 1 
-1941 5685244 1 · -1941 8326801 1 
-1941 6815181 1 · -194A 8551904 1 
-194A 6815180 1 · -194A 6815183 1 
-194A 8236797 1 
-194B 6331474 1 · -194C 825880 AR · -194D 1621199 1 · -194E 1622346 1 
-194F 4432867 1 · 
-194G 1621020 4 · -194H 1622344 4 · -194J 41 C9520 1 

-194K 1621020 1 
-195 6831345 1 · 
-195A 4432868 1 · 
-196 1621210 2 · -197 1621020 4 · 
-197 1621190 2 · 
.,.198 5271288 1 

-198A 1621170 1 · -198B 1622344 1 
-198C 524519 1 · -198D 2277082 1 · -199 8483040 AR · -200 6831342 1 
-201 4432802 1 
-202 1621197 2 · -203 6831349 5 · -204 4432389 5 
-205 6831340 1 · -206 6831343 1 
-207 1621210 4 · -208 1622347 1 
-209 6831310 1 · -210 471901 " -211 186950 4 · -212 130987 4 · 

28 

FINAL ASSEftBLY-FRAftE 01 

DESCRIPTION 
2 3 4 
SCREW 
LOCKWASHER 
BUKPER 
IIUT,HEX- 1/4-20 
LOCKWISHER,SPLIT- 0.250 ID X 0.493 00 
BRACKET 
SCREW,PAN HD- K5 X 10 LG 
WASHER,LOCK 
LABEL,ENGLISH/1I0RWEGlll1 
LABEL, GERKAN 
LABEL, CANIDIAIi 
LABEL, FRENCH 
LABEL, FRENCH DUTCH 
LABEL, FIIiNISH 
LABEL, ITALIAN 
LABEL, SWEDISH 
LABEL,SPAIiISH 
LABEL, BRAZILIAN/PORTUGUESE 
LABEL, JAPANESE 
LABEL 
TAPE,FOAK 
SCREW,PAII HD-K4 X 35 LG 
LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- ft4, 8 00 X .5 
HOUSIIiG-USED 011 01G GITE SHIELD 

WITH BARRIER 
SCREW,CHEESE HD- K3 X 6 LG 
LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- K3 X 294 THK 
BRACKET.USED ON 01G GATE SHIELD 

WITH BARRUR 
SCREW,CHEESE HD- ft3 X 6 LG 
COVER-USED ON 01G GATE SHIELD WITHOUT 

BURIER 
COVER-USED ON 01G GATE SHIELD GROUP WITH 

BARRIER 
SCREW,PAN HD- K5 X 10 LG 
SCREW, CHEESE HD-K3 X 6 LG- USED ON 01G 

GATE SHIELD WITHOUT BARRIER 
SCREW-USED 011 01G GATE SHIELD GROUP WITH 

BARRIER 
TERftINAL-USED ON 01G GATE SHIELD 

WITHOUT BARRIER 
SCREW,PAII HD- ft3 X L 61\ 
LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- ft3 X 294 THK 
TIE, CABLE 
PUSHIIOUNT 
BLOCK, DUKKY 
CLIP, RETAINER 
BRACKET ASK 
SCREW,PAN HD-ft4 X 6 LG 
• SPRING 
• RIVET 
• BRACKET 
BRACKET 
SCREW, PAN HD- ft5 X 10 LG 
LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- ft5, 10 00 X .6 
FRAftE ASft 

· CASTER,GATE 

· NUT, HEX 8-32 
• LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.500 ID X 0.879 OD 

ATT PT 
ITT PT 

ATT PT 
ITT PT 

ITT PT 
ITT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

o 

c 
.'<.._J 

'\ 
\~ -_/ 

,/ '""" 

C\ 
,.1 



( 

(~ 

(-' 

(' 

{~' 

(:; 
c\ 
C 
( 

(-

(-' " 

( 
(' 

( 

( 

( 

c 
( 
( 

(-~ 

(~) 

(' 

3D 
3E 

I SEE FIG, 18 

i 
47 
48 

g~ I SEE FIG, 12 

12 
13 

DETAIL. VIEW. 

30 

'FRAME 021 

FIGURE 3. FINAL ASSEftBLY-FRA!E 02. SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 1-57F. SEE LIST 3. 

4341 PC 29 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

30 

3 -

- 1 
- 1A 
- 2 
- 2A 
- 3 
- 3A 
- 3B 
- 3C 
- 3D 
- 3E 
- II 
- 4A 
- 4A 
- 4A 
- 4A 
- 4A 
- 4A 
- 4A 
- 4A 
- 4A 
- 4A 
- 4A 
- 4B 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 7A 
-. 7A 
- 8 
- 9 
- 9A 
- 10 
- 11 
- 11 A 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 

- 19 
- 19A 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
,. 36 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 
- 40 
- 40A 
- 40B 
- 41 
- 42 
- 45 
- 46 
- 47 

.- 47 

- 48 
,. 48A 

PART 
NUMBER 

NO NO. 

2676633 
1621216 
1799218 
1624357 
1799206 
1799218 
1621216 
1799206 
4154642 
1621210 

845762 
369207 

4056733 
1743548 
6815182 
5865244 
8326801 
68151B1 
8551904 
6815180 
68151B3 
8236797 
730432 
524519 

2277082 
4109344 
2542403 

984117 
5578666 
1621170 
1622344 
4109519 
1622403 
1622346 

B25559 
1621195 
11123902 
16211911 
1622346 
16221103 
11109774 

1673983 
1622347 
1112059B 

524519 
2277082 

524519 
2637669 
1621190 
1621170 
1621210 

850070 
84,8,3347, 
557B545 
1693983 
5578546 
16939B3 
B4833117 
5578551 
1621210 
4151659 
1310161 
1621210 

150390 
1622320 

730432 
8483347 
1621170 
1622344 
8330712 
8330711 

1622404 
B25557 

UNITS 
PER 

FINAL ASSEMBLY-FRAME 02 

DESCRIPTION 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

AR 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
2 
2 

AR 
16 
AR 
AR 

1 
4 
1 
II 

AR 
1 
2 
1 
1 
II 
4 
4 

AR 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

4 
1 

FINAL ASSEMBLY-FRAME 02 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 3 

• SHIELD 
• SCREIl 
• BLOCK,TERMINAL 
• SCREII,SPECIAL-NYLON 
• INSULATOR,TERMINAL BOARD 
• BLOCK, TERMINAL 
• SCREIl 
• INSULATOR 
• STRAP,GROUND 
• SCREW,PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 
• LABEL, VOLTAGE 
• LABEL, ENGLISH/NORWEGIAN 
• LABEL, GERMAN 
• LABEL, CANADIAN 

LABEL, FRENCH 
• LABEL, FRENCH DUTCH 
• LABEL, FINNISH 
• LABEL, ITALIAN 
• LABEL, SWEDISH 

LABEL, SPANISH 
• LABEL, BRAZILIAN/PORTUGUESE 
• LABEL, JAPANESE 

GROMMET 
• STRAP 

CLAMP 
• LABEL 
• LABEL-ENGLISH 

LABEL-CANADIAN FRENCH 
• SENSOR, AIR FLOW 
• SCREII.PAN HD- M3 X L 6A 

LOCKIlASHER.EXT STAR- M3 X 294 THK 
FAN ASM- 50/60 HZ 

• NUT,DBL CHAMFERED HEX M4 X 3.2 THK 
LOCKIlASHER,EXT STAR- M4. 8 00 X .5 
• CLAMP 
• SCREW, PAN HD-M4 X 30 LG 
• GUARD" FAN 
• SCREII.PAN HD-M4 X 20 LG 
• LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- M4. 8 00 X .5 
• NUT,DBL CHAMFERED HEX M4 X 3.2 THK 

• • CABLE ASM.FAN 
FOR CABLE COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 21 

• SCRElI 
• LOCKIlASHER EXT STAR- M5. 10 00 X .6 
• FAN,AXIAL- 200/240V,50/60HZ 

• TIE, CABLE 
MOUNT .PUSH SWITCH 
STRAP 
CLAMP 

• SCREW,PAN HD- M4 X 8 LG, 
SCREW.PAN HD- M3 X L 6A 

• SCREW.PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 
• PLUG- 1.50 HOLE 

SEAL 
BARRIER 
SCREW 

• BRACKET 
SCREW 

• SEAL 
• BARRIER 
• SCREW, PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 

POWER SUPPLY ASM- 50/60 HZ IPS 2011 
BRACKET 

• SCREW,PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 
WASHER,FL- 0.250 10 X 0.625 OD 
LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- M6,11.8 00 X 1.6 THK 
GROMMET.CA~ERPILLAR 

• SEAL 
• SCREW,PAN HD- M3 X L 6A 

LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- M3 X 294 THK 
• COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY-GA'TE 02, 60 HZ 

COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY-GATE ,02,50 HZ 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN,SEE FIGURE 18 

• NUT,DBL CHAMFERED HEX:M5 X 4 THK 
CLAMP 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

/'~ 

,.\..~ 
t-

l/ 

/'\ 

./ 

,,rr--',,-\ 

} 

! 
\,--/ 

/~--', 

I • 

~/ 

c 
c 



( 

('" 

(' 

('" 

c 
(' 

c 
(~ 

(~' 

( 

f 
( 
(- " 

( 

( 

( 
( "" 

" 

(­

(' 

( ". \ 

(~ 

f' 

14 
15 
16 
17 

12 
13 

DETAIL 0 52 VIEW. 

FIGURE 3. FINAL ASSEMBLY-FRAME 02. SHEET 1 

3D 
3E 

OF 2. INDEX NOS. 

18 I 

~~ I SEE FIG. 12 I 

'FRAME 021 

1-57F. SEE LIST 3. 

lI3l11 PC 31 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX NUMBER PER 
NUMBER ASM. 1 

3 - 49 4109396 1 · - 50 8330658 2 
- 51 1621170 8 · - 52 8330659 8 · - 52A 4109483 4 
- 52B 1621171 8 · - 53 4154632 1 
- 54 1621198 2 · - 55 1622346 2 
- 56 4432600 1 · 
- 56 1310330 1 · 
- 57 219743 2 · - 571 6831364 1 
- 57A 4109443 1 · - 57B 4109347 1 
- 57B 4109393 1 · - 57B 4109398 1 · - 57C 4109452 1 · - 57C 2676662 1 · - 57C 2676657 1 · - 57C 2676664 1 · - 57C 2676660 1 · - 57C 2676659 1 · - 57C 2676658 1 · - 57C 2676663 1 · - 57C 2676661 1 · - 57C 111511580 1 · - 57C 111511598 1 · - 57D 825880 AR 
- 57E 11109379 1 · - 571' Hi2119B 3 · 

, 

32 

FINAL ASSEMBLY-FRAME 02 

DESCRIPTION 
2 3 4 

lABEL 
COVER, SAFETY 
SCREW.PAN BD- 113 X L 6/\ 
STANDOFF 
STI\AP 
SCREW, PAN BD- 113 X 8 LG 
STRAP 
SCREW.PAN BD-M~ X 4 LG 
LOCKWASHER.EXT STAR- 114. 8 OD X .5 
GATE ASSEI!BLY-GATE 02 

FIRST SOURCE 
GATE ASSEIIBLY. 02 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 12 

RING. RETAINING EXT- 0.392 ID X 0.042 THK 
LABEL-1I0DEL 1 
LABEL-IIODEL 2 
LABEL-IIODEL 1 FIRST SOUBCE 
LABEL-IIODEL 1 SECOND SOURCE 
LABEL-1I0DEL 2 FIRST SOURCE 
LABEL. ENGLISH/NORWEGIAN 
LABEL. GERIIAN 
LABEL. CANADIAN 
LABEL. FRENCH 
LABEL. FRENCH DUTCH 
LABEL. FINNISH 
LABEL. ITALI AN 
LABEL, SWEDISH 
LABEL. SPANISH 
LABEL. BRAZILIAN/PORTUGUESE 
LABEL, JAPANESE 
TAPE.FOAI! 
BARRIER 
SCREW.PAN HD-IIII X II LG 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ITT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

/,"" 
( 

"'--" 
(' 
\"" " 

/~, 
, \ 

1"- '\ 

4/­

'.*,,/ 

o 



(" 

c 

( 

( 

r 
( 
(~~' 

( 

(c~ 

( 
(, 

DETAIL • 

~" 74 

710C!J~~ 
68 7~~~:::il:J 
~~. 73 

67~ 
~~ @ 
~~ 72 
69 

DETAIL 0 
101 104 

102 

VIEW. 

90B 
........ 94 90C 

92.......... , 
900 
90E 90A 60 

93~ 91 90C 
/ 58 900 

90E • I 61 )j * 
62 

I 59 t:) ~~ 

> 
"" /" / 

,,,~98 ./" 
81 /" 82 
83 /" 

~ ~_98 

/" / 

./ 
" -1 97 /" ./ 97A 

./ 
~ 96 /"'Y 

/" ./ 
/" ./ 95 

/" 
./ /63 

65 
76 

99 
""" ~107 

"-.. dr,---108 

"'-..--J I 
~106 

FIGURE 3. FINAL ASSE"BLY-FRA"E 02. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 58-108. SEE LIST 3. 

113111 PC 33 



FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEX NUMBER PER 

NUMBER ASM. 

3 - 58 1621170 4 
~ 59 1310483 1 
- 60 1621210 2 
~ 61 5578550 1 
- 62 16~1210 2 
- 63 5578549 1 
~ 64 5578556 1 
- 65 1621210 5 
- 66 815224 2 
- 67 815220 1 
- 68 815174 2 
- 69 813321 1 
~ 70 815219 2 
- 71 816649 2 
- 72 815217 1 
- 73 815171 2 
- 74 1621190 4 
- 75 44321150 1 
- 75A 1621308 1 
- 76 5211519 AR 
- 77 2637669 AR 
- 78 1621190 AR 
- 79 2542403 1 
- 79 984117 'I 
- 80 4109342 1 
- 81 4432866 1 
- 82 1621210 6 
- 83 150390 6 
- 84 4151648 1 
- 84 4151647 1 
- 84A 1310270 1 
- 84A 1310273 1 
- 84B 5576248 1 
- 84B 5576247 1 
- 85 1621210 6 
- 85A 150390 6 
- 85B 1622320 6 
- 86 4124198 1 
- 86 4124208 1 

- 87 1621210 6 
- 88 150390 6 
- 89 1622320 6 
- 90 1310260 1 
- 90 1310255 1 
- 90A 1310275 1 
~ 90B 55762119 1 
- 90e 1621210 6 
- 900 150390 6 
- 90E 1622320 6 
- 91 117403 1 
- 92 5211519 1 
- 93 2637669 1 
- 94 1621190 1 
- 95 8483347 1 
- 96 1310012 2 
- 97 1310011 2 
- 97A 1310013 1 
- 98 1673983 AR 
- 99 369207 1 
- 99 4056733 1 
- 99 1743548 1 
- 99 6815182 1 
- 99 5685244 1 
- 99 8326801 1 
- 99 6815181 1 
- 99 8551904 1 
• 99 6815180 1 
- 99 6815183 1 
- 99 8236797 1 
-100 855284 1 
-101 855264 1 
-101 85526$ 1 
·101 855266 1 
-101 855267 1 

FINAL ASSEMBLY-FRAME 02 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

SCREW. PAN HD- M3 X L 611 

· BRACKET 
SCREW,PAN HD~ M5 X 10 LG 
BRACKET. HINGE 
SCREW,PAN HD- 115 X 10 LG 
BRACKET 
BRACKET 
SCREW. PAN HD- 1'15 X 10 LG 
CLA!lP ASII 

· BAR 

· SCREW.HEX SOC HD 8-32 X 1.750 LG 

· · SPRING 

· SPACER 

· RETAINER 

· PLATE 

· BACKPLATE 
SCREW.PAN HD- M4 X 8 LG 

• CLA!lP-I'IODEL 2 
• SCREW.FL HD-Mli X 8 LG 

STRAP 
• CLAIIP 
• SCREII.PAN HD- M4 X 8 LG 

lABEL. FUSE WARN~NG-ENGLISH 
• LABEL. FUSE WARNING-CANADIAN 
• LABEL-1I0DEL 1 ONLY 

COVER-1I0DEL 1 ONLY 
• SCREW,PAN HD- 1'15 X 10 LG 

WASHER.FL- 0.250 ID X 0.625 OD 
• T/R PAC ASI'I- 60 HZ (TR 202) 

T/R PAC ASI'I- 50 HZ (TR 202) 
• T/R PAC ASI'I- 60 HZ (TR 206) 
• T/R PAC ASM- 50 HZ (TR 206) 
• T/R PAC ASM- 60 HZ (TR 204) 

T/R PAC ASI'I- 50 HZ (TR 204) 
• SCREW. PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 

!lODEL 2 ONLY 
I'IODEL 2 ONLY 
I'IODEL 2 ONLY 
I'IODEL 2 ONLY 

• WASHER.FL- 0.250 10 X 0.625 OD 
LOCKWASHER.SPLIT- M6.11.8 OD X 1.6 THK 

• T/R PAC ASM- 60 HZ (TR 201) 
• T/R PAC ASM- 50 HZ (TR 201) 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ITT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ITT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ALL TR 201 T/R PAC ASMS IIUST BE REPLACED 
TOGETHER IN SETS OF 3.WITH !lATCHING SERIAL 
NUMBERS 

• SCREW. PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 
• WASHER,FL- 0.250 ID X 0.625 OD 
• LOCKWASHER.SPLIT- M6.11.8 00 X 1.6 THK 
• POWER SUPPLY ASI'I- 60 HZ (PS 205) 

POWER SUPPLY ASM- 50 HZ (PS 205) 
• POWER SOPPLY AS!I (PS 206) I'IODEL 2 ONLY 
• POWER SUPPLY AS!I (PS 2041 !lODEL 2 ONLY 
• SCREW.PAN'HD- 115 X 10 LG 

WASHER.FL- 0.250 ID X 0.625 OD 
• LOCKWASHER.SPLIT- 1'16.il.8 OD X 1.6 THK 
• • FUSE-.4A.240V 
• STRAP 

CLAMP 
• SCREW. PAN HD- !l4 X 8 LG 
• SEAL 

FILLER,FRAME 
FILLER. FI\A!lE 

• BARRIER 
• SCREW. PAN HD-!l5 X 6 LG-BLUE ZINC COATED 
• LABEL. ENGLISH/NORWEGIAN 
• LABEL. GERI'IAN 
• LABEL. CANADIAN 
• LABEL. FRENCH 
• LABEL. FRENCH DUTCH 
• LABEL. FINNISH 

LABEL. ITALIAN 
• LABEL. SWEDISH 
• LABEL. SPANISH 

LABEL. BRAZILIAN/PORTUGUESE 
• LABEL,JAPANESE 

PLATE.!lFG EXPORT 
PLATE.IIANUFACTURED BY USA 

• PLATE.MFG BY IBII-CANADA 
• PLATE.MFG BY IITC 
• PLATE. MANUFACTURED FOR OSA 

ITT PT 
ATT PT 
ITT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ITT PT 
ITT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

0 
c 
~~ 
~j 

rf~ 
I" ) 

-" 

.;-. 

c 
c 



(' 

(~ 

c 
(~-

c 
(-

f 
(-

(' 

( 

( 

(/ 

(" 

('~ 

( 

(~'\ 

(\: 

(' 

DETAIL • 

~" 74 

70 71 ~ J1J4-~ 
68 1~~~ 
~. n 

67 J; 
~~ @ 
~ 72 
69 

DETAIL 0 
101 104 

VIEW. 

90B __ 94 90e 

92-.......... , 
900 
90E 90A 60 

93~ 91 90e 

)j 
900 
90E • I 61 

f' 62 

59 ~. i'-..i'-..> I 

/ 
/ 

~,,~98 / 
81 / 82 
83 / 

~ 
/ 

~_98 
/' 

../ 97 
/ /" 97A 

/ 
~ 96 /y 

/ /" 
/ ../ 95 

/ 

I 
~106 

FIGURE 3. FINAL ASSEKBLY-FBAKE 02. SHEET 2 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 58-108. SEE LIST 3. 

113111 PC 35 



FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEX PER 

NUMBER 
NUMBER 

ASM'. 

3 -101 855268 1 
-101 855269 1 
-101 855270 1 
.,.101 855272 1 
-101 855273 1 
-101 855275 1 
-101 855276 1 
-101 855218 , 
-101 855279 1 
-101 855281 1 

-101 855262 1 
-101 855263 1 
.101 960H6 1 
-101 1310782 1 
-101 19761911 1 
-101 21118180 1 
-101 2992717 1 
-101 11056393 1 
-101 111311351 1 
-101 111311352 1 
-101 111311353 1 
-101 1113113511 1 
-101 111311355 1 
.101 111311356 1 
-101 111311357 1 
-101 111311358 1 
":101 111311359 1 
-101 111311360 1 
-101 111311361 1 
-101 111311362 1 
-101 111311363 1 
-101 1113113611 1 
-101 111311365 1 
-101 111311366 1 
-101 111311367 1 
-101 111311368 1 
-101 111311369 1 
-101 111311370 1 
-101 111311371 1 
-101 111311372 1 
-101 111311373 1 
-101 11131137q 1 
-101 111311375 1 
-101 111311376 1 
-101 111311580 1 
-101 II 13115 81 1 
-101 111311582 1 
-101 111311583 1 
-101 1113115811 1 
-101 11135783 1 
.101 505111178 1 
-101 5576379 1 
-101 5966292 1 
-101 6003013 1 
-101 81122911 1 
-101 8330628 1 
-102 855286 1 
-102 960766 1 
-103 855283 1 
-1011 855282 1 
-105 1310005 1 
-106 1171901 II 
-107 186950 II 
-108 130987 II 

36 

FINAL ASSEMBLY-FRAME 02 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

· PLATE, MANUFACTURED FOR 

· PLATE, MANUFACTURED FOR liT 

· PLATE, RECONDITIONED BY USA 
PLATE, RECONDITIONED BY liT 
PLATE, RENOVATED BY USA 
PLATE, RENOVATED BY liT 
PLATE, RECONDITIONED FOR USA 
PLATE, RECONDITIONED FOR liT 
PLATE, RENOVATED FOR USA 

· PLATE, RENOVATED FOR liT 

THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY PLATES ARE FOR 
DOMESTIC AND 1I0RLD TRADE USE 

PLATE, PROP IBM ARM 
PLATE, PROP IBM W.T. 

· PLATE, PROPERTY OF CANADA 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-ARGENTINA 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-JAPAN 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-ITALIA 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-FRENCH 
PLATE, PROPERTY-liT 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-AUSTRALIA 

· . PLATE, PROPERTY-BAHAMAS 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-BELGIUM 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-BOLIVIA 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-CHILE 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-COLUMBIA 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-COSTA RICA 

· PLATE,PROPERTY~DENMARK · PLATE, PROPERTY-ECUADOR 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-FINLAND 
• PLATE, PROPERTY-GUATEMALA 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-IRELAND 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-KOREA 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-MEXICO 

· PLATE,PROPERTY-NORIlAY 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-PANAMA 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-PERU 

· PLATE,PROPERTY-PHILLIPINES 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-PORTUGAL 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-SOUTH AFRICA 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-SPAIN 
PLATE, PROPERTY-SWITZERLAND 

· PLATE,PROPERTY-TAIIIAN 
PLATE, PROPER TY-THAILAND 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-URUGUAY 
PLATE, PROPERTY-VENEZUELA 

· PLATE,PROPERTY-IlT/AMER/FAR EAST 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-liT EUROPE/MID 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-AUSTRIA 

· PLATE,PROPERTY~NEIl ZEALAND 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-NIGERIA 
PLATE, PROPERTY-NETHERLANDS 

· PLATE,PROPERTY-SIlEDEN 

· PLATE, PROPERTY-MADAGASCAR 
PLATE, PROPERTY-INDIA 
PLATE, PROPERTY-BRAZIL 
PLATE, PROPERTY-UNITED KINGDOM 
PLATE, PROPERTY-WHITE PLAINS 
PLATE,U.L. APPROVAL 

· PLATE,CSA INSIGNIA 

· PLATE, SERIAL NO. RIGHT 

· PLATE, SERIAL NO. LEFT 

· FRAME ASM 

· · CASTER, GATE 

· NUT,HEX 8-32 
• LOCKIlASHER,SPLIT- 0.500 ID X 0.879 OD 

.. 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

-, .. 

"", 
( 1 

! 
/ 

T_ / 

c 



( 

f 
( 
(-

( 

( 

{ 

( 
( 

26 

25 Q ~ 
31 

29 

30 

DETAIL. 

51 
52 
53 

49 
50 

16 

13===1 
14 

17 

15-Ja 

L 
14 

24 

DETAIL. 

FRAME 02 
SWITCHING REGULATORS 

FIGUBE 3A. FIlIAL ASSEIIBLY. FUIIE 02- SlIITCRING REGULATORS. SREET 1 OF 3. INDEX 1105. 1-64. SEE LIST 3A. 

4341 PC 37 



~~ 

! ' 
( 

FINAL ASSEIIBLY. FRAIIE 02-SWITCHING REGULATORS ""--/ 
FIGURE-

PART UNITS 
(' INDEX NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 
~j ,NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

3A- 4154555 NP FINAL ASSEIIBLY.60 HZ - 4154476 NP ~INAL ASSEMBLY. 50 HZ 
(~. - 1 4154642 1 STRAP. GROUND - 2 1621210 1 SCREW. PAN HD- 115 X 10 LG ATT PT \ / '. '. - 3 1622347 2 · LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- liS, 10 00 X .6 ATT PT - II 4154618 1 PLATE 
(' ", - 5 16.22403 4 NUT,DBL CHAIIFERED HEX 114 X 3.2 THK ATT PT - 6: 1622318 4 WASHER.SPRING-1I4 9.2 00 X 1.2 THK ATT PT .'-.~ - 7 162230.5 4 WASHER,FL- 115 10 00 X 1 THK ATT PT - 9 1726314 1 · BLOCK. TERIIINAL - 10 1621066 2 · SCREW-IIACH CHEESE HD,II4 X 30 LG ATT PT 

- 11 1726315 1 · INSULATOR 
- 12 8330692 1 · FAN ASII / 
- 13 1622401 4 · NUT.DBL CHAIIFERED HEX 113 X 2.4 THK ATT PT ''''--r - 14 1622344 8 LOCKWASHER.EXT STAR- 113 X 294 THK ATT PT . 
- 15 1622302 4 WASHER.FL-1I3 7 OD X 0.5 THK ATT PT :-- 16 825559 1 · · CLAIIP 
- 17 1621175 1 · SCREW-IIACH PAN HD.1I3 X 20 LG ATT PT 

',,=-. - 18, 2172166 1 · GUARD 
- 19 1621173 3 · · SCREW.PAN HD-1I3 X 12 LG ATT PT 
- 20 1622302 4 · · WASHER,FL-1I3 7 00 X 0.5 THK ATT PT .~" - 21 1622344 4 · · LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR';' II] X 294 THK ATT PT 
- 22 1622401 4 · · NUT,DBL CHAIIFERED HEX 113 X 2.4 THK ATT P'l' ",,--_.7" 
- 23 8330691 1 · · CABLE ASII. FAN 

FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 21 
- 24 4109480 1 · · FAN, SO/60HZ \, - 25 5578666 1 · SENSOR.AIR FLOW 
- 26 1621170 1 SCREW.IIACH SLOT PAN HD-1I3 X 6 LG ATT PT / · - 27 1622344 1 · LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- 113 X 294 THK ATT PT - 28 730432 AR · GROIIIIET.CATERPILLAR 

''\ - 29 850070 AR · PLUG- 1.50 HOLE ( , - 30 1621170, AR SCREW,IIACH SLOT PAN HD-1I3 X 6 LG -. / 
- 31 369207 1 · LABEL. ENGLISH/NORWEGIAN - 31 4056733 1 · LABEL, HAZARDOUS AREA-GERIIAN 
- 31 1743548 1 · LABEL, HAZARDOUS AREA-CANADIAN / " - 31 6815182 1 · LABEL, HAZARDOUS A.REA-FRENCH 
- 31 5685244 1 · LABEL, HAZARDOUS AREA-FRENCH DUTCH - 31 8326801 1 · LABEL, HAZARDOUS AREA-FINNISH 
- 31 6815181 1 LABEL, HAZARDOUS AREA-ITALIAN , ,7 · - 31 8551904 1 · LABEL, HAZARDOUS AREA-SWEDISH 
- 31 6815180 1 · LABEL, HAZARDOUS AREA-SPANISH 
- 31 6815183 1 · LABEL, HAZARDOUS AREA-BRAZILIAN 

PORTUGUESE 
- 31 8326797 2 · LABEL. HAZARDOUS AREA-JAPANESE 
- 32 1.1595.19 1,1 " STRAP. CABLE r 
- 33 2277082 11 · CLAIIP 
- 34 4154634 1 SHIELD '-": · - 35 1621216 2 ~ SCREW ATT PT 
-' 36 526378 6 · INSULATOR 
- 37 4154643 3 JUIlPER ASII 
- 3Q 4154644 3 · JUIIPER ASII 
- 39 5252850 3 · CAPACITOR 
- 110 737732 3 BRACKET 
- III 1621190 6 · SCREW,PAN HD- 114 X 8 LG ATT PT 
- 42 1622318 6 · WASHER.SPRING~1I4 9.2 OD Xl.2 ,THK ATT PT - 43 1622305 6 WASHEB,FL~ 115 10 OD X 1 THK ATT PT "', J 
- 1111 1726314 1 · BLOCK, TERIIINAL - 45 1621066 2 · SCREW-IIACH CHEESE HD,II4 X 30 LG ATT PT 
- 46 1726315 1 · INSULATOR /7 

- 47 2582954 1 · LABEL, DANGER-ENGLISH CANADIAN \. ./ - 117 5718485 1 LABEL, DANGER-GERIIAN 
- 47 11422117 1 · LABEL, DANGER-FRENCH DUTCH 
- 117 6825833 1 · LABEL, DANGER';'FINNISH 
- 47 5718487 1 · LABEL, DANGER-ITALIAN 

',--"./ - 117 8551902 1 · LABEL, DANGER-SWEDISH - 47 57181188 1 · LABEL, DANGER-BRAZILIAN/PORTUGUESE 
- 47 6825839 1 · LABEL, DANGER-JAPANESE 
- 47 6825830 1 · LABEL, DANGER-SPANISH 
- 48 845762 1 · PLATE, VOLTAGE 
- 49 II 154601 1 · BARRIER 
- 50 1621210 3 · SCREW,PAN HD- 115 X 10 LG ATT PT 
- 51 1621599 2 · SCREW ATT PT - 52 1622320 2 · LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 116,11',8 00 X 1.6 THK ATT PT '\ 
- 53 150390 2 · WASHER,FL- 0.250 ID X 0.625 00 ATT PT 
- 54 4154604 1 · BARRIER 
- 55 1621596 2 · SCREW, HEX HD-1I6 X 16 LG ATT PT - 56 1622320 2 · LOCKWASHER,SPLIT-. 116,11.8 00 X 1.6 THK ATT PT 

C; 
- .. ' 

38 
(~ 
((" , . 
\. 

------------~ -- -----------"- - -------- - - -



( 

('\ 

( 

( 

( 

r 
( 

c 
( 

( 

( 

(' 

31 

29 

30 

DETAIL. 

51 
52 
53 

31 

38 

49 
~.!----- 50 

13~ 

14~ 

15~ 

L 
14 

DETAIL. 

FRAME 02 

24 

SWITCHING REGULATORS 

16 
17 

_.. . -,-
FIGURE 3A. FINAL ASSEMBLY. FRAME 02- SWITCHING REGULATORS. SHEET 1 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 1-6~. SEE LIST 3A. 

~3~1 PC 39 



o 
PIRAL ASSEBBLY. PRABE 02-SWITCHIRG REGULATORS 

FIGURE- PART UNitS 
INDEX NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBI:R ASM. 1 2 3 4 

U- 57 150390 2 · WASHER.PL- 0.250 ID X 0.625 OD ATT PT 
• 58 4154603 1 • BRACKET 
- 59 1673983 3 · SCREI.PAR BD-B5 X 6 LG-BLUE ZIRC COATED ATT PT 
- 60 4154632 1 · JUI!PEB ASB 
- 61 1621197 2 • ScnW,PAII RD-1I4 X 6 LG ATT PT 
.. 62 1622346 4 • LOCKIASBEB,EXT STAR- B4. 8 OD X .5 ATT PT 
- 63 4154619 1 • BRACKET 
- 64 1621210 2 · SCREW, PAR HD- B5 X 10 LG ATT PT 

-, / 

\ ..... - ) 

40 



( 

('-

CO 

(--

(," 

(~ 
(-

(-

( 

( 

(" 
( 

( 
(' 

( 

( 

(0 

(:-

(­

( 

( 

(-\ 

( 

107 

105 

113 
109~ 

rj~]\~ 
-'\:.. \ 110 

III 

114 

DETAIL. VIEW. 

DETAIL. . .. '" n.., 'OS. 65-12'. m LIST ". FRA~E 02- SWITCHING REGULATORS. SHEET 2 • ,,, ... n. mu ''',"Ifl.Y. .,., PO ., 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

42 

3A- 65 
- 66 
- 67 
- 67 
- 67 
- 67 
- 67 
- 67 
.,. 67 
- 67 
- 67 
- 67 
- 67 
- 68 
- 69 
- 70 
- 71 
-72 
-72 

- 73 
- 711 
- '75 
- 76 
- 77 
- 78 
- 79 
- 80 
- 81 
- 82 
- 83 
- 811 
-85 
- 86 
- 87 
- 88 
- 88A 
- 89 
- 90 
- 91 
- 92 
- 93 
- 911 
- 95 
- 96 
- 97 
- 98 
- 99 
-100 
-101 
-102 
-103 
-1011 
-105 
-106 
-107 
-108 
-109 
.,.110 
-111 
-112 
-113 
-1111 
-115 
-116 
-117 
-118 
-120 
-121 
-122 
-123 
-1211 
-1211 
-125 
-126 

PART 
NUMBER 

111511611 
111511613 
111091152 
2676662 
2676657 
26766611 
2676660 
2616659 
2676658 
2676663 
111511580 
111511598 
2676661 
111511626 
1621198 
16739811 
16223117 
111132800 
111132810 

162211011 
1621182 
8268897 
111511629 
1621210 
111511616 
1621211 
111511615 
1621210 
1622320 

150390 
5578667 
1621170 
162231111 
111511636 
1621170 
1621172 
1622318 
109011118 
111511639 
1621210 
1622320 

150390 
267111100 
267111101 
267111102 
267111110 
1621212 
1622320 

150390 
1159519 
111511638 
1621198 
1621191 

811427 
1159519 
2172092 

35739 
1622318 
1622304 

528013 
5280111 
528012 
528011 

11154609 
1621210 
2125974 
111511602 
1621210 
1622320 

150390 
25112403 

984117 
2197113 

41511605 

FINAL ASSEKBLY. FRAKE 02-SWITCBING REGULATORS 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM, 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
2 
1 
1 

II 
30 
AR 

II 
8 
1 
2 
1 
3 
3 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
3 
3 
2 
II 
II 
II 
1 
1 
1 
1 

16 
16 
16 
11 
11 
11 
32 

2 
10 

1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
II 
II 
II 
1 
1 
2 
1 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

• LABEL 
• LABEL 
• LABEL. WARNING-ENGLISH NORWEGIAN 
• LABEL. WARNING-GERKAN 

LABEL. WARNING-CANADIAN 
• LABEL. WARNING-FRENGH 
• LABEL. WARNING-FRENCH DUTCH 
• LABEL. WARNING-FINNISH 
• LABEL, WARNING-ITALIAN 
• LABEL, WARNING-SWEDISH 

LABEL. WARNING-BRAZILIAN/PORTUGUESE 
LABEL, WARNING-JAPANESE 

• LABEL, WARNING-SPANISH 
BARRIER 
SCREW, PAN HD-KII X II LG 

• SCREW 
LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- KS, 10 OD X .6 
COOLING UNIT ASK. GATE 01A-60 HZ 

• COOLING UNIT ASK, GATE 01A-50 HZ 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 17 

NUT.DBL CHAMFERED HEX-M5 X II THK 
SCREW,PAN HD-M3.S X 8 LG 
HOUSING 
BRACKET 
SCREW,PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 
CLAMP 
SCREW,PAN HD- M5 X 12 LG 
BRACKET 
SCREW,PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 
LOCKWASHER.SPLIT- K6.11.8 OD X 1.6 THK 
WASHER.FL- 0.250 ID X 0.625 OD 

• SENSOR 
SCREW,MACH SLOT PAN HD-M3 X 6 LG 

• LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- K3 X 2911 THK 
• COVER 
• SCREW,MACH SLOT PAN HD-M3 X 6 LG 
• SCREW,PAN HD- M3 X 10 LG 
• WASHER, SPRING-Mil 9.2 OD X 1.2 THK 
• WASHER 

SHIELD 
• SCREW,PAN HD- K5 X 10 LG 
• LOCKWASHER.SPLIT- K6,ll.8 OD X 1.6 THK 
• WASHER,FL- 0.250 ID X 0.625 00 
• REGULATOR 
• REGULATOR 
• REGULATOR 
• REGULATOR 
• SCREW.PAN HD-K5 X 16 LG 
• LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- K6,ll.8 OD X 1.6 THK 
• WASHER.FL- 0.250 ID X 0.625 OD 
• STRAP,CABLE 
• CLAMP 
• SCREW,PAN HD-KII X II LG 
• SCREW,PAN HD- KII X 10 LG 
• RETAINER 
• STRAP, CABLE 
• LATCH ASK 
• SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.1138 LG 

WASHER,SPRING-KII 9.2 00 X 1.2 THK 
• WASHER.FL- KII 9 OD X 0.8 THK 
• • STUD 
• • PIN 
• • SPRING 
• • BRACKET 
• BRACKET, LATCH MTG. 
• SCREW, PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 
• LOCKWASHER 

BARRIER 
• SCREW,PAN HD- K5 X 10 LG 
• LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- K6,11.8 OD X 1.6 THK 
• WASHER.FL- 0.250 ID X 0.625 00 

LABEL, FUSE WARNING 
• LABEL, WARNING-CANADIAN 
• RING.RETAINING EXT- 0.392 ID X 0.0112 THK 
• GATE 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT FT 
ATT PT 

( 
\ .. j 

\oj 

- ;/ 

/ 

If \ 
\lj 

c 



(~ 

c 

( 

r 
( 
(~ 

(-

(­

( 

(, 

167 
168 

164 

• t 

DETAIL. USED ON 50 Hz ONLY 

VIEW. 

182 
183 

161~174 

~---175 

~156 
, '~~157 
~ 158 

159 

155 

165 

166---{t-\1'~:::::-

167 
168 

168A 

164 

163 

161C 

187l 
190,~ 

~.,~~.71 
1189 
190 

~ 

VIEWO 

I JI88 V ,190 

!=~ 
194 195 196 197 198 

VIEW. 

161A 
1618 

'-Y'JiUMJ'-./ 

/ J::::" 
, _ ~57 

~ 158 
159 

DETAIL. USED ON 60 Hz ONLY 

177 

14·~1'46 
151 
152 

153 
154 

147 

145 

DETAIL. 

~;:;---I:~~ 140 
141 

1134 
135 
136 
137 

FIGURE 3A. FINAL ASSEMBLY, FRAME 02- SWITCHING REGULATORS. SHEET 3 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 127-202. SEE LIST 3A. 

4341 PC 43 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

44 

3A-127 
-128 
-129 
-130 
-131 
-132 
-133 
-134 
-135 
-136 
-137 
-138 
-139 
-140 
-141 
-142 
-143 
-144 
-145 
-145 
-145 
-145 
-145 
-145 
-145 
-145 
-1115 

-145 
-145 
-146 
-147 
-1118 
-1119 
-150 
-151 
-152 
-153 
-154 
-155 
-155 
-156 
-157 
-158 
-159 
-160 

-161 
-1611 

-161B 

-161 C 

-162 
-163 

-163 

-164 

-164 

-165 

-165 

-166 

-166 

-167 

-167 

-168 

PART 
NUMBER 

1621527 
1622320 

150390 
41511608 
1621211 
1622320 

150390 
41511606 
1621211 
1622320 

150390 
4154607 
1621596 
1622320 

150390 
1159519 
2637669 
1621190 

369207 
4056733 
1743548 
6815182 
5685244 
8326801 
6815181 
8551904 
6815183 

8326797 
6815180 
2674425 
2532500 
1621211 
1622320 

150390 
5271288 
1621170 
1159519 
2277082 
2532510 
11119849 
1621596 
1622320 

150390 
1622349 
4061290 

107663 
350966 

10170 

8544812 

92752 
1621060 

4432610 

4120650 

8483959 

2722507 

526378 

11120824 

6814311 

11120492 

1310297 

1621060 

FINAL ASSE~BLY, FRA8E 02-SWITCHING REGULATORS 

UNITS 
PER DESCRIPTION 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 , 

1 
1 
1 
3 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
8 
8 
8 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
4 
II 
4 
1 
1 

1 
1 

2 

1 
2 

2 

1 

1 

2 

2 

• SCREW 
• LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- ~6,11.8 00 X 1.6 THK 

WASHER,FL- 0.250 10 X 0.625 00 
• BA~P 
• SCREW,PAN HD- 85 X 12 LG 

LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 86,11.8 00 X 1.6 THK 
• WASHER,FL- 0.250 10 X 0.625 00 

BRACKET 
• SCREW,PAN HD- 85 X 12 LG 
• LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- ~6,11.8 00 X 1.6 THK 
• WASHER,FL- 0.250 10 X 0.625 00 
• BUCKET 
• SCREW,HEX HD-~6 X 16 LG 
• LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- M6,11.8 00 X 1.6 THK 

WASHER,FL- 0~250 10 X 0.625 00 
• STRAP, CABLE 
• CLA~P 
• SCREW, PAN HD- M4 X 8 LG 
• LABEL, HAZARDOUS AREA-ENGLISH/NORWEGIAN 
• LABEL, HAZARDOUS AREA-GER8AN 
• LABEL, HAZARDOUS ARIA-CANADIAN 
• LABEL, HAZARDOUS AREA-FRENCH 
• LABEL, HAZARDOUS AREA-FRENCH DUTCH 
• LABEL, HAZARDOUS AllEA-FINNISH 
• LABEL, HAZARDOUS AREA-ITALIAN 
• LABEL, HAZARDOUS AREA-SWEDISH 
• LABEL, HAZARDOUS AREA-BRAZILIAN 

PORTUGUESE 
• LABEL, HAZARDOUS AREA-JAPANESE 
• LABEL, HAZARDOUS AREA-SPANISH 
• POWER SUPPLY 
• POWER SUPPLY 
• SCREW, PAN HD- M5 X 12 LG 

LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 86,11.8 00 X 1.6 THK 
• WASHER,FL- 0.250 10 X 0.625 00 
• TERMINAL 

SCREW, MACH SLOT PAN HD-M3 X 6 LG 
• STRAP, CABLE 
• ~OUNT,PUSH SWITCH 
• TRANSFORMER ASM, 60HZ 
• TRANSFORMER ASM, 50HZ 
• SCREW, HEX HD-M6 X 16 LG 

LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- M6,11.8 00 X 1.6 THK 
WASHER,Ft- 0.250 ID X 0.625 00 

• WASHER, LOCK- EXT TH 
• • CAP, INSULATING 

USED ON 50HZ ONLY 
• • FUSE F5 
• • COVER, TERMINAL BLOCK 

USED ON 60HZ ONLY 
• • SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 

USED ON 60HZ ONLY 
• • SHIELD 

USED ON 60HZ ONtY 
FUSEHOLDER 
SCREW. CHEESE HD- M4 X 8 LG 

USED ON 50HZ ONLY 
• • RIVET 

USED ON 60HZ ONLY 
• • LABEL 

USED ON 50HZ ONLY 
LABEL 

USED ON 60HZ ONLY 
G 

50HZ ONLY 
• • COVER 

USED ON 
• • INSULATOR 

USED ON 60HZ ONLY 
• • CAPACITOR, II UF 50HZ 

USED ON 50HZ ONLY 
• CAPACITOR, 60HZ 

USED ON 60HZ ONLY 
• CLAMP, CAPACITOR 

USED ON 50HZ ONLY 
• • CLAMP, CAPACITOR 

USED ON 60HZ ONLY 
• SCREW, CHEESE HD- 84 X 8 LG 

USED ON 50HZ ONLY 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

c 

(
-~ 

/ 

/\ 

\.- ,/ 

c 



( 

r 
( 

( 

( 

( 

c 

167 
168 

164 

• t 

DETAIL. USED ON 50 Hz ONLY 

VIEW. 

182 
183 

161~174 

~----175 

177 

151 
152 

153 
154 

145 

DETAIL. 

155 

165 

163 

171 
172 
InA 
173 

161C 

187 
190 

VIEW. 

., 

r=\\' 
194 195 196 197 198 

VIEW. 

161A 
1618 

/ J;::" 
, _ ~57 

~ 158 
159 

189 
190 

188 
190 

DETAIL. USED ON 60 Hz ONLY 

""'n---I:~~ h' 140 
141 

1134 
135 
136 
137 

® 
I '~~----201 
~ .J ~202 
~-200 

FIGURE 3A. ?INAL ASSEftBLY. ?RAftE 02- SWITCHING REGULATORS. SHEET 3 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 127-202. SEE LIST 3A. 

L!3L!1 PC 45 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

46 

3A-168 

-168A 

-169 

-170 

-171 

-171 

-172 

-172 

-172A 

-173 

-173 

-174 
-175 
-176 
~176 

-177 
-178 
-179 
-180 
-181 
-182 
-183 
-184 
-185 
-186 
-187 
-188 
-189 
-190 
-191 
-192 
-193 
-194 
-195 
-195 
-195 
-195 
-195 
-195 
-195 
-195 
-195 
-195 
-195 
-195 
~195 

-195 
-195 
-195 
-195 
-195 
-195 
-195 
-195 
.;. 195 
-195 
-195 
-195 
-195 
-195 
-195 
-195 
~195 

-195 
-195 
-195 

PART 
NUMBER 

1621191 

1622318 

5236656 

1621181 

317310 

317485 

4120570 

210883 

38354 

4120303 

322280 

4123689 
1847534 
2542403 

984117 
4154612 
4441141 
4154641 

518704 
1622348 
1673983 
1622347 
1159519 
2637669 
1621190 
1310012 
1310011 
1310013 
1673983 
1621191 
1622346 
1159519 

855284 
855264 
855265 
855266 
855267 
855268 
855269 
855270 
855272 
855273 
855275 
855276 
855278 
855279 
855281 
855262 
855263 
960746 

1310782 
1976194 
2418180 
2992717 
4056393 
4134351 
4134352 
4134353 
41343511 
4134355 
4134356 
4134357 
4134358 
4134359 
4134360 
11134361 

FINAL ASSEMBLY, FRAME 02-SWITCHING REGULATORS 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

2 

2 

2 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

12 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 

17 
1 
2 

13 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 , 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

• • SCREW, PAN HD- M4 X 10 LG 
USED ON 60HZ ONLY . 

• • WASHER,SPRING-M4 9.2 OD X 1.2 THK 
USED ON 60HZ ONLY 

• • COVER, TERMINAL BLOCK 
USED ON 50HZ ONLY 

• • SCREW, PAN HEAD-M3.5 X 6 LG 
USED ON 50HZ ONLY 

• • BLOCK, 5 DBL SCREW TERMINAL 
USED ON 50HZ ONLY 

• • BLOCK, TERMINAL 
USED ON 60HZ ONLY 

• STUD 
USED ON 50HZ ONLY 

• • STUD 
USED ON 60HZ ONLY 

• • SCREW.FIL HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG 
USED ON 60HZ ONLY 

• STRIP, MARKER 
USED ON 50HZ ONLY 

• • STRIP. MARKER- 4 POS 50 HZ 
USED ON 60HZ ONLY 

• • TERMINAL., P.IN 
• • PLUG 
• LABEL. FUSE WARNING 
• LABEL, WARNING-CANADIAN 
• LABEL 
• LABEL 
• JUMPER ASM 

SCREW,BIND HD .250- 20 UNC 2A X 0.250 LG 
• LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- M6 11 OD X .7 
• SCREW,PAN .HD-M5 X 6 LG~BLUE ZINC COATED 

LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- M5, 10 OD X .6 
• STRAP, CABLE 
• CLAI!P 
• SCREW,PAN HD- 1!4 X 8 LG 
• FILLER. FRAME 
• FILLER,FRAME 
• BARRIER 
• SCREW. PAN HD-M5 X 6 LG·BLUE ZINC COATED 
• SCREW,PAN HD- M4 X 10 LG 
• LOCKWASHER.EXT STAR- 1!4.8 00 X .5 
• STRAP.CABLE 

PLATE.I!FG EXPORT 
PLATE. MANUFACTURED BY USA 

• PLATE.MFG BY IBM-CANADA 
• PLATE.I!FG BY WTC 
• PLATE.I!.ANUFACTURED FOR USA 
• PLATE.I!ANUFACTURED FOR 
• PLATE. MANUFACTURED FOR WT 
• PLATE. RECONDITIONED BY USA 
• PLATE. RECONDITIONED EY WT 
• PLATE. RENOVATED BY USA 
• PLATE. RENOVATED BY WT 
• PLATE. RECONDITIONED FOR USA 
• PLATE, RECONDITIONED. FOR WT 
• PLATE, RENOVATED FOR USA 
• PLATE. RENOVATED FOR WT 
• PLATE. PROP IBM ARM 

PLATE. PROP IBM W.T. 
• PLATE. PROPERTY OF CANADA 

PLATE. PROPERTY-ARGENTINA 
• PLATE. PROPERTY-JAPAN 
• PLATE. PROPERTY-ITALIA 
• PLATE. PROpERTY-FRENCH 
• PLATE.PROPERTY-WT 
• PLATE. PROPERTY-AUSTRALIA 
• PLATE, PROPERTY-BAHAMAS 
• PLATE,PROPERTY-BELGIUI! 
• PLATE, PROPERTY-BOLIVIA 
• PLATE, PROPERTY-CHILE 

PLATE. PllOPER.TY-COl.UI!BIA 
• PLATE, PROPERTY-COSTA RICA 
• PLATE,PROPERTY-DENI!ARK 
• PLATE. PROPERTY-ECUADOR 
• PLATE. PROPERTY-FINLAND 
• PLATE.PROPERTY-GUATEI!ALA 

ATT PT 

ATTPT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

lTT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

lTT PT 

/\ 
C i 
~ 

.i 
'''- / 

;/ 

,/ 

./ 

(.:' " . , 
.7' 



(­

(' 

(-

r 
( 
(~ 

( 

( 

(­

( 

(\ 

167 
168 

164 

162 
163 

• f 

DETAIL. USED ON 50 Hz ONLY 

VIEW. 

182 
183 

161~174 

~----175 

~156 
, '~~157 

ok 158 

---------159 

155 

171 
172 
172A 
173 

166----=zA'-t~ 

167 
168 

168A 

164 

163 

161C 

187 
190 

VIEW. 

~ll 

r~ 
194 195 196 197 198 

VIEW. 

161A 
161B 

/ J;:::56 
, ~ ~57 

~ 158 
159 

DETAIL. USED ON 60 Hz ONLY 

189 
190 

188 
190 

14·~L'46 
~rr---I:~~ 140 

191 

~ 

177 

151 1 152 

153 
154 

147 

145 

DETAIL. 

141 

1134 
135 
136 
137 

® 

I '~~ ------ 201 

~ ~ ~202 
Qlf --200 

FIGURE 3A. FINAL ASSEIIBLY, FRAIIE 02- SWITCHING REGULATORS. SHEET 3 OF 3. ,INDEX NOS. 127-202. SEE LIST 3A. 

113111 PC 117 



FINAL ASSEftBLY. FRAftE 02-SWITCHING REGULATORS 

FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX 
NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

3A -195 4134362 1 · PLATE.FROPERTY-IRELAND 
-195 4134363 1 • PLATE. PROPERTY-KOREA 
-195 4134364 1 · PLATE.PROPERTY-ftEXICO 
-195 4134366 1 · PLATE.PROPERTY-PANAftA 
-195 4134367 1 · PLATE.FROPERTY-PERU 
-195 4134368 1 · PLATE.PROPERTY-PHILLIPINES 
-195 4134369 1 • PLATE. PROPERTY-PORTUGAL 
-195 4134370 1 · PLATE. PROPERTY-SOUTH AFRICA 
-195 4134371 1 · PLATE. PROPERTY-SPAIN 
-195 4134372 1 ~LATE.PROPERTY-SWITZERLAND 
-195 4134373 1 · PLATE. PROPERTY-TAIWAN 
-195 4134374 1 · PLATE.FROPERTY-THAILAND 
-195 4134375 1 · PLATE. PROPERTY-URUGUAY 
-195 4134376 1 · PLATE. PROPERTY-VENEZUELA 
-195 4134580 1 · PLATE.PROPERTY-WT/AftER/FAR EAST 
-195 11134581 1 · PLATE. PROPER TY-WT/EOROPE/ftID 
-195 11134582 1 · PLATE. PROPERTY-AUSTRIA 
-195 4134583 1 · PLATE. PROPERTY-NEW ZEALAND 
-195 41311384 1 · PLATE 
-195 4135783 1 · PLATE.PROPERTY~NETHERLANDS -195 5054478 1 · PLATE. PROPERTY-SWEDEN "'"--, 
-195 5576379 1 · PL1TE.PROPERTY-ftADAGASC1R 

. , 
-195 5966292 1 · PLATE. PROPERTY-INDIA 
-195 6003013 1 · PLATE.FROPERTY-BRAZIL 

<.. / 

-195 8112294 1 · PLATE. PROPERTY-UNITED KINGDOft 
-195 8330628 1 · PLATE.FROPERTY~WHITE PLAINS 
-196 855286 1 · PLATE.U.L. APPROVAL 

(~ '\ 
-196 960766 1 · PLATE.CSA INSIGNIA / 
-197 855283 1 PLATE. SERIAL NO. RIGHT 
-198 855282 1 · PLATE. SERIAL NO. LEFT 
-·199 41541159 1 · FRAftE ASft 
-200 1171901 4 · · CASTER.GATE 
-201 186950 4 · NUT.HEX 8-32 ATT PT 

( '1 
< ,/ 

-202 130981 II · • LOCKWASHER.SPLIT- 0.500 ID X 0.879 OD ATT PT 
/ '\ 

/ 

(/ .", 
'''''',- __ .1,/ 

118 



" (~ 

(" 

(' 

(" 

C''\ 
./ ~ 

C' 
(-

f 
(-

f 
c 
( 

( 

( 

( 

{" 

( 
( 

(-,' 

(-.' 

f-

'FRAME 031 

DETAIL. DETAIL. 

FINAL ASS . FIGORE II. EIIBLY-FRAIIE 03. 

14C 

27A 

31i SEE FIG. 13 I 32 _ 
.....!.+,---- 33 

I 
I 

59 I 

,-" 

14C 

48 5~ 

~I 1IrlL--t--T 49 51 
46 47 

DETAIL. 

SEE LIST II. 

113111 PC 119 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

4 -

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- II 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 8A 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 12A 
- 12B 
- 13 
- 14 
- 14A 
- 111A 
- 111A 
- 111A 
- 14A 
- 14A 
- 1U 
- 14A 
- 14A 
- 14A 
- 1 fIA 
- 14B 
- 14B 
- 111 C 
- 14C 
- 14C 
- 111C 
- 14C 
- 111C 
- 14C 
- 14C 
- 14C 
- 14C 
- 14C 
- 111D 
- 14E 
- 111F 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 23A 
- 23B 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 27A 
- 27A 
- 271 
- 271 
- 27A 
- 271 
- 27A 
- 271 
- 27A 
- 27A 
- 2;7A 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 

50 

PART 
NUMBER 

6831471 NP 
6831383 NP 

5578666 
1621170 
8330692 
1622401 
16223114 

825559 
1621175 
2172166 

177946 
1621173 
1622302 
16223114 
1622401 
1621197 
1622346 
8330691 
4109480 
11109452 
2676662 
2676657 
26766611 
2676660 
2676659 
2676658 
2676663 
2676661 
11154580 
11154598 
25112403 

984117 
369201 

11056733 
1743548 
6815182 
56852114 
8326801 
6815181 
8551904 
6815180 
6815183 
8236197 

730432 
2277082 

524519 
4124231 
162121Q 
84833117 
1310012 
1310011 
1673983 
4151668 
4151656 
4151669 
1621210 

150390 
1622320 
8330658 
1621170 
8330659 
6831327 
1141554 
6825823 

984119 
1731460 
5685245 
6825834 
6825822 
8551905 
11154588 
41511581 
6825838 
4154632 
1621210 
1622347 

UNITS 
PER 

FINAL ASSE~BLY-FRA~E 03 

DESCRIPTION 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

REF FINAL ASSEI'IBLY-FRA~E 03, 60 HZ 
REF FINAL ASSEMBLY-FRAME 03. 50 HZ 

1 
1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
4 
II 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

AR 
1 
1 
1 
2 

AR 
2 
2 

14 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
4 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 4 
• SENSOR. AIR FLOW 
• SCREW.PAN HD- ~3 X L 6A 
• FAN AS~ 
• NUT.DBL CHA~FERED HEX M3 X 2.4 THK 
• LOCKWASHER.EXT STAR- ~3 X 294 THK 
• • CLAMP 
• SCREW-MACH PAN HD.M3 X 20 LG 
• • GUARD 
• • GUARD. SUB 25-GER~ANY 

• SCREW.PAN HD-M3 X 12 LG 
WASHER.FL-M3 7 OD X 0.5 THK 

• • LOCKWASHER.EXT STAR- M3 X 294 THK 
• NUT.DBL CHA~FERED HEX M3 X 2.4 THK 

• • SCREW.PAN HD-~4 X 6 LG 
• • LOCKWASHER.EXT STAR- M4, 8 OD X .5 
• • CABLE ASM-FAN 
• • FAN 
• LABEL, ENGLISH/NORWEGIAN 
• LABEL- GERMAN 
• LABEL-CANADIAN 
• LABEL-FHENCH 
• LABEL-FRENCH/DUTCH 
• LABEL-FINNISH 
• LABEL-ITALIAN 
• LABEL-SWEDISH 
• LABEL, SPANISH 
• LABEL, BRAZILIAN/PORTUGUESE 
• LABEL, JAPANESE 
• LABEL-ENGLISH 
• LABEL-CANADI AN 
• LABEL-ENGLISH/NORWEGIAN 

LABEL-GERMAN 
• LABEL-CANADIAN 
• LABEL-FRENCH 
• LABEL-FRENCH/DUTCH 
• LABEL-FINNISH 
• LABEL-ITALIAN 
• LABEL-SWEDISH 
• LABEL, SPANISH 
• LABEL, BRAZILIAN/PORTUGUESE 
• LABEL, JAPANESE 
• GROMI!ET 
• CLAMP 
• STRAP 
• BRACKET 
• SCREW. PAN HD- ~5 X 10 LG 
• SEAL 

FILLER.FRAME 
• FILLER.FRAME 
• SCREW" PAN HD-M5 X 6 LG-BLUE ZINC COATED 
• T/R PAC AS~- 60 HZ ITR 301) 
• T/R PAC ASM- 50 HZ ITR 301) 
• POWER SUPPLY ASM- 50/60 HZ IPS 301) 
• SCREW,PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 
• • WASHER.FL- 0.250 ID X 0.625 OD 
• • LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- ~6,11.8 OD X 1.6 THK 
• COVER. SAFETY 
• SCREW.PAN HD- ~3 X L 6A 
• STANDOFF 
• LABEL 
• LABEL-ENGLISH/NORWEGIAN 
• LABEL .. GERI'IAN 
• LABEL-CANADIAN 
• LABEL-FRENCH 

LABEL-FRENCH/DUTCH 
• LABEL-FINNISH 

LABEL-ITALIAN 
LABEL- SWEDISH 

• LABEL. S PARISH 
LABEL. BRAZILIAN/PORTUGUESE 

• LABEL,JAPANESE 
• STRAP 

SCREW,PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 
LOCKWASHEB EXT STAR- M5. 10 OD X .6 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
iTT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ITT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

','" '~ c 
/~, 

,,-j 

/ 

i" 
\, ) 

( '" 
\ 
"'--. 

(' 
.V 

./ 

/ 

~ / 



( 

f' 
(~' 

( 

(~\ 

c'~ 
c 
(~ 

(~ 

(-

r 

14D 

( 17 

{ 

( 

( 'FRAME 031 

17 

=----
( 
(, 

(~-\ 

/ DETAIL. 

FIGURE 4. 

DETAIL. 4 

SEE LIST • RAI!E 03. SEI!BLY~F , FINAL AS 

14C 

@--56 

~ ~57 
"'-J 

~~ &rI ? \ T 49 51 46 47 

DETAIL. 

4341 PC 51 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

4 - 31 

- 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 35A 
- 36 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 
- 40 
- 41 
- 42 
- 43 
- 44 
- 45 
• 45A 
- 47 
- 118 
- 119 
- 119 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 

- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
• 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 
- 50 

52 

PART 
NUMBER 

6831336 

1621210 
1622306 
5578567 
1621230 
II 1 09349 
4432851 
1673983 
6831342 
4432803 
1673983 
6831349 
11432389 
6831341 
4432852 
1673984 
1622347 

855282 
, 855283 

855286 
960766 
855264 
855265 
855266 
855267. 
855268 

. ,855269 
855270 
855272 
855273 
855275 
855276 
855278 
855279 
855281 

855262 
855263 
960746 

1310782 
1976194 
2418180 
2992717 
4056393 
4134351 
11134352 
4134353 
11134354 
11134355 
41311356 
41311357 
4134358 
4134359 
11134360 
11134361 
11134362 
111311363 
11134364 
4134365 
11134366 
4134367 
4134368 
4134369 
4134370 
4134371 
11134372 
4134373 
4134374 
4134375 
4134376 
4134580 
~134581 
4134582 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

FINAL ASSEMBLY-FRAME 03 

1 2 3 4 

• GATE ASSEMBLY-GATE 03 

DESCRIPTION 

1 

1 
1 
2 
4 
,2 

POR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 13 

1 
7 
4 
4 
8 
2 
2 
1 
1 
5 
5 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

• SCREW, PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG 
• WASHER,FLAT,K6- 12.5 OD X 2 THK 
• HINGE 
• SCBEW,PAN HD-M6 X 12 LG 
• LABEL 
• COVER 
• SCREW,PAN HD-M5 X 6 LG-BLUE ZINC COATED 
• CLIP, RETUNER . 
• BRACKET ASM 

.. ' SCREW, PAN HD-l'I5 X 6 LG-BLUE ZINC COATED 
• • SPRING 
• • RIVET 
• • BRACKET 
• FRAl'IE 
• SCREW 
• LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- M5, 10 OD X .6 

PLATE, SERIAL NO. LEPT 
• PLATE, SERIAL NO. RIGHT 

PLATE,U.L. APPROVAL 
• PLATE,CSA INSIGNIA 
• PLATE,MANUPACTURED BY USA 
• PLATE,MFG BY IBl'I-CANADA 
• PLATE,l'IFG BY WTC 

PLATE, MANUFACTURED FOR USA 
• PLATE, MANUFACTURED POR 

PLATE,l'IANUFACTURED FOR WT 
PLATE, RECONDITIONED BY USA 
PLATE, RECONDITIONED BY WT 

• PLATE, RENOVATED BY USA 
PLATE, RENOVATED BY WT 

• PLATE, RECONDITIONED POR USA 
• PLATE, RECONDITIONED FOR'WT 

PLATE, RENOVATED FOR USA 
PLATE, RENOVATED FOR WT 

THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY PLATES ARE FOR 
DOMESTIC AND WORLD TRADE USE 

1 • PLATE, PROP IBl'I ARM 
1 • PLATE, PROP IBM W.T. 
1 • PLATE,FROPERTY OP CANADA 
1 • PLATE, PROPERTY-ARGENTINA 
1 PLATE, PROPERTY-JAPAN 
1 • PLATE, PROPERTY-ITALIA 
1 PLATE,FROPERTY-FRENCH 
1 PLATE, PROPER TY-WT 
1 • PLATE, PROPERTY-AUSTRALIA 
1 • PLATE, PROPERTY-BAHAMAS 
1 • PLATE,FROPERTY-BELGIUl'I 
1 • PLATE, PROPEI/'TY-BOLIVIl 
1 • PLATE, PROPERTY-CHILI 
1 • PLATE, PROPERTY-COLUl'IBIA 
1 • PLATE, PROPERTY-COSTA RICA 
1 • PLATE, PROPERTY-DENMARK 
1 • PLATE,PROPERTY-ECUADOR 
1 • PLATE, PROPERTY-FINLAND 

·1· • PLATE,FROPERTY-GUATIl'IALA 
1 PLATE, PROPERTY-IRELAND 
1 • PLATE,PROPERTY-KORIA 
1 PLATE, PROPERTY-IIEXICO 
1 • PLATE, FBOPER'l'Y-NORWAY 
1 PLATE, PROPERTY-PANAMA 
1 • PLATE,PROPERTY~PERU 
1 • PLATE,PROPERTY-PHILLIPINES 
1 PLATE,FROPERTY-PORTUGAL 
1 • PLATE,PROPERTY-SOUTH AFRICA 
1 • PLATE,PROPERTY-SPAIN 
1 PLATE, PROPERTY-S IIITZERLAND 
1 • PLATE, PROPERTY -T AlII AN 
1 • PLATE,PROPERTY-THAILAND 
1 • PLATE,FROPERTY-URUGUAY 
1 • PLATE, PROPERTY-VENEZUELA 
1 • PLATE,PBOPERTY-IIT/AMER/FAR EAST 
1 • PLATE, PROPER TY-WT EUROPE/MID 
1 • PLATE,PROPERTY-AUSTRIA 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT. PT 

" ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

o 

/ 

\ 

/ 

" I 

j " 

", 

/ 

. ~\ 

I'" " 
~~,.-'.J 

c 



( 

(~ 

(, 

f' 
{'" 

c\~ 

C 
(~ 

(" 

(-

r 
( 

( 

( 

140 

(- 'FRAME 031 

(" =---1 

17 

14C 

48 5~ 
(~\ -g~1 

I 49 51 

('. 
(~ 

(\ 

(~.\ 

(~ 

DETAIL. DETAIL. 

PINAL ASS PIGURE 4. EI'IBLY-PRAlIE 03. 

46 47 

DETAIL. 

SEE LIST 4. 

43111 PC 53 



0: ..... ",· " 

FINAL ASSE~BLY-FRA~E 03 

FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX 
NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 C) 
4 - 50 4134583 1 · PLATE. PROPERTY-NEW ZEALAND - 50 4134584 1 · PLATE. PliOPElITY-NIGERIA . 50 4135783 , • PLATE.PlIOPERTY-NETHERLANDS - 50 5576379 1 · PLATE.PlIOPERTY-MADAGASCAR - 50 5966292 1 · PLATF.PROPERTY-INDIA - 50 6003013 1 .' PLATE.PROPEBTY-BBAZIL - 50 8112294 1 · PLATE. PROPERTY-UNITED KINGDO~ - 50 833062 e , · PLATE.EBOPERTY-WHITE PLAINS - 50 855264 1 · PLATE.~ANUFACTURED BY USA - 51 855284 1 · PLiTE. EXPORT - 52 1310013 1 · BARRIER 

- 53 1673983 3 · SCREW. PAN HD-M5 X 6 LG-BLUE ZINC COATED ITT PT 
- 54 6831330 1 · FRAME ASM - 55 471901 4 · • CASTER. GATE - 56 186950 4 · · NUT.HEX 8-32 ITT PT - 57 130987 4 · • LOCKNASHER.SPLIT- 0.500 ID X 0.879 OD ITT PT 
- 58 4154642 1 · JUMPEli ASM - 59 1622347 1 · LOCKNASHER EXT STAR- MS. 10 OD X .6 ATT PT - 60 1621210 1 · SCREN.PAN HD- M5 X 10 LG ATT PT 

( 
"'-.. 

. ~ " , ( -- j 

,/ 

"~ y 

.' 
./ 

I" " ~j 

... 

c 
54 



( 

( 

(' 

( 

(" 

(~~ 
(" 

( 

(' 

( 

f 
( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

( 

{ 
( 

( 

(' 

f' 

I 
2 
3 

DETAIL. 

---=-~ FFIILLEE 1I0UNTING . FIGURE 5. ASSEI!BLY. SEE LIST 5. 

~ I SEE FIG, 6 I 
7 
8 
9 

15 
16 

4 

13 
14 

4341 PC 55 



FIGURE-
INDEX 

NUMBER 

5 --
- 1 - 2 - 3 
- 4 - 5 - 5 

- 6 - 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 11 
- 12 
- 12A 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 18A 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 2S 

- 26 
- 27 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 

56 

PART UNITS 

NUMBER PER 
ASM. 

6831442 NP REF 
6831443 NP REF 

4109539 1 
1621190 1 
1622346 1 
4432386 1 
4178009 '1 
4178011 1 

25627 2 
55901 2 

5677 2 
125930 2 

5562336 1 
226162 2 

72828 2 
2455575 2 
2181005 4 
5562328 1 
1621190 2 
5562337 1 

256106 1 
72828 1 

2455576 1 
2181005 2 
5562338 1 

58207 2 
1831799 1 
5578637 1 
5578904 1 

825880 AR 
4109471 1 
1621190 1 
1622346 1 
6831312 1 

FILE "OUNTING ASSEftBLY 

1 2 3 4 

FILE ftOUNTING ASSE"BLY- 60 HZ 
FILE "OUNTING ASSEftBLY- 50 HZ 

DESCRIPTION 

FOR NEXT HIGHER AS" SEE FIGURE 2-83 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURg 5 

• JUftPER ASft 
• SCREW.PAN HD- ft4 X 8 LG ATT PT 
• LOCKWASHER.EXT STAR- "4. 8 00 X .5 ATT PT 
• HANDLE 
• 2 SIDEO DISKETTE DRIVE ASft- 60 HZ 
• 2 SIDED DISKETTE DRIVE ASft- 50HZ 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 6 
• SCREW.BD HD- 8-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 
• LOCKWASBER.EXT TEETH- 0.176-ID X .381 OD iTT PT 
• SCREW.BD BD- 10~32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 
• LOCKNUT iTT PT 

BRACKET 
• SCREW.SOC BD- 8-32 X 0.750 LG iTT PT 
• LOCKNUT ATT PT 
• SBOCKftOUNT 

SCREW, HEX HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 
• BRACKET 
• SCREW,PAN BD_- ft4 X 8 LG iTT PT 
• BRACKET 
• SCREW, SOC HDO 8032 X 0.875 LG ITT PT 
• NUT. STOP ELASTIC BE X- 8-32 ITT PT 
• SBOCKI!OUNT 
• SCREW. HEX BD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG iTT PT 
• BRACKET 
• SCREW,5D HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 
• BUTTON. SWITCH 
• ADAPTER,SWITCH 
• CABLE ASK-LOGIC RESET SWITCH 

FOR _CABLE -COI'IPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 21 
• TAPE.FOAft 
• JUKPER ASI! 
• SCREW.PAN HD- ft4 X 8 LG ATT PT 
• LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- 1!4. 8 ODX .5 ATT PT 
• FRAftE 

------ ---- -- ---------- ----------- -- ----------------- ------ ------- ----------------

o 

("' 
',-

-~ ,/ 

(0\ 
o I 

- -J 



( 

("' 

('" 

("' 

(~ 

(~\ 

C 
(-

( 

( 

r 
( 

(' 

(-

( 

( 

(~ 

(' 

( 

('~ 

(~:: 

(' 

17 

19 

20 1s1 SEE FIG 7 I 

21A 

21 

FIGURE 6. 2 SIDED DISKETTE DRIVE . . ASSEI!BLY • SEE LIST 6. 

113111 PC 57 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

6 -

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
• 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- B 
- 9 
- 10 
- 10 
- 11 
- 11 A 
- 111 
- l1B 
- 12 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 

- 16 
- 17 
- 18 

- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 21A 
- 22 
-23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 

- 31 
- 32 
- 33 

- 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 
- 40 
- 111 
- 112 
- 43 

58 

PART 
NUMBER 

11178009 
4178011 

2305726 
5562020 

81693 
2305720 

22478 
58207 

5562022 
2305597 
23C5540 

257970 
4178053 
4178057 

2343111 
4178052 
4178056 
2305632 
5562064 
111780117 
5562115 
5562046 
11178027 

5562313 
2305553 
NO NO. NP 

2305616 
2305598 
17911401 
4178065 
5562116 

811804 
2274833 
5562102 

1138567 
5466397 
5466393 
5447741 
5562071 

109918 
5562066 

81693 

302131 
302090 

2592384 
2127635 
5562096 
4178058 

38235 
2103010 

532393 
5349929 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

REF 
REF 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 , 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 

2 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 , 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 SIDED DISKETTE DRIVE ASSE~BLY 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

2 SIDED DISKETTE DRIVE AS~- 60 HZ 
2 SIDED DISKETTE DRIVE AS~- 50 HZ 

FOR NEXT HIGHER AS~ SEE FIGURE 5-5 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 6 

• SPRING 
• IDLER AS~.BELT 
• SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG 
• • ROLL AS~ 
• • WASHER.FL- 0.170 ID X 0.375 OD 
• • SCREW.BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG 
• • ARI! AS~ 
• PUUEY- 60 HZ 

PUUEY- 50 HZ 
• SCREW. SET. SPLINE DR FP- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 
• ~OTOR ASI!- 60 HZ 
• ~OTOR AS~- 50 HZ 
• SCREW,ASI!D FIL HD- 1/4-20 X 0.625 LG 
• • ~OTOR- 60 HZ 

• ~OTOR- 50 HZ 
• BRACKET 

• SOLENOID-USED ON ASI!S. WITHOUT EC 829696 
SOLENOID-USED ON ASI!S. WITH EC 829696 
SETSCREW. 6 FLUTE,CUP PT- 10.32 X .19 LG 
BRACKET.BAIL SPRING 
DISKETTE COVER ASSEI!BLY 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 8 
• SPRING 

PIVOT 
DISKETTE BASEPLATE ASSEI!BLY 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 7 
BELT 

• JUMPER ASM 
• JUI!PER ASI! 
• CARD ASI'l 
• RETAINER 
• GUIDE. CARD- 2 WIDE 
• CONNECTOR 
• GUIDE. CABLE 
• SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 1.000 LG 
• STRAIN RELIEF 
• CLA~P,STRAIN RELIEF 
• HOUSING,SINGLE HI 
• SCREII 

USED ON ASSEI'lBLIES IIITHOUT EC 829696 
• SCREW,FL HD- 0.500 LG 

BRACKET 
• SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG 

THE FOLLOliING PARTS ARE ONLY USED 
ON ASSEI!BLIES WITHOUT EC 829696 

• STRIP,INSULATOR 2.094 LG 
• BLOCK, TERI!INAL 
• STUD 
• RESISTOR ASI'l 
• RESISTOR ASI'l 
• SHIELD 
• SCREII,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.312 LG 
• CAPACITOR ASI! 
• TIE,CABLE 
• SCREW,THD l'OR~ING 8-32 X 0.500 LG 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

c 

( 
I 
""-

- / 

"" \ 
) 



( 

f\ 
{~' 

(' 

(~ 

(~\ 

-~./ . 
C 
( 

(' 

(' 

f 
(-

(\ 

(~ 

( 

( 

(' 

( 
( 

(-\ 

(C, 

f' 

4 

1 

e 
15 

I JA ,. 
19 

--20 

21 

3 

/'" 

~ 
41 

DETAIL • 

FIGURE 7. DISK~TTE BASEPLATE ASSEI!IBLY. SEE LIST 7. 

4341 PC 59 



" 0 

DIsKBTTB BAsBPLATB AssBftBLY C~ 
FIGURE-

PART 
UNITS 

C INDEX 
NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

7 - NO NO. NP BEF DIsKBTTB BAsBPLATB AssBftBLY 
FOB NBXT HIGHEB Asft SEE FIGUBB 6-18 ;'~, 
AND FOB ILLUsTBATION SEE FIGURE 7 - 1 5562083' 1 · TBANsIsTOR Asft,PHOTO \" / -, 2 170241 1 · sCBEll,sBfts- 6-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT - 3 2130285 1 · lIAsHER,FLAT ATT PT (/--~ - 4 21162606 1 · IIOTOll.sTEPPBB 

- 5 81693 3 · sCBEll.BD RD- 6~32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT \,~ - 6 5562051 1 · sPBING - 7 5562085 1 · PULLEY AslI - 8 5562103 2 · sCBBll ATT PT 
- 9 257189 2 · NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 
- 10 5562098 1 · PIN !~ 

- 11 4178060 1 · BAIL Asft ~./' - 12 10170 1 · sCBBll,BD HD- 6-32 it 0.250 LG ATT PT .. 
- 13 110029 1 · WASHEB, FL' NO 8 X 5/8 OD X 1/16 THK 

(' - 111 651858 1 · · BUftPER 
\ - 15 11178061 1 · · BAIL "'-- 16 11118063 1 · · SPRING 

- 17 11178062 1 · · SHOE 
- 18 150676 1 · sPBING-UsED ON Asl'Is 1lITHOUT EC 829696 ,~--- 18 11178067 1 · sPBING-UsED ON Asfts li'ITH EC 829696 
- 19 2305697 1 · STANDOFF ',- ,/ 

- 20 602721 1 · NUT, LOCK- 10-'32 ATT PT 
- 21 5562038 2 · BOD-GUIDB 
- 22 2181011 2 · SCREll,TaD: FORIIING~ 6-32 X 0.500 LG AU PT r " ( , - 23 1591469 2 · llAsHEll.FL NO. 6 ATT PT 
- 211 5562088 1 COVEll/llIPE! Asl'I / · - 25 55726 2 · sCBEll,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 
- 26 5562035 1 · · WIPE! 

(~ '\ - 27 11178035 1 · CABRIAGE Asft,HEAD 
- 28 236550 2 · sCllEll, BD HD- 4-40 X 0.375 LG ATT PT ./ 
- 29 5562041 1 · CLAIIP 
- 30 5562037 1 · CLAftP 
- 31 5562044 1 · BAND ( '\ 
- 32 1138548 1 · sCBEW,BD HD- 4-40 X 0.18·8 LiG ATT PT 
- 33 5562086 1 · PULL BY DBlVE 
- 34 5562099 1 · CLAI'IP 
- 35 186925 1 SCBEll,CAP,sOC HD,FLU- 4-40 X 0.625 LG ATT PT /' · - 36 5562081 1 · L.E.D. AS!! 
- 37 81693 2 · sCBEll.BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT " , - 38 257187 2 · NUT, HEX- 6-32 
- 39 5562061 1 · GUIDE' ""-- /' 

- 40 5700484 4 · sCllE_,HBX llAsHBB HEAD-THD FOB!!ING ATT PT 
- 41 5562082 1 · CASTING Asl'I / 

\.... / 

\, 

( '" , \, 

J 

60 



( 

(" 

(~" 

(-" 

(~ 

c\ 
(~ 

(~ 

(~ 

(~ 

f 
( 
(~'\ 

( 

(~ 

(' 

(" 
f 

(' 

( 

(~! 

('\ 

(' 

FIGURE 8. DISKETTE COVER ASSE~BLY. SEE LIST 8. 

4341 PC 61 



DISKETTE COVER ASSEMBLY 

FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEX NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

8 - 4178027 REF DISKETTE COVER ASSEMBLY 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 6-15 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 8 - 1 5562019 2 · TIMING PIN 

- 2 1164265 1 SCREW ATT PT - 3 5562084 1 BACKSTOP 
- 4 81693 2 · SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 
- 5 311167 1 SCREW.SET-NYLOK (' 
- 6 2305644 1 · COLLET - 7 2305647 1 · Sf RING. COMPRESSION 
- 8 332747 1 · CLIP - 9 2305526 1 · CONE AND SHAFT ASM 
- 10 34512 1 · SCREW.BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375LG ATT PT 
- 11 2903 1 · WASHER,FL- 0.172 10 X 0.500 00 ATT PT 
- 12 555427 1 SHIM - 13 25018 1 · WASHER.FL- 0.250 10 X 0.500 00 
- 14 2305462 1 · SLEEVE 
- 15 2305646 1 · SPRING,COMPRESSION 
- 16 120571 1 · WASHER 
- 17 4236352 1 · LATCH 
- 18 736822 1 · SPRING 
- 19 2305523 2 · PIVOT 
- 20 322550 2 SCREW.BD HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 
- 21 5562062 1 PLATE 

I 

\'l j 

62 



(­

c\ 
(-' 

(' 

(: 

c~ 
C\ 

/ 

( 

C 
(-

f 
( 
( 

( 

(:-

(­
(-~ 

( 
( 

("\ 

(,"~ 

{--

DETAIL. 

13 

"'" I 
16 

113111 PC 63 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

64 

9 -

- 1 
- 1A 
- 11 
- 11 
- 1B 
- 2 

- 2 

- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 4 
- 6 
- 7 

- 7 

~ 8 
- 9 

- 10 

- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 13 

- 13 
- 13 

- 14 
- 14 
- 15 
- 15 
- 15 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
~ 17 
- 17 
- 17 

- 18 
- 18 
- 19 
- 19 
- 19A 
• 19B 
- 19(: 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 

- 27 

- 28 

- 28 

- 29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 

PART 
NUMBER 

5578810 NP 
6831355 NP 

6831357 NP 

6831354 
4432392 
4109508 
4432399 
8330642 
1310002 

4432395 

819251 
131tl002 
4123913 
4432395 

819251 
819013 

819251 

8483376 
4138593 

8330637 

1621170 
1622344 
2399086 
1794410 

4134831 
4138552 

2766708 
2766709 

819632 
816983 
819412 

4138564 
818579 
819408 
818002 
819407 
819033 

4150776 
819411 

4150496 
819410 
740459 
438549 

6831356· 
11138527 
819284 
81928;1 
753317 
819283 
819268 
815879 
819268 

2731306 

815879 

4139582 

811417 
257986 

8483375 
811417 
257986 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

REF 
REF 

REF 

3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
2 

4 

1 
1 

AR 
AR 

AR 

AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AD 
AD 
AR 

AR 
AD 
AD 
AR 

1 
2 
1 

AR 
11 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

12 
12 

2 
4 
4 

GATE ASSEKBLY-GATE 01A 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

GATE ASSEKBLY-GATE 
GATE ASSEKBLY-GATE 

FIRST SOURCE 

01A.60 HZ.1ST SOURCE 
01A.50 HZ,1ST SOURCE 
ONLY 

GATE ASSEKBLY. 01A 
SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASK SEE FIGURE 2-176 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 9 

• LABEL 
• LABEL-KODEL 
• LABEL-IIODEL 

1,B1 POSITION ONLY 
2.B1 POSITION ONLY 

• LABEL-KODEL 1 SECOND SOURCE.B1 POS ONLY 
• LABEL 
• CO.VER ASK 

FIRST SOURCE ONLY 
• COVER ASII 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
• COVER ASK,KODEL 2 ONLY 
• COVER 

COVER-FIRST SOURCE 
• COVER. SECOND SOURCE 
• COVER ASK,GATE 
• COVER ASI!I-GATE 

FIRST SOURCE ONLY 
COVER ASK~GATE 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
• COVER ASK 
• BRACKET 

USED ON FIRST SOURCE THIN COVERS 
• BRACKET 

USED ON FIRST AND SECOND 
• SCREW,PAN HD- K3 X L 6A 
• WASHER.LOCK 

SOURCE THICK COVERS 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

• CROSSOVER ASK- 1 POSITION 
CROSSOVER ASK- 2 POSITION 

USED ON LOWER BOARDS 
• CROSSOVER ASII,3 POS 
• CROSSOVER ASK, 2 POS. 

USED ON UPPER BOARDS 
• HOLDER, TOP CARD CONNECTOR- 2W,3H 
• HOLDER,TOP CARD CONNECTOR- !lW,3H 

CARD,DUKI!IY- IIW;3H 
• CARD,DUKKY- 2W,3H 
• CARD,DUKI!IY- 1W.3H 
• CARD,DUIII!IY 

LABEL 
• HOLDEB,CARD- IIW,3H 
• HOLDER, CARD- 2W,3H 
• HOLDER,CARD- 1W,3H 
• HOLDER.CARD- 4W,6H 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
• EXTENDER- TRI LEAD 
• EXTENDER- FLAT CABLE 
• HOLDER, CABLE 3 HIGH- TRI LEAD 
• HOLDER, FLAT CABLE- 1 AND 6 ROW 3 HIGH 
• STIFFENER 
• SCREW,BD HD- 4-40 X 0.437 LG 
• BRACKET, STRAIN RELIEF 
• GUIDE,TOOL 
• BRACKET ASI!I 
• • LATCH 
• • SPRING 
• • BRACKET 
• BRACKET, HINGE 
• BRACKET,HINGE 
• BRACKET. HINGE-TOP 

FIRST SOURCE ONLY 
• GUIDE 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
• BRACKET.HINGE-BOTTOII 

FIRST SOURCE ONLY 
• BRACKET, LOWER HINGE 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
• SCREW, HEX SOCKET HD 6-32 X 0.500 LG 
• IlASHER 
• GUIDE 
• SCREW, HEX SOCKET HD 6-32 X 0.500 LG 
• IlASHER 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

o 

.""-.... 

'",---j 

"\ 
./ 

/\ 

. . ""' .. / 

./ 

(~ 
~ 

{: 
.. / 

If '\ 

0 

r 
/ 



( 

(" 

(~' 

(' 

(~ 

c' 
(~ 

(:' 

(' 

( 

f 
(' 

( 

(' 

( 

(, 

(' 

( 
( 

(,\ 

( "\ 

./ 

( 

r 22 

t-23 

~~ 

13 

4341 PC 65 



(J 

GATE ASSEftBLY-GATE 01A 

FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX 
NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

9 - 34 1310209 6 · CLAftP,CABLE 
- 35 11138566 8 · CLAftP 
- 36 11138565 8 · BBACKET ~. 

I . 

- 37 1621181 16 · SCBEW,FAN HEAD-M3.5 X 6 LG ATT PT '*-/ 
- 38 11123928 AI! CLIP,CABLE 
- 39 111385211 4 PLATE 
- 40 1621170 8 · SCBEW,PAN HD- ft3 X L 6A ATT PT 
- 42 4138523 4 · GUIDE,CABD 
- 43 2360072 16 · SCBEW AND LOCKWASHEB,THD FOBft PAN HD-ftll ATT PT 
- 44 11138522 4 · CAPACITOB HOUSING ASft 
- 46 816645 3 · JUftPEB ASft 

FIBST SOUBCE ONLY 
- 47 813179 32 · SPACED 
- 48 4109434 1 · COVER ATT PT 
- 48A 4109436 AI! · BlIACKET 
- 48B 1673984 4 · SCBEW 
- 48C 811417 32 · SCBEW,HEX SOCKET HD 6-32 X 0.500 LG 
- 48D 4109427 1 · INSULATOB 

FIBST SOUBCE ONLY 

/ 

/ 

j 

66 



( 

f~' 

( 

(' 

(~ 

(~ 
(" 

(' 

(~ 

(-

f 
( 

f 

c 
( 

( 
( " 

, , 

( 
( 

(\ 

(~- , 

( 

90 
91 
92 

VIEW. 2ND 

r-------------------------~ 

99A 

DETAIL. 

VIEW. 

~~., 

o I 49 

50 

~ I /- 61 
r 59 

58 60 

DETAIL. 

VIEW. 

FIGURE 9. GATE ASSEMBLY-GATE 01A. SHEET 2 OF 3. INDEX NOS. 49-1050. SEE LIST 9. 

4341 PC 67 



( 
GATE ASSEMBLY-GATE 01A "'--j 

FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS r" INDEX PER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 "'.j 

9 - 49 8483012 3 · THERMISTOR ASM 
- 50 1621173 6 · SCREW.PAN HD-K3 X 12 LG ATT PT 

('~ - 57 1310001 1 · SWITCH ASM.THERKAL 
- 58 1621190 2 · SCREW. PAN HD- M4 X 8 LG A'M' PT \." /' - 59 55{)1995 1 · · SiITCH.THERMAL- 140 F 
- 60 5501997 1 · · CLIP.RETAINING ATT PT 
- 61 1310000 1 BRACKET "' · · - 62 8483089 1 · SHAFT - 63 251015 1 · CLIP ATT PT 
- 64 2181052 1 · SPRING 
- 65 161351 1 · WASHER.FL 0.330 ID X 0.625 OD X 0.05 THK 
- 66 8483503 1 · HANDLE - 67 1621211 1 · SCREW.PAN HD- M5 X 12 LG ATT PT 
- 68 1622404 1 · NUT.DBL CHAMFERED HEX-M5 X 4 THK ATT PT 
- 69 8483504 1 · HUB .. - 70 8483091 1 · GUIDE 
- 71 1621060 2 .• _~CREW.CHEESE HD~ M4 X 8 LG ATT PT 
-72 1622318 1 · WASHER.SPRING-M4 9.2 OD X 1.2 THK ATT PT 
- 73 819431 1 · COVER.DUIIMY ATT PT 
- 74 7316.26 4 · SCREW. 6-32 ATT PT 
--75 4·109343 1 · LABEL. MOD 1 FIRST SOURCE ,.....- -..... ,\ 
- 75 4109397 1 · LABEL.II0D 2 FIRST SOURCE 
- 76 174861 AR · CAPACITOR ASII. B2 BOARD (SW REG MACHINES ONLY) ',,--
- 85 2733280 4 · RAIL ASM,GUIDE 
- 86 1621181 8 · SCREW. PAN HEAD-M3.5 X 6 LG - 87 5578667 1 · SENSOR /~ '\ 
- 88 1621170, 1 · SCREW.PAN HD- M3 X L 6A 
- 89 1622344 1 · LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- M3 X 294 THK ,. / 
- 90 4138577 2 · CLAMP,CABLE 
- 91 4138565 2 · BRACKET 
- 92 1621181 4 · SCREW,PAN HEAD-M3.5 X 6 LG '\ 
- 92A 4109468 1 · SHIELD 

j - 92B 1621198 1 · SCREW.PAN HD-K4 X 4 LG ATT PT 
- 93 6831350 1 · ADAPTER, GATE 
- 94 1621181 12 · SCREW,PAN HEAD-M3.5 X 6 LG r"-
- 95 811417 . 12 · SCREW,; HEX SOCKET HD 6-32 X 0.500 LG - 96 4432899 1 · BAFFLE ASM,C1 
- 97 1621176 5 · SCREW,PAN HD-M3 X 4 LG ATT PT 
- 98 5578827 1 · COVER. DUMMY 
- 99 1621181 4 · SCREW. PAN HEAD-M3.5 X 6 LG ATT PT 
- 99A 4138559 2 · LABEL " 
- 99A 4138559 6 · LABEL-i'lODEL 2 
-100 4138524 4 · PLATE 
-101 1621170 8 · SCREW.PA.N HD- M3 XL 6A !TT PT 
-102 4138523' 4 GUIDE,CABD , ,,-

-103 2360012 16 · SCREW AND LOCKWASHER,THD FORM PAN HD-M4 ATT PT \ 
-103A 4138522 AR CAPACITOR HOUSING ASII,SECOND SOURCE '. · -103A 4138587 AR · CAPACITOR HOUSING ASM 
-103B 11138580 1 . PROBE IIASK 
-104 819431 1 COVER 
-105 731626 4 SCREW.PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 

'" -105A 4109436 AR BRACKET 
-105B 811417 AR SCREW. HEX SOCKET HD 6-32 X 0.500 LG 
-105C 4109434 1 · .COVER 
-105D 1673984 4 SqlEW ATT PT 

'~-- ~' 

68 



( 

(-

r 
(' 
( '\ 

(' 

(' 

(J): 
I 

/116 
120 

/ 120A 

117 

106 

140 

137 ~ 
~ 120 ~ I20A 

~\ 139 
~ \ 138A 

'\. 1388 
1388 

DETAIL. 

FIGURE 9. 

:4H---!!o\-"---.l128 
133 

119 
120 

120A 

SHEET 3 0 • GATE ASSE~BLY-GATE 01A. F 3 INDEX NOS. 

o~ 148 
146~~~ 

145~~J~ 
~~ .... ~ 147 

"f 1J-142 

143~ (8) 
®4 

144 

DETAIL. 

109 

• --110 

106-162. SEE LIST 9. 

113111 PC 69 



GATE ASSE~BLY-GATE 01A 

FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

9 -106 4109539 1 · STRAP 
-106A 4154642 1 · STRAP 
-107 1621211 1 SCREW.PAN HD- ~5 X 12 LG ATT PT 
-108 1622347 1 LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- ~5. 10 OD X .6 ATT PT 
-109 8330638 1 LABEL 
-110 4109517 1 SHIELD 
-111 1621210 2 SCREW.PAN HD- ~5 X 10 LG ATT PT 
-112 5578899 1 · JUI'IPER ASI'I 
-112A 1621191 1 · SCREW.PAN HD- ~4 X 10 LG 
-113 1622347 2 LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- 1'15. 10 OD X .6 
-114 4124218 1 CAPACITOR ASI'I 

FIRST SOURCE ONLY 
-114 4124217 1 · CAPACITOR ASI'I. 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
-115 4124217 1 · CAPACITOR AS~ 

FIRST SOURCE ONLY 
-115 1310234 1 · CAPACITOR AS~. 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
-116 4124217 1 · CAPACITOR AS 1'1 
-1.17 1310234 1 · CAPACITOR ASI'I 
-118 4124218 1 · CAPACITOR ASII 
-119 4124219 1 · CAPACITOR ASII 
-120 1621191 12 · SCREW.PAN HD~ 1'14 X 10 LG ATT PT 
-120A 1622304 12 · WASHER. FL- 114 9 OD X 0.8 THK ATT PT 
-121 4109590 1 · DIODE ASII 

FIRST SOURCE ONLY 
-122 1621191 1 · SCREW.PAN HD- 1'14 X 10 LG ATT PT 
-123 8330718 1 PLATE 

FIRST SOURCE ONLY 
-124 1621191 2 · SCREW.PAN HD- 114 X 10 LG ATT PT 
-126 2676628 1 · BLOCK ASII.TERI'IINAL 
-127 1621210 5 · SCREW. PAN HD- 115 X 10 LG ATT PT 
-128 5578696 2 · · STRIP.TERIIINAL- 15 POSITION 
-130 4123924 1 · · STRIP.TERIIINAL- 10 POSITION 
-131 1310235 1 · · BUS BAR 
-132 4123923 3 · • BUS BAR 
-133 1621230 14 · · SCREW.PAN HD-1'I6 X 12 LG 
-134 4123925 4 · · BLOCK.TERI'lINAL 
-135 1621231 8 · SCREW. 1'1 ACD. ATT PT - / 

-136 2676627 1 · • BRACKET 
-137 4123930 1 FRONT PLATE 
.138 1621216 2 SCREll.PAN HD-1'I5 X 35 LG ATT PT 
-138A 4154574 2 · BUSHING ATT PT 
-138B 1622404 4 · NUT.DBL CHAI'IFERED HEX-liS X 4 THK 
-138C 1622347 2 • LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- 1'15. 10 OD X .6 ./ 
-139 4123931 1 BACKPLATE 
-140 1621210 2 · SCREW. PAN HD- 115 X 10 LG ATT PT 
-141 815225 1 · CLAIIP ASI! 
-142 815220 1 · · BAR 
-143 8·15174 2 · SCREW, HEX SOC HD 8-32 X 1.750 LG ATT PT 

(-

-144 813321 1 · · SPRING 
-145 815219 2 · SPACER 
-145A 816649 2 · · RETAINER 
-146 815217 1 · · PLATE 
-147 815214 1 · BACKPLATE, CABLE CLAIIP 
-148 1621210 2 · SCREW, PAN HD- 1'15 X 10 LG ATT PT 
-149 811427 AR · RETAINER 
-150 4109516 1 · BACEWAY 
-151 1621230 1 · SCREW, PAN HD-1I6 X 12 LG ATT PT 
-152 1621333 2 · SCREW. FL HD-I'I.6 X 12 LG ATT PT 
-153 1310201 2 BAFPLE ASI!, AIR 
-154 1310204 1 · BAPFLE ASII,AIR 
-155 1310207 1 · BAFFLE ASI'I 
-156 1621190 2 · SCREW,PAN HD- 1'14 X 8 LG ATT PT 
-157 825880 AR • TAPE.POAI'I 
-158 8483347 AR · SEAL 
-158A 475465 AR · SEAL 
-159 4124216 1 · BARRIER- 60 HZ 
-159 6831351 , · BARRIER- 50 HZ 

FIRST SOURCE ONLY 
-159 ·6831353 1 · BARRIER. 50/60 HZ 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
-160 1622305 8 · WASHER,FL- 1'15 10 OD X 1 THK ATT PT 
-161 1621190 8 · SCREi,PAN HD- 1'14 X 8 LG ATT PT 
-162 4155181 1 · GATE 

FIRST SOURCE ONLY 
-162 6831358 1 · GATE 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 

70 
c 



( 

(~ 

(" 

( 
(0 

(', 
(~' 

(" 

( 

( 

: 
( 

c 
( 

( 

« 
(' 

( 
( 

( 

( 

( 

27 
29 
30 
31 

32 
33'11 ~lIw 34 

3 

DETAIL" 

35 
36 
37 
38 

22 
23 

40 

VIEW • SEE LIST 10. 
. 01 c. GATE ASSEMBLY-GATE FIGURE 10. 

4341 PC 71 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

10 -

72 

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- II 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
w 13 
- 111 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
.. 23 
- 211 
- 25 
w 26 
- 27 
- 28 
-29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 311 
- 35 
- 36 
.., 37 
- 38 
.., 39 
- 110 
- 111 
.., 112 
- 112A 
.., 43 
.., 411 
- III1A 
- 45 
- 116 
- 117 
... 118 
.., 119 
... 50 
- 51 
- 52 
- 53 
- 54 
- 55 
- 56 
- 57 
- 58 
- 59 
... 60 
- 61 
- 62 
- 63 
- 64 
- 611A 
- 65 
- 66 
- 67 
- 68 
- 69 
- 70 
- 71 

PART 
NUMBER 

1310329 NP 

815225 
815220 
815174 
813321 
815219 
8166119 
815217 
815171 

1621062 
16223116 
5576260 
5576286 
5576209 
5576289 
5576281 

139766 
5576285 

317296 
598381 

55762115 
1621192 
1310350 
8118011 

13103110 
1310320 
55162611 
5576265 
5516266 
1621211 
1622305 
5576199 
5576202 
1621192 
2125963 
5516267 
16221105 
1622320 
1622306 
1310321 

811781 
5576219 

8391113 
5922113 
5576282 
5576287 
1621191 
55162811 
5516288 
5516287 
1310322 NR 
5576283 
11138413 
1177332 
1621596 
5576268 
5576296 NR 
111132593 
111132591 
111132592 
11123928 
111132780 
16210311 
16223115 
16221102 
111211211 
1112390Q 
16221103 

825559 
1621195 
11123902 
16211911 
16223116 
16221103 
1112112117 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

GATE ASSEMBLY-GATE 01C 

REF GATE ASSEMBLY, IPS 

DESCRIPTION 

FOR NEXT HIGHER AS!! SEE FIGURE 2-157 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 10 

1 • CLA!!P 
1 •• BAR 
2 •• SCREW,HEX SOC HD 8-32 X 1.750 LG 
1 •• SPRING 
2 •• SPACER 
2 • RETAINER 
1 •• PLATE 
1 • BACKPLATE 
2 SCREW,CHEESE HD- Mil X 12 LG 
2 • LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- Mil, 8 OD X .5 
1 • COVER ASM,CARD 
1 •• SEAL 
2 •• SEAL 
1 • COVER-SLIDE 
2 •• STUD 
2 •• CLIP 
1 •• COVER 
1 • LABEL 
1 • LABEL 
1 • RETAINER,CARD 
2 • SCREW, MACH PAN HD-MII X 12 LG 

AR • CARD ASM, CONTROL 
AR • GUiDE, CARD 
AR • lIODULE ASM,POWER 

1 • IPS ASII 
1 • SUPPORT, CARD 
2 SUPPORT, CARD 
1 • SUPPORT, CARD 

12 •• SCREW,PAN HD- lI5 X 12 LG 
12 • WASHER,FL- M5 10 OD X 1 THK 
12 • WASHER,FL INSULATING-M5 11 OD X 1.6 THK 

1 • CARD ASII 
5 • SCREW, IIACH PAN HD-MII X 12 LG 
5 WASHER.FL SQUARE-Mil 
2 • SUPPORT,CARD-VERTICAL 
II •• NUT,BEX-M6 X 10 FL W 
II LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- M6,11.8 OD X 1.6 THK 
4 • WASHER,FLAT.1I6- 12.5 OD X 2 THK 
1 •• STIFFENER AND BOARD ASII 
3 • • GUIDEPOST 

12 • RECE·PTACLE 
211 ••• WASHER.FLAT NO. 111 

1 ••• HEADER 
31 ••• STUD 
31 ••• WASHER 5.8 ID X 2 THK 

, •• SCREW, PAN HD- 1111 X 10 LG 
5 ••• STUD 
5 ••• STANDOFF 
5 •• WASHER 5.8 ID X 2 THK 
1 ••• PERSONALIZATION CARD ASM 
II ••• SPACER 
8 ••• SCREW,SHOULDER 
8 ••• RING.RETAINER-C 
4 ••• SCREW.HEX HD-1I6 X 16 LG 
1 ••• STIFFENER-BOARD 
1 ••• BOARD ASII 
1 • LABEL 
1 • LABEL, SOCKET LOCATION 
1 • LABEL 
6 • CLAlIP 
1 CABLE ASII 
8 • SCREW.PAN HEAD-lI3.5 X 12 LG 
8 • LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- M3.5. 7 OD 
8 NUT,DBL CHAlIFERED HEX-II 3.5 X 2.8 THK 
1 • GATE 
1 • FAN ASI'I 
2 NUT.DBL CHAlIFERED HEX Mil X 3.2 THK 
1 •• CLAI!P 
1 • SCREW, PAN HD-lIli X 30 LG 
1 •• GUARD, FAN 
2 •• SCREW. PAN HD-lIli X 20 LG 
2 •• LOCKWASHER.EXT STAR- lIII, 8 OD X .5 
2 •• NUT.DBL CHAlIFERED HEX lI4 X 3.2 THK 
1 •• CABLE ASlI-FAN 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

r'~~' 

.~o/ 
r­
~"-~ .' 

/ 



( 

(~ 

(' 

(­

(\ 

(' 

( 

( 

( 

( 

r 
f 
( 

( 

( 

(-

(, 

( 
( 

( 

( 

( 

27 
29 
30 
31 

32 
33 _-:~ 
34 

DETAIL 0 

35 
36 
37 
38 

26 
29 
30 
31 

48 

VIEW. 

22 
23 

FIGURE • 10 GATE ASSE~BLY-GATE 01C. 

40 

~42A 

II~-.-- -52 

53 

SEE LIST 10. 

113111 PC 73 



GATE ASSEftBLY-GATE 01C 

FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS 
INDEX 

NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

10 FOR CABLE COftPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 11 
-72 1673983 1 · · SCREW, PAN HD-!5 X 6 LG-BLUE ZINC COATED ATT PT 
- 73 1622347 1 · · LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- "5. 10 OD X .6 ATT PT 
- 74 2549540 1 · · FAN 
- 75 825880 AR · TAPE.Fon 
- 75A 848,3347 AR · SElL 
- 76 8267564 1 · SCREW,THU"B-"5 X 10 LG 
- 77 264641 1 · RING. RETAINING EXT 0.114 ID X 0.025 THK ATT PT 
- 78 45690 1 · WASHER.FL- 0.203 ID X 0.438 OD 
- 79 4109453 1 · PLATE 
- 80 1621198 2 · SCREW.PAN HD-"4 X 4 LG ATT PT 
- 81 1622304 2 · WASHER,FL- "4 9 OD X 0.8 THK ATT PT 
- 82 6831326 1 · BARRIER AS" 
- 84 1621190 4 · SCREW.PAN HD- "4 X 8 LG ATT PT - 85 1622304 4 WASHER.FL- "4 9 OD X 0.8 THK ATT PT 
- 86 1622346 4 • LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- "4, 8 OD X .5 ATT PT 
- 87 6831421 1 · HINGE 
- 88 1673983 8 · SCREW. PAN HD-"5 X 6 LG-BLUE ZINC COATED ATT PT 
- 89 6831j66 1 · BRACKET 

/ 

-

/' 

,', 

74 



( 

c 
(' 

(-' 

( "'" 
/ 

CI, 

/ 

(~ 

( 

(' 

(-

f 
(-

( 

(-

(­

( 
(I, 

( 
( 

(\ 

('-' 

(--

14 

DETAIL 0 NEW STYLE 

8 
2 

12 

DETAI L • OLD STYLE 

FIGURE 11. GATE ASSEBBLY-GATE Otc DUBBY. SEE LIST 1t. 

4341 PC 75 



.. \ 0···.·"· 

GATE ASSEMBLY-GATE 01C DUMMY 

FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS 
INDEX 

NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

11 - 6831365 GATE ASSEMBLY-GAT 01C DUMMY 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2-151 
AIIID FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 11 - 1 4123900 1 · FAN ASM 

- 2 1622403 2 · NUT,DBL CHAMFERED HEX M4 X 3.2 THK ATT PT - 3 825559 1 · · CLAI'IP - 4 1621195 1 · · SCREII ATT PT 
- 5 4123902 1 · · GUARD FAN - 6 1621194 2 · · SCREII ATT PT - 1 1622346 2 · • LOCKlIASHER ATT PT - 8 1622403 2 · NUT ATT PT - 9 4109414 1 · CABLE ASM,FAN 
- 10 1613983 1 · SCREII ATT PT - 11 1622347 1 · · LOCKlIASHER ATT PT 
- 12 2549540 1 · FAN, TUBE AXIAL 
- 13 2568941 2 CAP, PROTECTIVE 
- 14 6831333 1 · PLATE 
- 15 1622403 2 · NUT,DBL CHAMFERED HEX M4 X 3.2 THK ATT PT 
- 16 8261564 1 · SCREII-THUMB - 11 264641 1 RING,RETAINING EXT 0.114 10 X 0.025 THK ATT PT 
- 18 25009 1 lIASHER 
- 19 4109453 1 · LATCH PLATE 
- 20 1621198 2 SCREW ATT PT "'-- ./ 
- 21 1622304 2 · WASHER ATT PT 
- 22 8483341 AR · SEAL 
- 23 6831326 1 · BARRIER ASM 
- i4 1613983 8 · SCREII ATT PT 
- 25 1621190 4 · SCREII ATT PT 
- 26 2125963 4 · LOCKlIASHER ATT PT 
- 27 6831421 1 · HINGE 
- 29 6831366 1 · BRACKET 
- 30 526098 1 STRAP-USED ON GATES WITH FAN 
• 31 1621210 1 · SCREW,PAN HD- 115 X 10 LG ATT PT 
- 32 1622347 1 • LOCKlIASHER ATT PT 
- 33 4432811 1 · GATE,01C DUMMY 

. 

16· 



( 

c 
( 
(-, 

C' 

c' 
(~ 

(~ 

( 

( 

f 
( 

« 
( 

( 

( 

(, 

36 

9 

15 

26 

PIGURE 12 ~:::~D~E~TA~I:L~.~-:-____ _ 
• GATE ASSEI!IBLY -GATE 02. SHEET 1 OF 2. INDEX NOS. 1-117. SEE LIST 12. 

113111 PC 77 



FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS 
INDEX 

NUMBER 
PER 

NUMBER ASM. 

12 - 4432600 REF 

- 1310330 REF 

- 1 4432595 1 
- 2 8483347 1 - 3 4432814 1 - 4 1621210 4 - 5 1622347 4 - 5A 1622305 4 
- 6 5578666 1 
- 7 1621021 1 - 8 1622344 1 
- 9 815225 2 
- 10 815220 1 - 11 8151'74 2 
- 12 813321 1 
- 13 815219 2 
- 14 816649 2 - 15 815217 1 
- 16 815171 2 - 17 1621062 4 
- 18 1622346 4 
- 19 2732364 4 
- 19A 1621210 2 
- 20 4109481 1 
- 21 4109482 1 
- 22 1621062 II 
- 23 1622346 4 
- 24 2172092 1 
- 26 528013 1 - 27 528014 1 
- 28 5 280 1~ 1 
- 29 528011 1 
- 30 55785118 1 
- 31 1621062 2 
- 32 1622346 2 
- 33 5576260 1 
- 34 5576286 AR 
- 35 5576209 AR 
- 36 5576289 1 
- 37 5576281 2 - 3"7! ~ 39755 2 
- 38 5576285 1 
- 39 317296 1 
- 40 598381 1 
- 41 5576245 2 
- 42 1621192 4 
- 43 1310350 AR 
- 44 811804 AR 
- 45 1310340 AR 
- 46 5576207 1 
- 461 1621193 2 
- 47 2125963 2 

78 

GATE ASSE~BLY-GATE 02 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 34 

GATE ASSEIIBLY-GATE 02 
FIRST SOURCE ONLY 

GATE ASSEIIBLY. 02 
SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
FOR NEXT HIGHER AS~. SEE FIGURE 3-56 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 12 

· LABEL-IIIPORTANT,BOTH BOARDS INVERTED 

· SEAL, GASKET 

· BARRIER ASII 

· SCREW.PAN HD- 115 X 10 LG 

· LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- 115. 10 OD X .6 

· WASHER,FL- 115 10 OD X 1 THK 

· SENSOR, AIR FLOW 

· SCREW. CHEESE HD- ~3 X 8 LG 

· LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- ~3 X 294 THK 

· CLAIIP 

· · BAR 

· · SCREW,HEX SOC HD 8-32 X 1.750 LG 

· · SPRING 
SPACER 

· • RETAINER 

· PLATE 

· BACKPLATE 

· SCREW. CHEESE HD- ~4 X 12 LG 

· LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- ~4. 8 00 X .5 

· BLOCK,CONNECTOR 

· SCREW. PAN HD- 115 X 10 LG 

· CLAIIP 
• CLAIIP 

· SCREW,CHEESE HD- 114 X 12 LG 
• LOCKWASHER.EXT STAR- ~4, 8 OD X .5 

· LATCH ASII 

· · STUD 

· · PIN 

· · SPRING 

· · BRACKET 

· BRACKET 

· SCREW,CHEESE HD- ~4 X 12 LG 
• LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- ~4, 8 00 X .5 
• COVER AS~.IPS 

· · SEAL 

· · SEAL 

· · COVER-SLIDE 

· · STUD 
"' .......... · · ............. 

· • COVER 

· LABEL 

· LABEL 

· RETAINER, CARD 

· SCREW, IIACH PAN HD-~4 X 12 LG 

· CARD ASII, CONTROL 

· GUIDE,CARD 

· ~ODULE AS~,POWER · CARD ASII~TEST STATION 

· SCREW,PAN HD- ~4 X 16LG 

· WASHER,FL SQUARE-1I4 

ATT 
ATT 

ITT 
ATT 

ATT 

!ITT 
ATT 

!ITT 

ATT 
ATT 

ATT 
ITT 

iTT 

ATT 
ITT 

ITT 
ATT 

PT 
PT 

PT 
PT 

PT 

PT 
PT 

PT 

PT 
PT 

PT 
PT 

--J!"l" 

PT 
PT 

PT 
PT 

,.r, 
!1" ' ' ",-j 



( 

(' 

( 

( 

(' 

( 
( 

( 

( 

c 

t 
( 

( 

( 

( 

« 
(~/ 

( 
( 

( 

( 

( 

72A 
728 

63 

77 

50 
53 
54 
55 

85 

~~~----::~~~:-AS~SEI'IB 2 SHEET 2 OF 2. EI'IBLY-GATE 0 • GATE ASS FIGURE 12. 

56 
56A 
57 
58 

INDEX NOS. 

/~ 
83 

SEE LIST 12. 118-88. 

113111 PC 79 



C) 
,,--- --

( 

GATE ASSE8BLY-GATE 02 ",-j 

FIGURE-
PART 

UNITS r INDEX PER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 \.j 

12 - 48 5576271 1 · IPS ASII-A1 BOARD 
- 49 5576272 1 · IPS AS8-A2 BOARD (~. PIRST SOURCE ONLY 
- 49 1310331 1 · IPS AS8. AZ BOARD \. 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
• 50 5576264 1 · · SUPPORT,CARD 

f • 51 5576265 1 · · SUPPORT, CARD 
- 52 5576266 1 · · SUPPORT, CARD 

· 53 1621211 12 · · SCREW,PAN HD- 115 X 12 LG ATT PT 
- 54 1622305 12 · · WASHER,PL- 115 10 00 X 1 THK ATT PT 
- 55 5576~99 12 · · WASHER,PL INSULATING-85 17 00 X 1.6 THK ITT PT 
- 56 5576202 1 · • CARD ASII, 02A-A1 
- 56A 5576203 1 · · CARD ASII,CROWBAR ( - 57 1621192 8 · · SCREW, IIACH PAN HD-1I4 X 12- LG ATT PT - 58 2125963 8 · WASHER,PL SQUARE-IIQ ATT PT 'J 
- 59 5576267 2 · · SUPPORT, CARD-VERTICAL 
- 60 1622405 4 · NUT,HEX-86 X 10 PL W ATT PT 
- 61 1622320 4 · · LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 116,11.8 00 X 1.6 THK ATT PT 
- 62 1622306 4 · · WASHER,PLAT,1I6- 12.5 00 X 2 THK ArT PT 
- 63 5576261 1 · · STIPPENER AND BOARD ASII-A1 BOARD 

(USED ON 5576271 IPS ASII) '--
- 63 4432629 1 · · STIPPENER AND BOARD ASII. 

(USED ON 5576272 IPS ASII) '-..- ~~ 

PIRST SOURCE ONLY 
- 63 1310332 1 · STIPPENER AND BOARD ASII, A2 BOARD 

USED ON 1310331 IPS ASSEIIBLY /~ " SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
\ 

- 64 811781 3 · · · GUIDEPOST '. 
- 65 5576219 12 · · · RECEPTACLE 
- 66 839413 24 · · · SPACER 
- 67 5922113 1 · · · HEADER 
- 68 5576282 AR · · · STUD 
- 69 5516287 AR · · · WASHER 5.8 ID X 2 THK 
- 69A 1621191 1 · · · SCREW, PAN HD- 114 X 10 LG 
- 70 5576284 AR · · · STUD /' -". 
- 71 5576288 AR _. · · STANDOPP ATT PT 
- 72 5576287 AR · · · WASHER 5.8 ID X 2 THK ATT PT 
- 72A 1310257 NR 1 · · · CARD ASII,PERSONALIZATION-A1 BOARD . 

(USED ON 5576261 STIPPENER AND BOARD ASII) / 

- 72A 11432589 NR 1 · · · CARD ASII, PERSONALIZATION-A2 BOARD 
FIRST SOURCE (USED ON 5575672) STU & BD ASII) 

- 72A 1310333 NR 1 · · · CARD ASII, PERSONALIZATION-A2 BOARD 
USED ON 1310332 STIPPENER AND BOARD ASII 
SECOND SOURCE' ONLY 

- ............ ....... ,..." ... " ;; 5Pi.CEB .~u JJIU.c.U.;J · · · - 73 11138473 8 · · · SCREW-, SHOULDER 
- 74 1177332 8 · · • RING,RETAINER-C ArT PT 
- 75 1621596 4 · · · SCREW,HEX HD-1I6 X 16 LG 
- 76 5576268 1 · · · STIFFENER-BO ARD 
-77 5576296 1 BOABD ASII \ · · - 78 4123928 6 · CLAIIP 
- 79 13i0360 1 · CABLE ASII-PS2110-242 TO 02A-A1,A2 

POR CABLE COIIPONENT PARTS SEE PIGURE 21 - 80 1621034 8 · SCREW,PAN HEAD-1I3.5 X 12 LG ArT PT 
- 81 1622345 8 · LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- 113.5, 7 00 ATT PT - 82 1622402 8 · NUT,DBt CHAIIPERED HEX-II 3.5 X 2.8 THK ArT PT 
- 83 11432595 1 · LABEL-IIIPORTANT,BOTH BOARDS INVERTED 
- 84 4432593 1 · LABEL 
- 85 44325911 1 LABEL-CAUTION 

,,-1-'."., 

· - 86 4432592 2 · LABEL ""'/ - 87 4432595 1 • LABEL-IIIPORTANT,BOTH BOARDS INVERTED 
- 88 5576294 1 · GATE 

c: 

80 



( 

{' 

(' 

( 

(-

('" 
() 

( 
( 

(-, 

21 

D
ETAIL. LIS'!' 13. 

03 SEE SEI!BLY-GA'!'E • GA'l'E AS FIGURE 13. 

4341 PC 81 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

13 -

82 

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 111 
• 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 19A 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 
- 31 
• 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 

- 41 
- 42 
- 43 
- 4q 
- 45 
- 46 
- 47 
- 48 
- 49 
- 50 
- 51 
- 52 
- 53 
- 54 
- 55 
- 56 
- 57 
- 58 
- 59 
- 61 
- 62 
- 63 
- 64 

- 65 
- 66 

PART 
NUMBER 

6831336 

2172092 
10170 

528013 
528014 
528012 
528011 

5578666 
1621170 
1622H4 
4123900 
1622q03 
16223q7 

825559 
1621195 
4123902 
1621194 
16223q6 
1622403 
4109q74 
1673983 
1622347 
25Q9540 
8483347 
6831321 
1621190 
2125963 
Q124233 

32042 
819778 
819779 

2637335 
2637340 

819765 
819765 
510316 

1621198 
5896531 
819030 
819770 

92050 
Q154632 .. ,.."'""' .. ,, 
IV~ I~ IV 

1622347 
2637563 
2637576 
26375'18 
2637577 
2637579 
2637568 
2637580 
2637565 
2637567 

731626 
819078 
818575 

5298109 
817388 
819075 

2181005 
819074 
819076 

4145588 NR 
2457745 

22066 
Q432630 

1621190 
5578611 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM. 

REF 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

AR 
1 
q 
5 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
q 
2 
q 
q 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
3 
2 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 

AR 
33 

2 
4 
2 
4 
1 
1 
1 
6 
6 
1 

Q 

1 

GATE ASSEftBLY-GATE 03 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

GATE ASSE"BLY-GATE 03 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASK SEE FIGURE 4-31 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 13 

• LATCH ASft 
SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 

• • STUD 
• PIN 
• SPRING 

• • BRACKET 
SENSOR, AIR FLOW 

• SCREW,PAN HD- "3 X L 6A 
• LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- K3 X 29Q THK 

FAN ASft- 50/60 HZ 
• NUT,DBL CHAftFERED HEX ft4 X 3.2 THK 

LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- ft5. 10 00 X .6 
• • CLAftP 

SCREW, PAN HD-ftQ X 30 LG 
• • GUARD. FAN 

• SCREW,PAN HD-ftQ X 20 LG 
• • LOCKWASHER.EXT STAR- ft4, 8 00 X .5 
• • NUT,DBL CHAftFERED HEX "4 X 3.2 THK 
• • CABLE ASft.FAN 

• SCREW,PAN HD-ft5 X 6 LG-BLUE ZINC COATED 
• LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- ft5. 10 00 X .6 

• • FAN. TUBE AXIAL- 200/240 V 50/60 HZ 
SEAL 

• BARRIER ASK 
SCREW,PAN HD- ft4 X 8 LG 
WASHER.FL SQUARE-ftQ 
SHIELD 

• SCREW,BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG 
STUD- 10-32 X 0.Q70LG 

• SLEEVE.TERftINAL BLOCK STUD 
CAPACITOR ASft,12PAC-(-3V) 

• CAPACITOR ASft. 12 PAC-(+1.25V) 
SCREW.BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG 
SCREW,BD HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG 
BRACKET 
SCREW. PAN HD-ftQ X Q LG 
RESISTOR ASft 

• BLOCK AS",TERftINAL 
• BLOCK ASft 
• SCREW, THO CTG PAN HD- 10-32 X 0.750 LG 

STRAP 
seLlE;. r ii; iiii- .ii!i A i u i.G 

• LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- ft5, 10 00 X .6 
• COVER ASft 

• SEAL,O.250 X 12.98q LG 
• SEAL.O.qOO X 9.06 LG 

• • SEAL,O.q38 X 2.625 LG 
• SEAL.0.375 X 8.875 LG 

SPRING 
• SEAL.0.375 X 13.9 LG 
· covn 

• BRACKET 
SCREW,PAN HD- 6~32 X 0.250 LG 

• EXTENDER, CARD HOLDER 
HOUSING AND DU""Y CARD 

• HOLDER,CARD 
CAPACITOR AS" 

• SPACER, BRACKET 
SCREW,HEX HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG 

• GUIDE. UPPER CARD 
• GUIDE,LOWER CARD 

BOARD AS" 
SCREW. HEX SOC HD- 6-32 X 1.00 LG 
WASHER~ 0.1qO 10 X 0.281 00 

• GATE ASSE"BLY-GATE 03A-A2 
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 1q 

• SCREW, PAN HD- "4 X 8 LG 
• GATE 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ITT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ITT PT 

ITT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

Ai~ ?i 
ATT PT 

ArT PT 

ArT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

o 

(' 
',j 

,;I 

" 

,'~'\ 

'-.. / 

/" '\ , 
~ / 

\, 
,/ 

~ " 

" '-

/' , 
\ ,'-.......--)/ 

\'l __ ~;/ 

-r" 
" 

'/ 



( 

{" 

(' 

(" 

(~ 

£~~ 
C 
( 
(-. 

(-

r 
(-

C·' 

( 

( 

(. 

(~: 

(--' 
(-' 

(', 

(-\ 

(' 

25 
28 
29 
30 

54 

22 
22A 

VIEW. m "" ". 
03A-12. EI!BLY-GATE GATE ASS FIGURE 14. 

15 
16 

43 rt],. 
~) 
~ ~ 

,/ ~ 45 
./ 46 

52 

4341 PC 83 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

14 -

84 

- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
,.. 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
~ 22A 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 26 
- 27 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 
- 34 
- 35 
- 36 
- 37 
- 38 
- 39 
- 40 
- 41 
- 411 
- 42 
- 43 
- 44 
- 441 
- 45 
- 46 
- 47 
- 48 
- 49 
- 50 
- 51 
- 52 
- 53 
- 54 
- 55 
- 56 
- 57 
- 58 

- 59 
- 60 
- 61 
- 62 

PART 
NUMBER 

4432630 

5576260 
5576286 
5576209 
5576289 
5576281 

139766 
5576285 

317296 
598381 

557624~ 
1621192 
1310350 

811804 
1310340 
4432588 
5"576264 
5576265 
5576266 
1621211 
1622305 
5576199 
5576205 
1621192 
2125963 
5576267 
1622405 
1622320 
1622306 
4432587 

811781 
5576219 

839413 
5922113 NR 
5576282 
5576287 
5576284 
1621191 
5576288 
5576287 
4432586 NR 
5576283 
4138473 
1177332 
1621596 
5576268 
5576296 
4432593 
4432591 
4432592 
825557 

6831431 

1621034 
1622345 
.1622402 
5576259 

UNITS 
PER 

GATE ASSEMBLY-GATE 03A-A2 

DESCRIPTION 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

REF GATE ASSEIIBLY-GATE 03A-A2 

1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 

12 
12 
12 

1 
6 
6 
2 
4 
4 
4 
1 
3 

12 
24 

1 
24 
24 

6 
1 
6 
6 
1 
4 
8 
8 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
6 
1 

4 
4 
4 
1 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASII SEE FIGURE 13-64 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 14 

• COVER ASII,CARD 
• • SEAL 
• • SEAL 
• • COVER-SLIDE 
• • STUD 
• • CLIP 

• COVER. 
• LABEL, 
• LABEL 

RETAINER, CARD 
SCREW, IIACH PAN HD-1I4 X 12 LG 

• CARD ASII, CONTROL 
• GUIDE.CARD- 2 WIDE 
• IIODULE ASII,POWER 
• IPS ASII 
• • SUPPORT,CARD 
• • SUPPOllT,CARD 
• • SUPPOBT,CAlID 
• • SCREW,PAN HD- 115 X 12 LG 
• • WASHElI.FL- 115 10 OD X 1 THK 
• • WASHER,FL INSULATING-1I5 17 OD X 1.6 THK 
• • CAlID ASII 
• • SClIEW, IIACH PAN HD-1I4 X 12 LG 
• • WASHElI,FL SQUARE-1I4 
• • SUPPORT,ciRD-VElITICAL 
• • NUT,HEX-1I6 i 10 FL W 
• • LOCKWASHER,SPLIT~ 116,11.8 OD X 1.6 THK 
• • WASHElI.FLAT,1I6- 12.5 OD X 2 THK 
• • STIFFNER AND BOAlID ASII 
• • • GUIDEPOST 
• • • RECEPT ACLE 
• • • WASHER, FLAT NO. 14 
• •• HEADJ!lI 

• • STUD 
• • • WASHER 5.8 ID X 2 THK 

• • STUD 
• • SCREW, PAN HD- 114 X 10 LG 

• •• STANDOFF 
• •• WASHER 5.8 ID X 2 THK 

• • PERSONALIZATION CAlID ASII 
• • • SPICER 

• • RING.RETAINER-C 
• •• SCREW, HEX HD-M6 X 16 LG 
• • • STIFFENER-BOARD 
• •• BOUD ASII 
• LABEL 
• LABEL, SOCKET LOCATION 
• LABEL 
• CLAMP 
• CABLE ASII-J342 TO 3AA2B4,3AA2B5 

FOR CABLE COIIPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 21 
• SCREW,PAN HEAD-1I3.5 X 12 LG 
• LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- 113.5, 7 OD 
• NUT,DBL CHAIIFERED HEX-II 3.5 X 2.8 THK 
• GATE 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT P'l' 

A'l'T PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

.ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT P'l' 
ATT PT 

('\ ) 

/",,\ 

/ 

(0 '\ 

'''" ,/ 

(/ '\ 
' ... ./ 

(" '\ 

"-,-- ./ 

r' ." 
I 
\ ' ,/ 

c 



( 

(~ 

(~' 

(' 

c 
( -\ 

./ 

(" 

(~ 

( 

(' 

r 
(-

(' 

(~ 

( 

( 

(~, 

(-, 

( 

(." 
" 

(~' 

(-

[

15 

16 

I 
:~ I SEEFIG. 16 I 
19 

31 

30 

DETAIL. 

FIGURE 15. PLENUM AND BLOWER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 15. 

43111 PC 85 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

15 -

86 

- 1 
- 2 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 17 

- 18 
~ 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
• 26 
- 27 
- 28 
- 29 

- 29 

- 30 
- 31 
- 32 
- 33 

PART 
NUMBER 

4124228 
4124227 

6831412 
6831411 

84 e3012 
1621173 
8330641 
1621190 
1622304 
5578667 
1621170 
1622344 
2549780 
16223117 
5578672 
5578671 

1621212 
1622306 
4432863 
1621190 
81183510 
1621190 
412361111 
1621174 
1622302 
81183505 
1621170 
11123898 

6831352 

825557 
53193 

2676700 
2676722 

PLENUft AND BLOWER ASSEftBLY 

UNITS 
PER DESCRIPTION 
ASM. 1:1 3 4 

REF PLENUft AND BLOWER ASSEftBLY- 60 HZ 
REF PLENUft AND BLOWER ASSEftBLY- 50 HZ 

FIRST SOURCE ONLY 
REF PLENUft AND BLOWER ASft. 60 HZ 
REF PLENUft AND BLOWER ASft. 50 HZ 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASft. SEE FIGURE 2-165 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 15 

1 • THEBftISTOR ASft 
2 • SCREW. PAN HD-ft3 X 12 LG 
1 • BAFFLE 
II • SCREW. PAN HD- ft4 X 8 LG 
II • WASHER.FL- ft4 9 OD X 0.8 THK 
1 • SENSOR 
2 • SCREW.PAN HD- ft3 X L 6A 
2 • LOCKWASHER.EXT STAR- ft3 X 294 THK 
1 SCREW AND LOCKWASHER-THD FORft-ft3 X 6 LG 
1 • LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- ft5. 10 OD X .6 
2 • COOLING UNIT ASSEftBLY-GATE 01A. 60 HZ 
2 • COOLING UNIT ASSEftBLY-GATE 01A. 50 HZ 

FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 16 
8 • SCREW.PAN HD-ft5 X 16 LG 
8 • WASHER.PLAT.ft6- 12.5 OD X 2 THK 
1 BARRIER.CE PANEL 
1 SCREW. PAN HD- ft4 X 8 LG 
1 HOUSING-CE PANEL 
2 • SCREW.PAN HD- ft4 X 8 LG 
1 • PANEL ASft.CE 
II • SCREW-ftACH PAN HD.ft3 X 16 LG 
4 • WASHER.FL-ft3 7 OD X 0.5 THK 
2 • SPAC.ER 
2 • SCREW.ftACH SLOT PAN HD-ft3 X 6 LG 
1 PLENUft 

FIRST SOURCE ONLY 
1 • PLENUft 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
3 • CLAftP 
1 GROl!ftET 
1 SENSOR 
2 • BAFFLE 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
lITT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
iTT PT 

ATT PT 

"" 

"'" 

\. 

'. , 

j 

j 



( 

c' 
(' 

(' 

(~ 

(' 

( 

f 
( 

c 
( 

( ' -, 

(' 

( 

26 

PIGURE 16. COOLING UNIT ASSE!BLY-GATE 01A. SEE LIST 16. 

4341 PC 87 



o 
COOLING UNIT ASSE!BLY-GATE 01A 

FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX 
NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 
16 .. 5578672 RU COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY,60 HZ - 5578671 REF COOLING UNIT ASSEMBLY,SO HZ 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 15-1' 
AID FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 16 ) 

- 1 5578663 1 · SCREEN - 2 4154675 4 · SCBEW - 2 1621171 4 · SCREW .. GERIIAlf SUBSTITUTE - 2 1621685 4 · SCREW,JAPANESE SUBSTITUTE - 3 1621182 1 · SCREW,PAN HD-1I3.5 X 8 LG UT PT - 3A 1622345 1 · LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- 113.5, 7 OD ATT PT - 3B 1622402 1 · NUT,DBL CHAIIFERED HEX-! 3.5 X 2.8 THK ATT PT - 4 5578511 2 · HUB - 5 5578512 2 · SCREEN 
- 6 4123904 1 · BLOWEll AS!- 60 HZ - 6 4123905 1 · BLOWER ASM- 50 HZ - 6 4123906 1 · BLOWEll ASII-60 HZ - 6 11123907 1 · BLOWER 1511-50 HZ - 7 804109 1 · · CLAMP,O.375 ID X 0.173 IITG HOLE - 8 322551 1 · · SCREW.BD HD- 6-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT .. 9 56722 1 · · LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH NO • 6 UT PT - 10 257187 1 · • NUT,HEX- 6-32 ATT PT 
- 11 2676706 1 · • JUIlPER ASM - 12 257187 1 · · NUT,HEX- 6-32 ATT PT 
- 13 56722 2 · · LOCKlfASHER,EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT PT - 14 526378 2 · · INSULUOR 
- 15 5252824 1 · • CAPACITOR 
- '16 11598 2 · · NUT,HEX- 10-32 ATT PT 
- 17 56079 2 · · LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.204 ID X 0.410 0 ATT PT '-e // 

- 18 47242 2 · · WASHER,FL- 0.219 ID X 0.500 OD ATT PT 
- 19 5468318 1 · • BRACKET, CAPACITOR 
- 20 322551 2 · · SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 
- 21 56722 4 . - . LOCKW1SHER,EXT TEETH NO • 6 ATT PT 
- 22 257187 2 · • NUT,HEX- 6-32 ATT PT 
- 23 4109449 NR 1 · · IIOTOR IS! - 24 5677 2 · · SCHEW,BD HD- 1d~32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 
.. 25 56079 2 · · LOCKWASHEH,EXT TEETH- 0.204 ID X 0.410 0 ATT P'l' 
- 26 2561584 1 · · SCHOLL AS!,LEFT- 60 HZ 
- 26 1574353 1 · · SCHOLL AS!,LEFT- 50 HZ - 27 2561585 1 · · SCBOLL AS!,RIGHT- 60 HZ 
- 27 1574352 1 · · SCHOLL ASII.BIGHT- 50 HZ 
- 28 322065 8 · · SCHEW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.625"LG ATT PT 
- 29 56722 8 · · LOCKWISHEB.EXT TEETH NO. 6 ATT P'l' 
- 30 4123903 1 · · PLATE 
.. 30 11056221 1 · · PLATE 

GERMlW lwn ·J!P!!!!5! S!!ES~!T~T1:: 
- 31 1159519 1 · · TIE.CABLl! 

/ 

88 



( 

( 

(' 
( 

FIGURE 17. COOLING UNIT ISSEftBLY-GITE 011 SECOND SOURCE. SEE LIST 17. 

4341 PC 89 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

17-

- 1 
- 11 
- 1B - ~ 
- 3 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 12 
- 13 
- 111 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 25 
- 25 
- 26 
- 26 
- 27 
- 28 
• 29 
- 30 

90 

PART 
NUMBER 

111132800 
4432810 

1621182 
1622345 
1622402 
8330707 
4154675 
1621685 

804109 
322551 

56722 
257187 

2676706 
257187 

56722 
526378 

5252823 
8279060 

11598 
56079 
47242 

5468318 
322551 

56722 
257187 

4109445 
4109446 

322620 
56079 

5578511 
5578512 
5357145 
5468305 
53571411 
5468306 

322550 
56722 

8330704 
11411141 

COOLING UNIT ASSE!BLY-GATE 01A SECOND SOURCE 

UNITS 
PER DESCRIPTION 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

REP COOLING UNIT ASSE!BLY,60 HZ 
REP COOLING UNIT ASSE!BLY,50 HZ 

1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
II 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 
4 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
6 
6 
1 
1 

POR NEXT HIGHER AS! SEE PIGURE 2-162 
AND POR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 17 

• SCREW,PAN HD-!3.5 X 8 LG 
• LOCKWASHER EXT STAR- !3.5, 7 OD 
• NUT,DBL CHA!PERED HEX-! 3.5 X 2.8 THK 
• SCREEN 

SCREW 
• SCREW,GER!AN SUBSTITUTE 

CLA!P,0.375 ID X 0.173 !TG HOLE 
• SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.750 LG 
• LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH NO. 6 
, NUT, HEX- 6-32 
• JU!PER AS!! 

NUT, HEX- 6-32 
LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH NO. 6 
INSULATOR 

• CAPACITOR,60 HZ NON PCB 
CAPACITOR, 50 HZ 

• NUT,HEX-10-32 
• LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.204 ID X 0.410 0 
• WASHER,PL- 0.219 ID X 0.500 OD 
• BRACKET,CAPACITOR 

SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.750 LG 
LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH NO. 6 
NUT, HEX- 6-32 

• !OTOR AS!, 60HZ 
• !OTOR AS!, 50HZ 
• SCREW 

LOCKWASHER,EXT TEETH- 0.204 ID X 0.410 0 
• HUB 

SCREEN 
SCROLL AND WHEEL AS!- RIGHT, 60HZ 
SCROLL AS!- RIGHT, 50HZ 
SCROLL AND WHEEL AS!- LEFT, 60HZ 

• SCROLL AS!- LEPT ,50HZ 
SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG 
LOCKWASHBR,EXT TEETH NO.6 

• PLATE 
• LABEL,GIIOUND 

AND 3A-72 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ITT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

---------

- / 

/- " ( , 



( 

{~' 

(-' 

(' 

c~ 

C: 
c! 
( 

{ 

(-

r 
(-

(' 

(-

'" 

( 

(­

Ci 

(' 
(-/ 

(\ 

(-\ 

f 

24 

>U>4i+--2S 

18 COOLING UNIT ASSE!BLY-GATE 02. FIGURE • SEE LIST 18. 

113111 PC 91 



FIGURE· 
INDEX 

NUMBER 

18 -

- 1 
- 11 
- 1 B 
- 2 
- 3 
- 3 
- II 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 10 
- 11 
- 12 
- 13 
- 111 
- 15 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 211 
- 25 
- 26 
- 26 
- 27 
- 28 
- 29 
- 30 
- 31 

92 

PART 
NUMBER 

8330712 
8330711 

1621182 
16223115 
16221102 
5578663 
111511675 
1621685 

8011109 
322551 

56722 
257187 

2676725 
257187 

56722 
526378 

5252857 
11598 
56079 

1573510 
322065 
257986 

56722 
8330713 
11109111111 

10295 
56079 
115690 

8330708 
5578511 
5578512 
51168388 
25615811 

322065 
56722 

257986 
1111411111 
8330709 

UNITS 
PER 

COOLING UNIT ASSE8BLY-GATE 02 

DESCRIPTION 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

REF COOLING UNIT ASSE!BLY.60 HZ 
REF COOLING UNIT ASSE8BLY.50 HZ 

1 
1 
1 
1 
II 
II 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
II 
II 
II 
1 
1 

FOR NEXT HIGHER AS8 SEE FIGURE 3-117 
AND FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 18 

• SCREW.PAN 80-83.5 X 8 LG 
• LOCKWAS8ER EXT STAR- 83.5. 7 00 
• NUT.OBL CHA8FEREO 8EX-M 3.5 X 2.8 THK 
• SCREEN 

SCREW 
• SCREW.GER8AN SUBSTITUTE 
• CLAMP.0.375 10 X 0.173 8TG HOLE 

SCREW.BO HO- 6-32 X 0.750 LG 
• LOCKWASHER.EXT TEETH NO.6 
• NUT.HEX- 6-32 

JU8PER ASM 
NUT. HEX- 6-32 

• LOCKWASHER.EXT TEETH NO. 6 
INSULATOR 

• CAPACITOR. NON PCB 
NUT. HEX- 10-32 

• LCCKWASHER.EXT TEETH- 0.204 10 X 0.1110 0 
• BRACKET 

SCREW.BO HD- 6-32 X 0.625 LG 
WASHER 

• LOCKWASHER.EXT TEETH NO. 6 
• MOTOR ASM. 60HZ 
• 80TOR AS!. 50HZ 
• SCREW.BO HO- 10-32 X 1.125 LG 
• LOCKWAS8ER.EXT TEETH- 0.2011 10 X 0.1110 0 
• WASHER.FL- 0.203 10 X 0.1138 00 

SHIELD 
• HUB 

SCREEN 
• SCROLL AS!- 60 HZ 
• SCROLL ISM- 50 HZ 

SCREW.BO HO- 6-32 X 0.625 LG 
• LOCKWASHER.EXT TEETH NO.6 
• WASHER 

LABEL 
• PLATE 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ITT PT 
ITT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ITT PT 

ATT PT 
ITT PT 
ITT PT 

ITT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

o 

,/ 

/ 

/ 

c 
(f '" 
\, 



'" 
( 

c 
("" 

3 4 6 4 

(-' 
3R---..;] 

<:\ 
5 

c\ 
~ 

(~ 

{-

(- SA 

(~-

f 
(-" 
(~ 

( 

(-

( 

() 

(' 
16-+--4l 

( 1~=~~r------i<-15 

(' DETAIL. 

(~\ FIGURE 19. LINE FILTER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 19. 

4341 PC 93 

(" 



FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEX NUMBER PER 

NUMBER ASM. 

19 - 6831458 REF - 6831460 REF 

- 6831462 REF - 6831464 REF 

- 1 5731697 1 - 1 4154584 1 - 1 4154583 1 
- 1 6925908 1 - 1 4154587 1 
- 1 6825879 1 - 1 6825906 1 - 1 4154586 1 - 1 41545&9 1 - 1 4154585 1 
- lA 6831368 1 - 2 1621519 2 - 3 1622305 2 - 3A 1622319 2 - 3B 352870 1 - 4 6831497 3 
- 5 6831498 3 - 6 4154659 3 - 7 4432847 1 - 8 1622405 2 - 8A 524519 1 - 8B 4109521 2 
- 9 323845 1 
- 10 1621193 4 
- 11 21 C1400 1 
- 12 1622405 2 
- 13 1622320 2 
- 14 1622306 2 
- 15 342250 1 
- 16 6831493 1 

- 16 4109478 1 
- 16 6831495 1 

- 16 6831496 1 

- 17 1622403 1 
- 18 1622305 1 
- 19 8483180 1 
- 20 683H67 2 
- 21 473442 1 
- 22 2277082 1 
- 22A 825557 2 
- 23 1310058 2 
- 24 13101182 2 
- 25 8116555 1 
- 26 6831369 1 

911 

LINE FILTER ASSEBBLY 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

LINE FILTER ASSEMBLY- 50HZ W/O 200V 
LINE FILTER ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ 

FIRST SOORCE ONLY 
LINE FILTER ASII. 60 HZ 
LINE FILTER ASM. 200V 50/60 HZ WTC 

SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM. SEE FIGURE 2-94 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGORE 19 

• LABEL. ENGLISH/NORWEGIAN 

· LABEL. GERMAN 

· LABEL. CANADIAN 

· LABEL. FRENCH 
• LABEL. FRENCH DUTCH 

· LABEL. FINNISH 

· LABEL. ITALIAN 

· LABEL.SIIEDISH 

· LABEL. SPA lUSH 

· LABEL. BRAZILIAN/PORTUGUESE 

· COVER 

· SCREW. HEX SOCKET CAP HD-M5 X 12 LG 

· IIASHER, 

· WASHER.LOCKING SPRING.1I5- 9.2 OD X 1.2 T 

· LABEL 

· JUIIPER 

· JUIIPER. USED ON 50HZ ONLY 

· CAPACITOR ASM 
• CAPACITOR-USED ON 50 HZ 1ST SOURCE ONLY 

· NUT.HEX-M6 X 10 FL II 

· STRAP. CABLE 
• LABEL 

· BLOCK. TERMINAL- 4 POS 

· SCREW.PAN HD- M4 X 16LG 

· STRIP.BARKER 

· NUT.HEX-M6 X 10 FL II 
• LOCKWASHER.SPLIT- 116.11.8 OD X 1.6 THK 

· IIASHER.FLAT.1I6- 12.5 OD X 2 THK 
• CL1BP.BOX CONNECTOR TYPE 

· CABLE ASII, 30A,3P,50HZ 
WITHOUT 200V, 4.311 FIRST SOURCE ONLY 

· CABLE ASM,30A 3P 60 BZ- 4.26 M 

· CABLE ASM. 30A, 3P 60 HZ 
60HZ 1.8M SECOND SOURCE ONLY 

· CABLE ASM. 30A, 3P 50 HZ 
200V 50/60HZ, 4.3M SECOND SOURCE ONLY 
FOR CABLE COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 

• NUT,DBL CHAMFERED HEX M4 X 3.2 THK 

· IIASHER.FL- M5 10 OD X 1 THK 

· CORE ASM,FERRITE 
• SPACER 

· GROMMET, CATERPILLAR 

· CLAMP 
• CLAMP 

· RECEPTACLE 

· INSOLATOR 

· WASHED, LOCK 

· BOX 

AT'!' PT 
ITT PT 
ATT PT 

ITT PT 

21 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

----------

o 

/ \ 
) 

('\ 
~/ 

( \ 

~.y' 



( 

c' 
( 

( 

c' 
c 
(\ 

('~ 

,. 

(-

r 
( 
( 

( 

( 

(~ 

() 

(~ 

( 
(C, 

C' 
( 

31 
32 

33rl __ -!l~ 
35 

30 
38 

27 

24 
25 

20 
21 

DETAI L • 50-HZ N 1 ONLY 

37 

/'~5 
/' 

2A 
28 
2C 

FIGURE 20. PCC BOX ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 20. 

4341 PC 95 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX NUMBER PER 
NUMBER ASM. 

20 - 68314115 REF 
- 6831446 REP - 6831454 REP 
- 6831453 REP 

- 1 8483160 2 
- 2 1621170 4· - 2A 4109506 1 - 2B 1621198 2 
- 2C 1622346 2 - 3 8483347 Ali 
- 4 4204962 1 
- 5 1621171 4 - 6 5271288 1 - 6A 1622344 1 - 7 1621170 1 
- 8 2542049 1 - 9 2561149 1 

- 9 2128748 1 

- 10 1621198 2 
- 11 25420119 1 
- 12 5276701 1 
- 13 1621170 2 
- 14 16221103 8 
- 14A 4109469 1 
- 15 1622346 8 
- 20 2242321 2 
- 21 81693 2 
- 22 2574136 1 
- 22 2676638 1 
- 23 38442 2 
- 24 1799218 1 
- 25 1621066 2 
- 26 1799206 1 
- 27 730432 1 
- 28 8483171 1 

- 29 8483173 1 

- 30 8483177 2 

- 31 1570563 2 

- 32 38443 4 
- 33 5214256 1 
- 33 4120541 1 

- 34 5252506 1 
- 34 4120543 1 

- 35 1621191 8 

- 36 81183163 1 

- 37 8483165 1 

- 38 8483169 2 

- 39 1896820 2 

- 40 38443 4 
- 41 4109388 1 

- 42 4120601 1 

- 43 1621191 8 
- 44 6831332 1 

96 

PCC BOX ASSEIIBLY 

1 2 3 4 

PCC BOX ASSEI!BLY- 60 HZ 
PCC BOX ASSEIIBLY- 50 HZ 
PCC BOX ASSEMBLY.50 HZ W/O NI 
PCC BOX ASSEIIBLY.50 HZ W NI 

DESCRIPTION 

POR NEXT HIGHER ASII SEE PIGURE2-63 
AND POR ILLUSTRATION SEE, PIGURE 20 

• BRACKET 
• SCREW.PAN HD- 113 X L 6A 
• JUIIPEB 
• SCREW,PAN HD-1I4 X 4 LG 
• LOCKWASHER.EXT STAR- 114. 8 aD X .5 
• SEAL 
• FASTENER ASII 
• SCREW.PAN HD- 113 X 8 LG 
• TAB 
• WASHER,LOCK 

SCREW.PAN HD- 113 X L 6A 
• RESISTOR, DIODE ASII WITH SPADE TERMINALS 

CONTACTOR ASM 
USED ON 50HZ 

• CONTACTOR.MAGNETIC 24 VOLT COIL 
USED ON 60HZ 

• SCREW. PAN HD-1I4 X 4 LG 
• RESISTOR.DIODE ASI! WITH SPADE TERIIINALS 
• CONTACTOR.I!AGNETIC 24 VDC 
• SCREW,PAN HD- 1!3 X L 6A 
• NUT,DBL CHAIIPERED HEX 1111 X 3.2 THK 
• JUI!PER.GROUND 
• LOCKWASHER,EXT STAR- 1!4. 8 OD X .5 
• RELAY 
• SCREW.BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG 
• CIRCUIT PROTECTOR. 60HZ 
• CIRCUIT PROTECTOR, 50HZ 
• SCBEW.FL HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 
• BLOCK,TERIIINAL 
• SCREW-IIACH CHEESE HD.1I4 X 30 LG 
• INSULATOR.TERIIINAL BOARD 
• GROIII!ET.CATERPILLAR 
• LABEL-CB1 

USED ON 60HZ 
• LABEL-CB2 

USED ON 60HZ 
• LABEL-T 1./TII 

USED ON 60HZ 
• COVER 

USED ON 60HZ 
SCREW,FL CSK HD- 6-32 X 0.312 LG 

• CIRCUIT PROTECTOR-USED ON ALL 60HZ 
• CIRCUIT PROTECTOR 

USED ON 50HZ W/O N.I. 
CIRCUIT PROTECTOR-USED ON 60 HZ 
CIRCUIT PROTECTOR 

USED ON 50HZ W/O N.I. 
SCREW,PAN HD- 114 X 10 LG 

USED ON 50HZ ONLY 
LABEL-CB1 

USED ON 50HZ 
• LABEL-CB2 

USED ON 50HZ 
LABEL-T 1/T4 

USED ON 50HZ 
COVER 

USED ON 50HZ 
SCREW.FL CSK HD- 6-32 X 0.312 LG 
CIRCUIT PROTECTOR, 50 HZ 

USED ON 50HZ WITH N.I. 
'CIRCUIT PROTECTOR, 50 HZ 

USED ON 50HZ WITH N.I. 
SCREW,PAN HD- 114 X 10 LG 

• BOX ASII,PCC 

0 
r 
\,j 

r 
\ ..... / 

) 

("'" 
ATT PT "'--/ 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 
ATT PT 

(" 
ATT PT ~ .., 

ITT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

c 



( 

{" 

( 

(" 

c' 
c 
c' 
( 

" 

( 

( 

f 
( 
(' 

( 

( 

(/ 

c:' 
(' 
(', 

(" 

(~\ 

( 

~ 
2 :5 4 

~ rQ ~ 
G. GA 6.6ATHRU 6C 7 8 

9.9A 10 II.IIA 12.12A THRU 12P 

13 16 

17 18 20 

21 22 23 24.24A 

FIGURE 21. CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 1 OF 5. INDEX NOS. 1-241. SEE LrST 21. 

4341 PC 97 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

21 

A 

A 

A 

A 

- A 

- B 

- a 

- B 

- B 

- B 

- B 

- B 

- B 

- B 

- B 

- B 

- B 

- B 

- B 

- B 

- B 

- B 

- C 

- C 

- C 

- C 

98 

PART 
NUMBER 

4109418 

6831493 

6831494 

6831495 

6831496 

1310304 

nl0352 

1310353 

1310354 

1310355 

1310351 

1310360 

1310363 

1310366 

2614294 

4109341 

4109359 

4109381 

4109438 

4109459 

4109460 

4109461 

4109462 

4109463 

4109499 

4109500 

UNITS 
PER 

CABLE ASSEMBLIE 5 1IITH COMPONENT PARTS 

DESCRIPTION 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

LINE CORD ASSEMBLIES 

LINE CORD AND PLUG ASft,30A 3P 
CANADA ONLY 

LINE CORD ASft.30A 3P 50HZ 1IITHOUT 200V 
WORLD TRADE EXCEPT CANADA 

LINE CORD AND PLUG ASft,30A 3P 60HZ 
208/240V 4.26ft LONG 

LINE CORD AND PLUG ASft,30A 3P 60HZ 
208/240V 1.83!! LONG 

1 LINE CORD ASft.30A 3P 50HZ 200/208/220V 
AND 240V WORLD TRADE EXCEPT CANADA 

1 CABLE ASM-CONN 26 TO TBl 
POR COftPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6.12C.12ft.29A.43,63.64 

1 HARNESS ASft-A1V2-B1A2 
POR COftPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30.92.111 

1 HARNESS ASft- 3 CHANNEL BASIC 
POR COftPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30.92 

1 HARNESS ASft- 3 CHANNEL PEATURE 
POR COftPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30.92,111 

1 HARNESS ASM 1AA1-1AA1-1AB1,LOliER 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30.92,111 

1 CABLE ASM- 01A B2 TO PRAME 02 HSC 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
16.11.30.35.54B.55,65.11,80.81A.81D,119 

1 CABLE ASM- PS240.242 TO 02A-Al,A2 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
16.30.36.54A.54C.11,12.81A,81G,119 

1 CABLE ASM-METER 
PCR COftPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
5.12.30.34.411 

1 CABLE ASM-RSP- lAA2 BY lG CCA2 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
16.11.65.81A.86,94,98 

1 CABLE ASft- 01A B2 TO PRAME 02 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
16,11,30,35,54A,65,81A,81L,111,119 

1 CABLE ASM-P142 TO lAB2B5 
POE COftPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
16,11.30,35,54.65,81A 

1 CABLE ASft-I/O COMPLETE POR SPI 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
14.28.43.63 

1 CABLE ASM-CONV OUTLET- 60HZ EftEA 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
2,3.9,ll,11A,30,33C,39,85,113 

1 CABLE ASft- 01 PRAftE SENSORS 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
16.11.30.33G.41,51.68a.91 

1 .CABLE ASft-PS 103-02 TO PS 105-03 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30,32,33.41 

1 CABLE ASM-TB 205 TO TR 102-1 
POR COftPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12K.15A.29A.30.55B.61 

1 CABLE ASft-TBBl TO 01A-Cl 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12P.12G.18.19.20.30 

1 CABLE ASft-TBBl TO CONN 245 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12E.30,31D,31 

1 CABLE ASM-PS206 TO IPS 201 TO CON 245 
POR COftPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30.31E.38.41.56,61.68 

1 JUMPER ASft-IPS 201 
POR COftPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 81 

1 JUftPER ASM-IPS 201 
POR COftPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 81 

o 

.. 

/ 

c 



( 

( 

(' 

c' 

( 

I 

( 

( 

{\ 

FIGURE-
INDEX 

NUMBER 

21 -

-

-

-
-

-

-
-

-
-
-

-

-

-

-
-

-

-

-
-
-
-
-

-

-
-

-

PART UNITS 

NUMBER PER 
ASM. 

C 4109505 1 

C 4109511 1 

C 4109512 1 

C 4109513 1 

C 4109522 1 

C 4109532 1 

C 4109533 1 

C 4123750 1 

C 4123752 1 

C 4123753 1 

C 4123754 1 

C 11123755 1 

D 4123765 1 

D 4123774 1 

D 4123824 1 

D 4123827 1 

D 4123828 1 

D 4124112 1 

0 4124138 1 

D 4124178 1 

D 11124179 1 

D 41211182 1 
D 41211183 1 

D 41211192 1 

D 111211193 1 

0 412"194 1 

D 4124195 1 

CABL.E ASSEMBLIES WITH COIIPOBENT PARTS 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

CAB!.E ASI!-CABLE ADAPTEB 
FOB COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12P.36.1211.124.125.126.127.128 

CAB!.E ASII- 03A TO 03E 
FOR COIIPONENT PABTS SEE INDEXES 
6C.16.24A.27.72A.811.95.96.97 

CABLE ASI!- 011A2 TO 01E. 3 CHANNEL BASIC 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
16.17.65.65A.81A.88.96.115 

CAB!.E AS!!- 011.1.2 TO 01E. 3 CHANNEL FEAT. 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
16.17.65.651.811..96.115 

CABLE ASII- PCC- 20 TO AIID 107 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30.43.44.63.64 

CABLE ASI!- 01AA2B4 TO 01GCCA2 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
16.17.30.65.81A.90.94.98 

CABLE ASII-AC CONN 5" (CONV OOTLET) 
FOB COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6.10.12E,30.32.44 

CABLE ASII-PS205-CONN 2-IPS 201 
FOB COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30.33,49,56.67,68A 

CABLE ASI!-CONN 57 TO TB205 (60HZ) 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
1211:.15.29A.30.62 

CABLE ASII-TB 205 TO TB 201~A-p1 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
1211:.15A.29A,30.61 

CABLE ASII-TB 205 TO TR 202-P1 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
1211:.15A,29A.55A.61 

CABLE ASKCONN 24 TO FB02 BLOWEBS 
FOR COI!PONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30.32.33.40,43.44 

CABLE ASI!-FR02 SENSORS TO J241 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30.31B.33B.36.40.41.45.54A 

CABLE ASII-
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
16.17.30.33E.47.51.65.81A 

CABLE ASII-TR 201 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12D,12N.15.29A.55A.62 

CABLE ASM-BIAS 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12B.12L.29.33.39 

CABLE ASI!-TR 202 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12B.12N.15.55A,62 

CABLE ASII-PCC GATE A!!D'S 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30.39.43.63.64 

CABLE ASM-CH/CH 
FOB COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
120.12N.15.29A.55A.62 

CABLE ASI!-THERKAL SWITCH 
FCR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30.31.37 

CABLE ASM-THER!!AL SWITCH 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30,31.37 

CABLE ASM-THERIIAL SWITCH 
CABLE ASM-THERKAL SWITCH 

FOB COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30.31.37 

CABLE ASM-TR 201-C 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INOEXES 
1.6,8.30,52.53 

CABLE ASI!-TB 201-B 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6,8.30.52.53.66 

CABLE ASII-TR 201-B 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
1,6.8.30,52.53 

CABLE ASM-TB 201.A 

4341 PC 99 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX NUMBER PER 
NUMBER ASM. 

. 21 

- E 4124196 1 

- E 4124197 1 

- E 4124202 1 

- E 4124203 1 

- E 4124240 1 

- E 4124241 1 

- E 4124242 1 

- E 4124247 1 

- E 4154645 1 

- E 4155354 1 

- E 4155374 1 

- E 4432400 1 

- E 4432401 1 

- E 4432402 1 

- E 4432403 1 

- E 4432404 1 

- F 4432405 1 

- F 4432406 1 

- F 4432408 1 

- F 4432409 1 

- F 4432410 1 

- F 4432411 1 

- F 4432471 1 

- F 4432472 1 

- F 4432473 1 

- F 4432474 1 

100 

CABLE ASSE~BLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
1.!i.8.30.52.53 

CABLE ASM-TR 201-C 
6.8.30.52.53.66 

CABLE ASM-TR 202 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6.12J.30.49.64 

CABLE ASM-TR 202 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6.12J.30.49.63 

CABLE ASII-TR 201-A 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6.8.30.52.53.66 

CABLE ASM-CONN 57 TO TB 205 (50HZ) 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12K.15.29A.30.62 

CABLE ASII-TB 205 TO TR 201-B-P1 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12K.15A.29A.30.61 

CABLE ASII-TB 205 TO TR 201-C-P1 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12K.15A,29A,30,61 

CABLE ASII-FAN 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6.10,12H.30,32.43 

CABLE ASII-PS104-CON 03 TO o 11-B2 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
16,17.18,19.20.30.33C,49.65.81A.99 

CABLE ASII-CONN 1 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12D.12N,16.29A.55A,62 

CABLE ASII-CONN 1 TOCR3,4 W1-1 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6,8,13,30,52,53 

CABLE ASII-CONN224 TO IPS 201 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30,32,48,56.67,68 

CABLE ASII-TBB1 TO CONN 224 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12E,30,33,47 

CABLE ASII-PS 205-CONN 2-IPS 201 AND CONN 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30,32,33,42,49,56,67,68A 

CABLE ASM-CONN 24!i TO IPS-101 
FOB COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30.32.41.56,67.68A 

CABLE ASII-IPS 101 REIIOTE SENSE 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12E.30,56,67,68 

CABLE ASII-J243 TO IPS 101 (01C-AL) 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12E,12F,30,33.45,59,67 

CABLE ASII-PS 201 AND TB 206 TO P 243 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12F,29,30.32,46 

CABLE ASII-TB 205-TR 102- 1 
FOB COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12K,15A,29A,30,55A,61 

CABLE ASII-PCC- 20 TO AIID'S 101,107 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
33,43,44,63 

CABLE ASII-PCC- 20 TO AIID'.S 101,106,107 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30.32.33,43,44,64 

CABLE ASII-PCC TO GATE AMD'S 
FOR ,COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30,39,43,63,64 

CABLE ASII-TB 205-TR 204-PI 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12K.15A.29A.30,61.112 

CABLE ASM-TB205-TR206-P1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12K.15A.29A,30,61,112 

CABLE ASM-IPS 101-PS206-03 AND P243 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE,INDEXES 
12E,30,33,37.48.56,S9.67,68,68A,118 

CABLE ASII- +5 VOLT AND +24 VOLT DIST 

.'-........ / 
• 

( " 

C' \ 
j 

(~ 



\'''-L 

(: 
{~ 

.- " 

CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS 

( FIGURE- PART UNITS 
INDEX NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

21 FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 

(- 29,30,32.33C.37.47 
- F 4432624 1 CABLE ASII-TR204 

12D.12N.15,29B.55A.62 
- F 41132626 1 CABLE ASII-TR206 

(~ 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12D.12N.15.29C.55A.62 

- F 111132775 1 CABLE ASM-1A.D2,F3 TO PS101.104,AFS 103 
THS 101 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
5.10,16.17.30.34.40.43.45.65.81.99 - F 4432777 1 CABLE ASII-01F-J2 TO 01A-D2 C\ FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6,23,2I1A.27,30,35,54D,60,73.74,75,78 

'" - F 4432780 1 CABLE ASII-J142.J150 TO lCA1B4.1CA1B5 

(\, FCR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
16.17,30.36.54A.71.72.81A.81G.93.117 - F 41132781 1 CABLE ASM- 01A B2 TO PRAllE 02 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
16,17,30.35,54A,54B,55.65,80,81,81A,81D,117 

(:- - P 4432784 1 CABLE ASM-1AB2A5 TO 1AC2V5,APS 106 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
16.17.30.33A.33B.40.65,77.81A.117 

- G 1I432785 1 CABLE ASII-PR01 SENSORS 01A B2 Bli 

( 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
5,5A.7,16,17,30,31A,33B,40,44,57 

- G 41132786 1 CABLE ASM-IAA 2B4-IAA2B4-IGCCA2 (RSF) 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
16.17.30.65.81A,90,94,98 

(-- - G 4432787 1 HARNESS ASM-A1V2-B1A2 
POB COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30,92 - G 4432788 1 HARNESS ASM-IAAI-IABI-IACI LOWER 

I 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30,92 

- G 11432790 1 HARNESS ASM-B1V2-C1A2 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30.92 - G 4432794 1 HARNESS ASII-B1V-C1A3 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 

( 30,92,111 
- G 5576244 1 CABLE ASM-TEST STATION 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 

( 
31,33,41,42 

- G 5578478 1 CABLE AS II-FILE 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12H,16.17,37,51,63,64,65A,71.81A 

- G 5578479 1 CABLE ASM,COAX- 01A B2Y5 TO 01P 

( POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6,16,30,65A,69.81A 

- G 5578846 1 CABLE ASII-CONN 244 TO IPS 201 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30,32.118,56.67.68 

(- - G 5578847 1 CABLE ASM-TBB1 TO CONN 244 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12E,30,33,47 

- G 5578870 1 CABLE ASM-CB2 TO K4 WITH NEUP INTERRUPT 

(, 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12K,30 

- G 5578871 1 CABLE ASM-CB2 TO K4 WITH NEUP INTERRUPT 
PCR COMPONEN'l' PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12K,30 

() - G 5578873 1 CABLE ASII-COn OUTLET (50HZ) 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES " 

2,3,9A.11.11A.30,33,43 
- G 5578876 1 CABLE ASM-AC CONN 20,21,24,25 (A liD) 

FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6,10,12E,29,30,44.64 (0\ - H 5578879 1 CABLE ASII-PCC CONN 117 TO DISK 
POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
44.45,63,64 - H 5578880 1 CABLE ASII-CB1 TO TB2 

( POR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12J,29,30 - H 5578881 1 CABLE ASII-AC DIST 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 

(~\ 
12B.12C,12P,29,30,32,33.44,46,48,64 

(~~ 
43111 PC 101 

( 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

21 -

102 

H 

H 

H 

H 

H 

H 

H 

H 

H 

H 

H 

J 

J 

J 

J 

J 

J 

J 

J 

J 

J 

J 

J 

J 

J 

J 

J 

PART 
NUMBER 

5578882 

5578886 

5578887 

5576666 

5578889 

5576690 

5576901 

5576909 

5576917 

5576919 

5576920 

5578922 

5576931 

5578932 

5578933 

5576934 

5578939 

5579770 

5579771 

5579772 

5579773 

5802225 

5696504 

5896506 

5696524 

6631425 

6831426 

6631427 

UNITS 
PER 
ASM, 

1 

1 

CABLE ASSEI!BLIES WITH COI!PONENT PARTS 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

CABLE ASI!-Ae. CONN 54 (CONV OUTLET) 
FOR COI!PONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6.10.12E.29,30,32.44 
FOR COI!PONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
16.17.30.33.49.65.61A 

JUMPER ASM-CB1-CB2 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 12K 

JUMPER ASM-TB205. 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 12K 

CABLE ASI!-K4 TO CONN 57 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12G,12K.15A.29A.30.61 

CABLE ASM-K4 TO CONN 57 WITH NEUP INTRP 
FOR COI!PONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12G,12K.15A.29A,30.61 

CABLE ASII-TE2 TO CONN 27 (TR 101) 
FOR COI!PONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12E',29,30,44,64 

JUI!PER ASI!-TB205 
FOR COI!PONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 29A 

JUMPER ASII-02A-A2 
FOR COI!PONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 87A 

JUMPER ASM-TB2-CB1/TB1 (50HZ) 
FOR COI!PONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 12K,29A 

CABLE ASI!~TR 206 TO PS 201,205 
FOR. COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
29.30.33,37,113 

CABLE ASM-J2113 TO IPS 101 
FOR COI!PONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
29,30,33.41,59,67 

CABLE ASI!- 211 VOLT DIST 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
5.6.10.12A,12B,12C.30.32,50 

CABLE ASI!-J243 TO IPS 101 
FOR COI!PONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12F,12G,30,33,1I5,59,67 

CABLE ASI!-PS 203 TO IPS 101 
FOR COI!PONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30,33.113.56,67,68A 

CABLE ASM-IPS 101 TO TBB2 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12F,12G,30 

CABLE ASM-TBB2 TO IPS 101 (REI!OTE SENSE) 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12E,30.56.57,68 

CABLE ASI!-I!PP-01 TO IPO SWITCH 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
29,30,32,112 

CABLE ASI!- 01F-P2 DISPLAY P3- 15.251! 
FOR COI!PONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6C,12D,29,35,36,55,121,122,123 

CABLE ASM-EXTERNAL COAX- 15.251! 
FOR COIIPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6C.120 

CABLE ASII- 01F-P2 DISPLAY P3- 22.8611 
FOR COI!PONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6C,12D,29,35,36,55.121.122,123 

CABLE ASII-EXTERNAL COAX- 22.8611 
FOR COI!PONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6C.120 

CABLE ASI!- 20SIG (POLYETHYLENE) 
FOH COI!PONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6A.21,22,81B 

JUI!PER ASI!-IPS 201 
FOR COI!PONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 87B 

JUI!PER ASII-IPS 201 
FOR COI!PONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 87C 

JUI!PERASI!- 02A-A2 
FOR COI!PONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 87D 

HARNESS ASI!- 1AA2 TO 01E 3 CHANNEL BASIC 
FOR COI!PONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30,76,77,79 

HARNESS ASI!- 1AA2 TO 01E 3 CHAN FEATURE 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
3,0.76.77.79 

HARNESS ASI!- 1AA1-1AB1 UPPER 
FOR COI!PONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 

(\ 

./ 

'\ 
, J 

\~/ 

(\ 
~. ./ 



( 

(-' 

() 

( 

r 
( 
( 

(~ 
( 

(: 

FIGURE-
INDEX 

NUMBER 

21 - J 

- J 

- K 

- K 

- K 

- K 

- K 

- K 

- K 

- K 

- K 

- K 

- K 

- K 

- K 

- K 

- K 

- K 

- L 

- L 

- L 

- L 

- L 

- L 

- L 

- L 

- L 

- L 

PART UNITS 

NUMBER PER 
ASM. 

6831428 1 

6831430 1 

6831431 1 

6831432 1 

6831475 1 

6831476 1 

6831477 1 

6831478 1 

6831479 1 

6831480 1 

68311181 1 

6831482 1 

6831483 1 

6831484 1 

6831485 1 

6831486 1 

6831487 1 

6831488 1 

6831489 1 

6831490 1 

6831491 1 

6831492 1 

6831497 1 

6831498 1 

8330695 1 

8330696 1 

8482220 1 

8482247 1 

CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

30,76,77,79A,92,111 
HARNESS ASM- 03A-03E (CH-CH) 

FOB COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
CABLE ASM- 1AB2-A4 TO FR 03 AND CH-CH 

FOB COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
16.17,30,33A,36,45,47.54,81K,117 

CABLE ASM-J342 TO 3AA2B4,3AA2B5 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
16,17.30.36.54A,71.72.81A,81E 

CABLE ASM-J300 TO FR 03 SENSE 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6B.23,24A,25,26,30,31A,31B,33B,40,48 

CABLE ASM-PS 301 TO IPS 301 
FOB COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30,33B,43,56,67,68A 

CABLE ASM-PS 301 CONN 05 TO 03A-A1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
24,25,32A,45 

CABLE ASM-TBB2 TO IPS 301 03AA2 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12E,30,56,67,68 

CABLE ASM-IPS 301 TO TBB2 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12F,12G,30 

CABLE ASM-PS 301 AND J247 TO IPS 301 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12F.12G,30,32,38,59,67 

CABLE ASM-TB 206 TO P247 +5V BIAS 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30,33,37,70 

CABLE ASM,..TB 205 TO TR 301-P1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12K,15A,29A,30,61 

CABLE ASM-PCC-25 TO FR 03 AMD'S 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30,32,33,43,44 

CABLE ASM-TB 206 TO PS 301-01 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30,33A,41,70 

CABLE ASM-CONN 54 TO TR 107 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
6.12B,12H.30,33.43 

CABLE AS I'I-CONV OUTLET (60HZ) 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
2,3,4,9,11,11A,30,33,39 

CABLE ASI'I-TR 107 TO TR 107 CONN 1 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12B,12H.30,32.40,70 

CABLE ASM-TBB1,PS 104 TO 01A-A2 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
12E,12G.18,19,20.30,33H,43,45,89 

CABLE ASM-PS 104-CON03 TO 01A-B2 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
16,17,18.19,20,30,49 AND 65 

CABLE ASM-PS 101-03 TO PS 1011-02 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
30,32.33,41" 

CABLE ASM-PS 101-07 TO TB 206 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
29,30.33.45 

CABLE ASM-PS 101 TO SPI ABO MPP-01 
FOB COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
29.30.48.56,63.67 

CABLE ASM-PS 101 TO 01A-D2 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEXES 
18.19,20,30,39.47,63 

JUMPER ASM-LINE FILTER-CB1 
FOB COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 12K 

JUMPER ASM-LF-4 TO CB1-4 (50HZ) 
FOB COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 12J 

JUMPER ASM- 02A-A2 
FCB COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 87E 

JUMPER ASM- 02A-A2 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 87F 

JUMPER ASI!I-TB2 
FOB COMPONENT PARTS SEE INDEX 29 

CABLE ASM-01A D2 TO LINE FILTER 

4341 PC 103 



FIGURE­
INDEX 

NUMBER 

21 

- L 

- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- SA 
- 6 
- 6A 
- 6B 
- 6C 
- 7 
- 8 
- 9 
- 9A 
- 10 
- 11 
- 11& 
- 12 
- 12A 
- 12B 
- 12C 
- 12D 
- 12E 
- 12F 
- 12G 
- 12H 
- 12J 
- 12K 
- 12L 
- 121'1 
- 12N 
- 12p 
- 13 
- 14 
- 15 
- 15A 
- 16 
- 17 
- 18 
- 19 
- 20 
- 21 
- 22 
- 23 
- 24 
- 24A 

104 

PART 
NUMBER 

84e2759 

82725 
151598 
'94335 
194356 
236915 
236916 
317296 
811825 
813769 
483770 
321051 
335970 
357995 
418835 
430798 
483651 
483652 
483673 
483675 
483677 
483678 
483679 
483681 
483682 
483683 
483685 
483686 
483687 
483688 
483689 
483690 
483676 
504879 
523268 
738254 
738255 
740459 
811802 
813681 
813801 
813802 
813803 
813804 
815688 
816883 
817770 

CABLE ASSE~BLIES WITH COftPONENT PARTS 

UNITS 
PER DESCRIPTION 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

FOR COI'IPONENT PADTS SEE INDEXES 
16.17.65.81& 

1 CABLE ASI'I-SPI 
43.6j.64 

AD • TERI'IINAL,INSULATED- 17/64 ID 
AR • CLAftP 
AR • OUTLET BOX 
AR • BRACKET 
AR • TERI'IINAL,CONTACT~FEI'IALE 20-18 AWG 
AR • TERI'IINAL,CONTACT-FEMALE 24-22 AWG 
AD • LABEL 
AD • LABEL 
AR • DECAL 
AD • LABEL 
AR • CONNECTOR, TWO WAY I~suiATED 
AR • TERI'IINAL.LUG 8 AWG 1/4 I'ITG HOLE 
AR • OUTLET,CONVENIENCE 115V 60HZ 
AR • OUTLET.CONVENIENCE 220V 50 CY 
AR • TERI'IINAL,RECEPTACLE 20-18 AWG 
AR • TERMINAL, FLANGED SPADE- NO.8 .STUD 
AR • TERMINAL. FLANGED SPADE- 14-16 AWG 
AR • TERMINAL. RING. NO.2 STUD,1B-20 AWG 
AR • TERMINAL.RING. NO.4 STUD.18-20 AWG 
AR • TERMINAL.RING. NO.6 STUD.18-20 AWG 
AR • TERI'IINAL.RING, NO.6 STUD.14-16 AWG 
AR • TERI'IINAL.RING. NO.6 STUD.10-12 AWG 
AR • TERI'IINAL.RING, NO.8 STUD.1B-20 AWG 
AR • TERI'IINAL.RING. NO.8 STUD,14-16 AWG 
AR • TERI'IINAL,RING. NO.8 STUD.10-12 AWG 
AR • TERI'IINAL,RING. NO.10 STUD.18-20 AWG 
AR • TERI'IINAL.RING. NO.10 STUD.14-16 AWG 
AR • TERI'IINAL.RING. NO.10STUD.10-12 AWG 
AR • TERI'IINAL.RING. NO.O.250 STUD.18-20 AWG 
AR • TERI'IINAL.RING. NO.O.250 STUD.14-16 AWG 
AR • TERI'IINAL.DING. NO.O.250 STUD, 10-12 AWG 
AD • TEDI'IINAL.RING.NO.6 STUD.22-26 AWG 
AR • TERI'IINAL.LUG 
AD • CONNECTOR 
AR TERI'IINAL ASI'I.I'IALE.12-14 AWG 
AD • TERI'IINAL ASI'I,FEI'IALE.12-14 AWG 
AR • STIFFENED 
AR • CADD GUIDE 
AD • CONTACT 
AD • HOUSING 
AD COVED.VOLTAGE CDOSSOVED 
AD DELIEF 
AD • RELIEF 
AR • LABEL-6 PAC 
AD • CONNECTOR-1B-20AWG 
AD • CONNECTOD-22-24AWG 

o 

I~ 

\..J 
tf 
/"" 

lj' 

(/' '\ 

('\ 
.~ j 

/, '\ 

~/ 

11\ 

~/ 

(' 

c 



( 

('"' 

(' 

(' 

c; 

( 

(~ 

( 

r 
(' 

( 

(~ 

( 

(/ 

C' 
. 

('\ 
(\ 

(C: 

(\ 

('-

25 27 28 

29,29A 30 31,31A,31B 32,32A 

Q 
33 33A THRU 33C 34 35 36 

8 " ~ 
37 38 39 40 

~ &1 

41 42 43 44 

45 46 47 48 

FIGURE 21. CABLE ASSE"BLIES WITH CO"PONENT PARTS. SHEET 2 OF 5. INDEX NOS. 25-48. SEE LIST 21. 

4341 PC H;5 



o 
CABLE ASSE~BLIES WITH CO~PONENT PARTS 

FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX 
NUMBER PER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER ASM. 1 2 3 4 

:Il1 - 25 818101 AR · HOUSING.CROSSOVER CONNECTOR 
- 26 818268 AR · RETAINER.CONNECTOR HOUSING-GREY BLACK 
- 27 818686 AR · RETAINER. CONNECTOR HOUSING-NATURAL 
- 28 827991 AR CONNECT~TAB TER~INAL 

- 29 1127037 AR · TER~INAL.WIRE - 29A 250?307 AR · TER~INAL - 30 1159913 AR · CLA~P. STRAP CA~ STAY 
- 31 1471018 AR · TEB~INAL.SOCKET -31A 1661131 AR · TERIIINAL. SOCKET 
- 31B 1661132 AR · TERIIINAL.SOCKET 
- 32 1471027 AB · PIN.TER~INAL - 32A 1661129 AR · TERIIINAL 
- 33 1471028 AR · CONTACT 
- 33A 1661128 AR · TER~INAL.SOCKET - 33B 1661130 AR · TERIIINAL 
- 33C 8267334 AR • TERIIINAt.SOCKET.~ATF-N-LOK.14-18 AWG f' 

- 34 1589880 AR · L. E. D. 
- 35 1655337 AR · CONTACT SOCKET 
- 36 1655339 AR • PIN. CONTACT 
- 37 1847524 AR · PLUG 
- 38 1847525 AR · HOUSING 
- 39 1847526 AR • CONNECTOR 
- 40 1847527 AR • CONNECTOR 
- 41 1847528 AR · PLUG.UNIVERSAL- 4 CIRCUIT 
- 42 1847529 AR · HOUSING.UNIVERSAL- 4 CIRCUIT 
- 43 1847530 AR · PLUG 
- 44 1847531 AB · HOUSING.CONNECTOR 6 POS IULE 
- 45 1847535 AR · HOUSING.12 POSITION 
- 46 1847534 AR · PLUG.12 POSITION 
- 47 1847533 AR · HOUSING.9 POSITION 
- 48 1847532 AR · PLUG.9 POSITION 

( .". 

/ 

- / 

c: 
(' 
"4,.j 

106 c 



( 

{-" 

( 

(-

c~ 

( 

(~ 

(-

r 
( 
( 

:(-

( 

(/ 

C' 

('\ 

( 

('\ 

(~-\ 

(' 

49 50 ~I 52 

53 54,54A THRU 540 55,55A 56 

57 58 59 60 

61 62 63 64 

65,65A 66 67 

69 70 71 72 

FIGURE 21. CABLE ASSEEBLIES WITH COEPONENT PARTS. SHEET 3 OF 5. INDEX NOS. 49-72. SEE LIST 21. 

4341 PC 107 



CABLE ASSEBBLIES WITH CO!PONENT PARTS 

FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX PER DESCRIPTION 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
ASM. 1 2 3 4 

21 - 49 1847536 AR · PLUG.UNIVERSAL-15 CIRCUIT 
- 50 1847537 AR · HOUSING- .5 POS FE!ALE 
- 51 2103412 AR · COIUIECTOR 
.,.. 52 2281128 AR · CONTACT 
- 53 22·81129 AR · nOUSING 
- 54 2462057 AR · PLUG, HOUSING 28 POSITION-FEMALE 
- 54A 4123761 AR · RECEPTACLE. HOUSING 28 POSITION-MALE 
- 54B 2462054 AR · CONNECTOR- 63 POSITION-FOR SOCKET 

CONTACTS 
- 54c 4123762 !R · CONNECTOR- 63 POSITION-FOR PIN CONTACTS 
- 54D 5578491 AR · CONNECTOR- 28 POSITION-FEMALE 
- 55 2462055 AR · CLl!P 
- 55A 2745029 l\R · STRAIN RELIEF. CLAMP 
- 56 2565041 AR · CLIP. SPRING 
- 57 2637689 !R · INSERT 
- 58 2637691 AR · CONNECTOR, DISCRETE WIRE-22-26 AWG 
- 59 2744805 AR · HOUSING- 3 POSITION 
- 60 27448.11 !R · STRAIN RELIEF 
- 61 2745023 AR · CONNECTOR- 7 POSITION 
- 62 2745024 AR • CONNECTOR- 7 POSITION 
- 63 4123688 AR · TERMINAL. SOCKET 
- 64 4123689 !R · TERMINAL. PIN 
- 65 4123780 AR STRAIN RELIEF 
- 65A 4124485 !R · STRAIN RELIEF 
- 66 4124210 AR · TERMINAL. RING 
- 67 5252582 AR · TERMINAL-NO. 18 
- 68 5252584 AR · HOUSING- 5 POSITION 
- 68A 5252587 AR · HOUSING,CONNECTOR- 9 POS 
.,.. 69 5252661 AR · CONNECTOR 
- 70 430799 AR · RECEPTACLE-TERMINA~ - 71 5352960 AR · STRAIN BELIEF 
·72 5353922 AR · STRAIN REL 

- ./ 

,r1' '\ 

( \ 
'-

.{ 

108 



( 

(~' 

( 
(-c 

( j 
~/i 

(~ 
~ 

c! 
(-

(-

( 

r 
( 
(" 

( 

( 

(/ 

(', 

(-" 

( 

('\ 

(~\ 

--

73 74 75 76 

77 78 80 

81,81A THRU 81L 82 84 85 

0 , ~\ In~ ~ 
e 

86 87 88 89 

91 92 96 97 

98 99 III 112 

FIGURE 21. CABLE ASSEMBLIES WITH COMPONENT PARTS. SHEET ~ OF 5. INDEX NOS. 73-112. SEE LIST 21. 

~3111 PC 109 



FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX 
NUMBER PER 

NUMBER ASM. 

21 - 73 5447741 AR 
- 74 5466393 AR 
- 75 5466397 AR 
- 76 5466467 AR 
-77 5466468 AR 
- 78 5486851 AR 
- 79 5529190 AR 
- 79A 5529191 AR 
- 80 5578489 All 
- 81 5800610 AR 
- 811 5800634 All 
.., 81B 5800660 AR 
- 81C 8254915 All 
- 810 8254918 AR - 81E 8254919 AR 
- 81F 8565297 AR 
- 81G 8565268 AR 
- 81H 8565269 AR - 81J 8565273 AR 
- 81K 8565274 AR 
- 81L 443301,18 AR 
- 82 838166 AR 
- 84 4432862 All 
- 85 2502115 AR - 86 813392 AR 
- 87 335327 AR - 88 524519 AR 
- 89 813392 AR 
- 91 1661528 AR 
- 92 1726285 AR 
- 96 2676631 AR 
- 97 2676632 AR 
- 98 2757868 AR 
- 99 1635821 AR 
-111 4150495 All 
-112 4155126 AR 

110 

CABLE ASSE!BLIES WITH CO!PONENT PARTS 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

· HOUSING.SINGLE HI 

· CLA!!1? STRAIN RELIEF 

· STRAIN BELIEF 

· GUIDE 
• BRACKET. STRAIN RELIEF 

· CONTACT, SERPENT-SINGLE HI,22-26 RNG 

· BLOCK, CONNECTOR-LIGHT GREY 

· BLOCK, CONNECTOR-DARK GREY 

· PLUG, KEYING 

· CARD ASII 

· CARD ASII-TER!!INATOR,TWISTED PR. 

· CARD ASII 

· CARD ASII 

· CARD ASII 

· CARD ASII 

· CARD AS!! 

· CARD ASII 

· CARD ASII 

· CARD ASII 

· CARD ASII 

· CARD ASII 

· GUIDE. CARD 

· BRACKET 

· SHROUD 

· BLOCK 

· TER!!INAL 

· TIE. CABLE 

· CONNECTOR 

· TERMINAL. CONTACT 

· RETAINER ASII 

· CONNECTOR ASII-LIGHT GREY 

· CONNECTOR ASII-DARK GREY 

· STRAIN RELIEF 

· SOCKET,PIN 0.760 LG 
HOUSING.DUIIIIY 

· PLUG. KEYING 

-- ---------- --------- ------------

I' 

C' . ) 

/- -~ 

i 
\",--/ 

"-~ 
/ 

~-

( 

I 
"---
/--, 
~ 

( " 
"~,- " 

,/ ~\ 

- 7' 

( -" 

/ '<, 
I 

"" _/ 



'" 
(, 

(~' 

(~ 

( 

c 
113 117 118 119 

c 
,~ 

() ~ 
( 

120 121,121A 122 

(' 

(- ~ 
r 124 125 126 

( 

« 
( 

128 

( 

( 

(' 
./ 

(", 

( 

(,--; 

(-' FIGURE 21. CABLE ASSE"BLIES WITH CO"PONENT PARTS. SHEET 5 OF 5. INDEX NOS. 113-128. SEE LIST 21. 

4341 PC 111 

f-



FIGURE-
PART UNITS 

INDEX NUMBER PER 
NUMBER ASM. 

21 -113 qq32862 AR 
-117 6831356 AR 
-118 8267333 AR 
-119 86'q5q26 AR 
-120 1836qqq AR 
-121 1655336 AR 
-1211 16086Q9 AR 
-122 2462062 AR 
-123 571787Q AR 
-124 216449 AR 
-125 175400Q AR 
-126 1754257 AR 
~127 4943864 AR 
-128 5612880 AR 

112 

CABLE ASSE!BLIES 11TH CO!PONENT PARTS 
" 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

• BRACKET 
• BRACKET, STRAIN RELIEF 

· TER!INAL. PIN 

· STRAIN RELIEl' 

· CONNECTOR-BNC 

· CONNECTOR, HOUSING- 25 POSITION RECPT 
• CONNECTOR. HOUSING- 15 POSITION PLUG 

· BOUSING,PLUG- 28 POS 

· BOOD 
• RESISTOR 

· RETAINER 

· STUD,TP CONNECTOR 

· HOOD 
• PLUG 

." 

,I, 
(1 ' 
,j 

\" 



( 

(' 

(' 

( " 
, ) 

( 

r 
( 

( 

c 

PART 
NO. 

2903 
3960 
5677 

6935 
10170 

10295 
11598 

22066 
22478 
25009 

25018 
25627 
32042 
34512 
35739 
38235 
38354 
38442 
38443 

45690 

47242 

53193 

55726 
55901 
56079 

56722 

58207 

72828 

81693 

82725 
92050 
92752 

107663 
109918 
110029 
117403 
120571 
124943 

125930 

LIST AND 
INDEX NO. 

8 - 11 
2 -191 
5 - 8 

16 - 211 
2 -191A 
2 - 20L 
2 - 52 
31-161B 
7 - 12 

13 - 2 
18 - 20 
16 - 16 
17 - 13 
18 - 13 
13 - 63 

6 - 5 
2 - 67 

11 - 18 
8 - 13 
5 - 6 

13 - 26 
8 - 10 
3A-109 
6 - 110 
3A-1721 

20 - 23 
20 - 32 
20 - 40 
10 - 78 
18 - 22 
16 - 18 
17 - 15 

1 - 691 
15 - 31 
7 - 25 
5 - 7 

16 - 17 
16 - 25 
17 - 14 
17 - 22 
18 - 14 
18 - 21 
16 - 9 
16 - 13 
16 - 21 
16 - 29 
17 - 6 
17 - 10 
17 - 18 
17 - 28 
18 - 6 
18 - 10 
18 - 18 
18 - 28 
5 - 22 
6 - 6 
5 - 121 
5 - 181 
2 - 20P 
6 - 3 
6 - 33 
7 - 5 
7 - 37 
8 - 4 

20 - 21 
21 - 1 
13 - 38 

2 - 45 
31-162 
31-161 
6 - 31 
7 - 13 
3 - 91 
8 - 16 
2 - 20J 
2 - 20Y 
5 - 9 

NUMERICAL INDEX 

PART LIST AND PART 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. 

126036 2 - 20Q 257986 
130987 2 -212 

3 -108 
31-202 
II - 57 2611641 

138756 2 -100E 
2 -115B 

139766 10 - 16 302090 
12 - 37A 302131 
14 - 16 3079811 

150390 11- 17A 
2 - 28 311167 
2 - 32e 317131 
2 -100A 317296 
2 -120 
2 -1351 
2 -1828 
3 - 40A 317310 
3 - 83 3171185 
3 - 85A 321051 
3 - 88 322065 
3 - 90D 
3A- 53 
3A- 57 322266 
3A- 83 322280 
3A- 94 322550 
3A-101 
3A-123 
3A-129 322551 
3A-133 
3A-137 
3A-141 
3A-150 
3A-158 322620 
4 - 23A 322766 

150676 7 - 18 323845 
151598 21 - 2 332747 
161351 9 - 65 335327 
1702111 7 - 2 335970 
174861 9 - 76 337193 
177946 4 - 81 3112250 
179966 2 - 50 350966 
186925 7 - 35 351237 
186950 2 -211 352870 

3 -107 353598 
31-201 3567112 
4 - 56 357995 

194335 21 - 3 369207 
1911356 21 - 4 
210883 2 - 2011 

2 - 53 
31-172 

2164119 21 -1211 
218793 2 - 114 
219743 3 - 57 

31-125 
223781 2 -190 372422 
226162 5 - 12 375520 
234341 6 - 11 375522 
236550 7 - 28 418835 
236915 21 - 5 430798 
236916 21 - 51 430799 
251015 9 - 63 438548 
256106 5 - 18 4385119 
257187 2 - 20Z 438567 

7 - 38 471901 
16 - 10 
16 - 12 
16 - 22 
17 - 7 47311112 
17- 9 4751165 
17 - 19 483651 
18 - 7 1183652 
18 - 9 483673 

257189 2 - 20B 483675 
7 - 9 483676 

257970 6 - 9 483677 

LIST AND PART LIST AND 
INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

9 - 30 1183678 21 - 12e 
9 - 33 1183679 21 - 12D 

18 - 17 1183681 21 - 12E 
18 - 29 1183682 21 - 121' 

2 - 68 483683 21 - 12G 
10 -77 483685 21 - 128 
11 - 17 483686 21 - 12J 

6 - 35 483687 21 - 12K 
6 - 34 483688 21 - 12L 
1 - 35 1183689 21 - 1211 
1 - 53 483690 21 - 12N 
8 - 5 483770 21 - 6e 
2 - 54 504879 21 - 13 

10 - 18 510316 13 - 33 
12 - 39 518704 3A-180 
14 - 18 523268 2; - 14 
21 - 6 524219 2 - 22A 

3A-171 5211519 2 - 17E 
3A-171 2 -100e 

21 - 7 2 -152A 
16 - 28 2 -198e 
18 - 16 3 - 5 
18 - 27 3 - 21 

2 - 56 3 - 23 
3A-173 3 - 76 
2 - 55 3 - 92 
8 - 20 4 - 1111' 

17 - 27 19 - 8A 
16 - 8 21 - 88 
16 - 20 526098 11 - 30 
17 - 5 526378 3A- 36 
17 - 17 31-165 
18 - 5 16 - 111 
17 - 21 17 - 11 

2 - 20N 18 - 11 
19 - 9 528011 31-115 

8 - 8 12 - 29 
21 - 87 13 - 6 
21 - 8 528012 31-1111 

2 - 51 12 - 28 
19 - 15 13 - 5 

3A-1611 528013 31-112 
2 - 201':: 12 - 26 

19 - 3B 13 - 3 
11- 18 528014 31-113 
2 - 20U 12 - 27 

21 - 9 13 - II 
2 - 1 532393 6 - 42 
2 - 65 555427 8 - 12 
2 -115E 598381 10 - 19 
2 -194A 12 - 40 
3 - III 14 - 19 
3 - 99 602721 7 - 20 
3A- 31 651858 7 - 14 
31-145 730432 2 - 18 
4 - 111e 3 - 4B 
2 -112e 3 - 41 
2 -112B 3A- 28 
2 -1121 II - 111D 

21 - 9A 20 - 27 
21 - 10 731626 9 - 74 
21 - 70 9 -105 

7 - 32 13 - 51 
9 - 19B 736822 8 - 18 
6 - 26 737732 31- 40 
2 -210 7382511 21 - 15 
3 -106 738255 21 - 151 
31-200 740459 9 - 191 
4 - 55 21 - 16 

19 - 21 740503 2 - 20e 
9 -1581 740513 2 - 21V 

21 - 11 740608 2 - 20e 
21 - 111 753317 9 - 23 
21 - 12 804109 16 - 7 
21 - 121. 17 - 4 
21 - 12P 18 - 4 
21 - 12B 8114~7 9 - 29 

x- 1 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

811417-CONT 9 - 32 818579 9 - 16 
9 • 48c 818686 21 - 27 
9 - 95 819013 9 - 7 
9 -105B 819030 13 - 36 

811427 3A-106 819033 9 - 17 
9 -149 819074 13 - 58 

811781 10 - 40 819075 13 - 56 
12 - 64 819076 13 - 59 
14 - 3,9 819078 13 - 52 

811802 21 - 17 819251 9 - 2 
811804 6 - 23 9 - 6 

10 - 23 9 - 7 
12 - 114 819268 9 - 25 
111 - 22A 9 - 27 

811825 21 - 6A 819282 9 - 22 
813179 9 - 47 819283 9 - 24 
813321 2 -1112 819284 9 - 21 

3 - 69 819407 9 - 17 
9 '-144 8191108 9 • 17 

10 - II 8191110 9 - 19 
12 - 12 819411 9 - 18 

813392 21 - 86 819412 9 - 15 
21 - 89 8191131 9 - 73 

813681 21 - 18 9 -104 
813769 21 - 6B 819632 9 - 15 
813801 21 - 1'9 819765 13 - 31 
813802 21 - 20 13 - 32 
813803 21 - 21 819770 13 - 37 
8138011 21 - 22 819778 13 - 27 
81517 1 2 -147 819779 13 - 28 

3 - 73 825557 2 -1511A 
10 - 8 3 - 481. 
12 - 16 111 - 57 

815174 2 -141 15 - 30 
3 - 68 19 - 22A 
9 -143 825559 2 - 9 

10 - 3 2 - 57 
12 - 11 2 - 85A 

815214 9 -147 2 -104 
815217 2 -145 3 - 12 

3 - 72 3A- 16 
9 -146 4 - 6 

10 - 7 10 - 65 
12 - 15 11 - 3 

815219 2 -143 13 - 12 
3 - 70 825880 2 - 40A 
9 -145 2 -lOOP 

10 - 5 2 -194C 
12 - 13 3 - 57D 

815220 2 -140 5 - 26 
3 - 67 9 -157 
9 -1112 10 - 75 

10 - 2 827991 21 - 28 
12 - 10 838166 21 - 82 

8152211 3 - 66 8391113 10 - 42 
815225 2 -139 12 - 66 

9 -141 H- 111 
10 - 1 8115762 2 -115A 
12 - 9 3 - II 

815375 2 -146 3A- 118 
815688 21 - 23 8116555 19 - 25 
815879 9 - 26 850070 3 - 29 

9 - 28 3A- 29 
816645 9 - 116 855262 2 - 36 
816649 2 -144 3 -101 

3 - 71 3A-195 
9 -145A 4 - 50 

10 - 6 855263 2 - 36 
, 2 - 14 3 -101 

816883 21 - 211 31.-195 
816983 9 - 15 4 - 50 
817388 13 - 55 8552611 2 - 36 
81777,0 21 - 2111. 3 -101 
818002 9 - 17 31.-195 
818101 21 - 25 4 - 50 
818268 21 - 26 II - 50 
818575 13 - 53 855265 2 - 36 

x- 2 

PART LIST AND PART 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. 

855265-CONT 3 -101 960766-CONT 
3A-195 
II - 50 984117 

855266 2 - 36 
3 -101 
3A-195 
4 - 50 

855267 2 - 36 
3 -101 
3A-195 
II - 50 9811119 

855268 2 - 36 9811123 
3 -101 
3A-195 NO NO. 
-II - 50 

855269 2 - 36 
3 -101 1090448 
3A-195 1092125 
II - 50 

855270 2 - 36 
3 -101 1127037 
3A-195 1141554 
II - 50 1159519 

855272 2 - 36 
3 -101 
3A-195 
II - 50 

855273 2 - 36 
3 -101 
3A-195 
4 - 50 

855275 2 - 36 1159913 
3 -101 1164265 
3A-195 1177332 
4 - 50 

855276 2 - 36 
3 .101 1310000 
3A-195 ;310001 
4 - 50 1310002 

855278 2 - 36 
3 -101 1310005 
3A-195 1310006 
II - 50 1310007 

855279 2 - 36 1310008 
3 -101 1310009 
3A-195 1310011 
II - 50 

855281 ;! - 36 
3 -101 1310012 
3A-195 
II - 50 

855282 2 - 311 1310013 
3 -1011 
3A-198 
4 - 47 1310058 

855283 2 - 35 1310059 
3 -103 1310161 
3A-197 1310163 
4 - 48 13101611 

8552811 2 - 36 1310165 
2 - 39 1310167 
3 -100 1310168 
3A-194 1310169 
4 - 51 1310170 

855286 2 - 37 1310171 
2 - 65B 13 10201 
3 -102 13102011 
3A-196 1310201 
4 - 49 1310209 

960746 2 - 36 1310234 
3 -101 
3A-195 1310235 
II - 50 1310239 

960766 1 - 12A 1310250 
1 - 22 1310255 
2 - 37 1310257 
3 -102 1310260 

LIST AND 
INDEX NO. 

3A-196 
4 - 49 
2 - 191 
2 - 46A 
2 -116 
3 - 7A 
3 - 79 
3A-124 
3A-176 
4 - 1liB 
4 - 271 
2 -100E 
2 -115B 
3 - REF 
6 - 18 
7 - REF 
3A- 90 
1 - 28 
1 - 46 
1 - 62 

21 - 29 
II - 27A 
2 - 171 
3A- 32 
JA-102 
3A-l07 
31.-142 
3A-153 
31.-184 
3A-193 

16 - 31 
21 - 30 

8 - 2 
10 - 51 
12 - 711 
111 - 50 
9 - 61 
9 - 57 
9 - 2 
9 - 3 
3 -105 
1 - 57 
1 - 11 
1 - 10 
1 - 8 
3 - 97 
31.-188 
4 - 19 
3 - 96 
3A-187 
II - 18 
3 - 97A 
31.-189 
4 - 52 

19 - 23 
2 - 91 
3 - 39 
1A- 2 
1A- 11 
lA- 10 
1 - 91 
1 - 92 
1 - 911 
1 - 90 
1 - 95 
9 -153 
9 -1511 
9 -155 
9 - 311 
9 -115 
9 -117 
9 -131 
2 - 70 
2 - 69 
3 - 90 

12 - 72A 
3 - 90 

''-... / 

/ " I 
/ 

.-/ 

c 



(' 

() 

( 

( 
{ 
( 

( 

(/ 
\of 

C 

(=\ 
(' 

(, 

(-\ 

PART 
NO. 

1310267 
1310270 
1310273 
1310275 
1310280 
1310281 
1310288 
1310290 
1310297 
1310300 
13103011 
1310315 
1310320 
1310321 
1310322 
1310329 

1310330 

1310331 
1310332 
1310333 
13103110 

1310350 

1310352 
1310353 
13103511 
1310355 
1310357 
1310360 

1310363 
1310366 
13101182 
13101183 
131011811 
13101188 
1310782 

147;018 
11171027 
11171028 
1570563 
1573510 
15711352 
15711353 
1589880 
15911169 
16086119 
1621010 
1621020 

1621021 
1621034 

1621060 

1621061 

1621062 

1621066 

LIST AND PART 
INDEX NO. NO. 

2 - 20E 1621066-CONT 
3 - 8111 1621170 
3 -811A 
3 - 901 
2 - 99 
2 - 31 
2 -118 
2 • 99 
31-167 
2 - 30 

21 - B 
2 - 30 

10 - 25 
10 - 39 
10 - 118 

2 -157 
10 - BEP 

3 - 56 
12 - BEP 
12 - 119 
12 - 63 
12 - 721 
10 - 211 
12 - 115 
111 - 23 
10 - 22 
12 - 43 
111 - 22 
21 - B 
21 - B 
21 - B 
21 ... B 1621"1 
21 - B 
12 - 79 
21 - B 1621172 
21 - B 
21 - B 
1'i1 - 211 1621173 

3 - 59 
1 - REP 
1 ... 112 
2 - 36 
3 -101 1621174 
31-195 1621175 
II ... 50 

21 - 31 
21 - 32 1621176 
21 - 33 1621181 
20 - 31 
18 - 15 
16 - 27 
16 - 26 
21 - 311 
7 - 23 

21 -1211 
2 -133C 1621182 
2 -1911G 
2 -194K 
2 -197 

12 - 7 16211811 
10 - 60 1621190 
12 ... eo 
111 - 59 

2 -133B 
2 -1381 
31-163 
31-168 
9 - 71 
1 - 31 
1 - 49 
1 - 65 

10 - 9 
12 - 17 
12 - 22 
12 - 31 
31- 10 
31- 115 

LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

20 - 25 1621190-COIIT 3 - 78 1621198-Con 20 - 2B 
2 - II 3 - 911 20 - 10 
2 - 211 31- 111 1621199 2 - 981 
2 - 73 31 .. 11111 2 -1911D 
2 -137 31-186 1621210 1 - 71 
2 -137B 5 - 2 1 - 811 
2 -1511C 5 - 16 1 - 88 
2 -160 5 - 28 1 - 93 
2 -1981 9 - 58 2 - 2'C 
3 - 9 9 -156 2 - 231 
3 - 26 9 -161 2 "" 27 
3 - 115 10 - 811 2 - 32B 
3 - 51 11 - 25 2 - 112 
3 - 58 13 - 23 2 - 58 
31- 26 13 - 65 2 - 71 
31- 30 15 -10 2 - 82B 
31- 85 15 - 21 2 - 811 
31- 88 15 - 23 2 "" 81 
31-152 1621191 2 - 20D 2 - 95 
II - 2 2 - 20P 2 -119 
II - 25 2 - 20R 2 -133 
9 - 11 2 - 20V 2 -133E 
9 - 110 2 - 85B 2 -1461 
9 - 88 2 -110 2 -155 
9 -101 31-105 2 -1571 

13 - 8 31-168 2 -159 
15 - 13 31-191 2 -171 
15 - 28 9 -1121 2 -173 
20 - 2 9 -120 2 -182B 
20 - 1 9 -122 2 -182E 
20 - 13 9 -1211 2 -185 

3 - 52B 10 - 11111 2 -193 
16 - 2 12 - 691 2 -196 
20 - 5 111 - 11111 2 -207 

2 - 116 20 - 35 3 - 3E 
2 -102 20 - 113 3 - 27 
31- 881 1621192 11- 16 3 - 37 
2 -1061 2 - 17C 3 - 110 
31- 19 2 -182L 3 - 60 
II - 9 10 - 21 3 - 62 
9 - 50 10 - 33 3 - 65 

15 - 2 12 - 112 3 - 82 
15 - 25 12 - 57 3 - 85 

2 -105 111 - 21 3 - 87 
31- 17 111 - 32 3 - 90C 
II - 7 1621193 2 - 78 31- 2 
9 - 97 12 - 1161 31- 50 
2 - 2111 19 - 10 31- 611 
2 - 21U 16211911 2 - 12 31- 77 
31-170 2 - 82 31- 81 
9 - 37 3 - 15 31- 92 
9 - 86 10 - 68 31-117 
9 - 92 11 - 6 31-121 
9 - 911 13 - 15 4 - 16 
9 - 99 1621195 2 - 10 II - 23 
31- 711 3 - 13 II - 29 

16 - 3 10 - 66 II - 32 
17- 1 11 - II II - 60 
1e - 1 13 - 13 9 -111 

2 - 215 1621197 2 - 21H 9 -127 
1 - 2 2 - 210 9 -140 
1 - 9 2 - 22B 9 -1118 
1 - 76 2 -126 11 - 31 
11- 3 2 -202 12 - II 
lA- 6 31- 61 12 - 191 
11- 8 II - 121 13 - 110 
11- 12 1621198 2 - 61 1621211 2 - 118 
2 - 19C 2 - 89 2 -182G 
2 - 92 2 -153E 31- 79 
2 -112 3 - 511 31-131 
2 -135 3 - 57P 31-135 
2 -1118 31- 69 31-1118 
2 -150 31-1011 9 - 67 
2 -166 9 ~ 92B 9 -107 
2 -197 10 - 80 10 - 29 
3 ... 25 11 - 20 12 - 53 
3 - 711 13 - 311 14 - 28 

x- 3 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

1621212 2 -100 1622318-COB'r 9 -72 16223116·CONT 5 - 3 1622404-CO!lT 9 - 68 
2 -163 162~319 19 - 31 5 -.29 9 -138B 
31- 99 1622320 2 - 29 10 - 10 1622405 1 - 87 

15 - 18 2 - 32D 10 - 69 10 - 36 
1621216 3 - 11 2 -100B 10 - 86 12 - 60 

3 - 3B 2 -121 11 - 7 H- 35 
31- 35 2 -153B 12 - 18 19 - 8 
9 -138 2 -181 12 - 23 19 - 12 

1621230 4 - 35 3 ,. 40B 12 - 32 1624357 3 - 21 
9 -133 3 - 85B 13 - 16 1635821 21 - 99 
9 -151 3 - 89 20 - 2C 1655336 21 -12; 

16.21231 9 -135 3 - 90E 20 - _ 15 1655337 21 - 35 
1621308 2 -115 31- 52 1622347 1 - 89 1655339 21 - 36 

2 -152 31- 56 2 - 161 1661128 21 - 331 
3 - 751 31- 82 2 - 50 1661129 21 - 321 

1621333 9 -152 31- 93 2 - 59 1661130 21 - 33B 
1621518 2 -169 31-10Q 2 - 711 1661.131 21 -311 
1621519 19 - 2 31-122 2 - 82C 1661132 21 - 31D 
1621523 2 -188 31-128 2 - 85 1661528 21 - 91 
1621527 31-127 31-132 2 - .90E 1673983 2 - 16 
1621539 2 -178 31-136 2 -156 ~ - 25 
.1621594 2 - 96 31-140 2 -170C 2 -61U 
1621595 2 -1531 31-149 2 -174 2 - 90D 
1621596 2 -180 31-157 2 -208 2 -123 

31- 55 II - 2~B 3 - 19A 2 -170B 
31-139 10 - 37 31- 3 3 - 19 

.31-156 12 - 61 3A- 71 3 - 98 
10 ,. 52 14 - 36 31-183 31- 59 
12 - 75 19 - 13 4 - 30 3A-182 
14 - 51 1622332 2 -103 4 ... 451 31-190 

1621599 31- 51 1622335 2 -172 4 - 59 4 .., 20 
1621685 16 - 2 1622344 2 - 5 9 -108 4 - 37 

17 - 3 2 - 21X 9 -113 4 - 110 
18 - 3 2 -106C 9 -138C 4 - 53 

1621852 1 - 39 2 -137A 10 - 73 10 - 72 
1 - 56 2 -161 11 - 11 10 - 88 

1622302 2 -1'06B 2 -194H 11 - 32 11 - 10 
3A- 15 2 -198B 12 - 5 ;1 - 211 
31- 20 3 - 9A 13 - 11A 13 - 19 
4 - 10 3 - 46 13 - 19A 1673984 2 - 901 

15 - 26 31- 111 13 - 41 31- 70 
1622304 2 - 20X 31- 21 15 - 16 4 -45 

2 - 711 31- 27 1622348 2 - 971 9 - 118B 
2 -167 31- 86 31-181 9 -105D 
31-"1 4 - 5 1622349 31-159 1693983 3 - 32 
9 -1201 4 - 11 16221101 2 -106D 3 - 34 

10 - 81 9 ,. 12 31- 13 1726285 21 -92 
10 - 85 , 9 - 89 31- 22 1726314 31- 9 
11 - 21 12 - 8 4 - 1\ 31- 44 
15 - 11 13 .. 9 4 - 12 1726315 31- 11 

1622305 1 - 70 15 - 111 16221102 10 - 62 31-46 
3A- 7 20 - 61 12 - 82 1731460 4 - 271 
31- 43 1622345 10 - 61 14- 61 1743548 2 - 1 
9 -160 12 - 81 16 - 3B 2 - 65 

10 - 30 14 - 60 17 - 1B 2 -115E 
12 - 51 16 - 31 18 - 1B 2 ,.1941 
12 - 54 17 - 11 1622403 2 - 8 3 - 41 
14 - 29 18 - 1A 2 - 14 3 - 99 
19 - 3 1622346 1 - 32 2 - 17D 31- 31 
19 - 18 1 - 50 2 - 20G 31-145 

1622306 1 - 86 1 - 66 2 - 20S 4 - .14C 
2 -153C 1A- 4 2 - 20W 1754004 21 -125 
2 -157B 11- 9 2 -182J 1754257 21 -126 
2 -164 11- 13 3 - 11 1794401 6 - 21 
2 -182 1A- 17 3 - 17 1794410 9 - 13 
4 - 33 2 - 81 31- 5 1799206 3 - 3 

10 - 38 2 - 13 10 - 641 3 - 3C 
12 - 62 2 - 201 10 - 70 20 - 26 
14 - 37 2 - 20H 11 - 2 1799218 3- 2 
15 - 19 2 - 20T 11 - 8 3 - 31 
19 - 111 2 -1911E 11 - 15 20 - 24 

1622318 1 - 761 3 - 111 13 - 11 1831799 5 - 23 
31- 6 3 - 16 13 - 17 1836444 21 -120 
31- 42 3 - 55 19 - 17 18117524 21 - 37 
31- 89 31- 62 20 - 111 1847525 21 - 38 
31-110 31-192 1622404 3 - 48 1847526 21 - 39 
31-1681 4 - 12B 31- 73 1847527 21 .., 40 

X- 4· 

------_._._- ------_._----------- ---- -------------.----~.---- ----- ---------- ----------~-----

C/--, " ! 

~ . 
• 

i'-... 

(\ 

,- '\ I 
\ 
'-,," .J 



"-

(' 

{" 

(' 
PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO, INDEX NO. 

(~ 1847528 21 - 111 23056411 8 - 6 2676632 21 - 97 4056395 2 - 36 
1847529 21 - 42 2305646 8 - 15 2676633 3 - 1 11056397 2 - 36 
1847530 21 - 113 2305647 8 - 7 2676638 20 - 22 4056399 2 - 36 

(~ 
1847531 21 - 114 2305697 7 - 19 2676639 2 -1821' 4056401 2 - 36 
1847532 21 - 118 2305720 6 - 4 2676657 2 -164D 4056403 2 - 36 
18117533 21 - 117 2305726 6 - 1 3 ~ 57C 110561105 2 - 36 
1847534 3A-175 2360072 9 - 43 3A- 67 4056407 2 - 36 ., 21 - 46 9 -103 4 - 14A 4056409 2 - 36 
1847535 21 - 45 2399086 9 - 13 2676658 2 -164D 4056411 2 - 39 
1847536 21 - 49 2418180 2 - 36 3 - 57C 4056413 2 - 36 
18117537 21 - 50 3 -101 3A- 67 4056415 2 - 36 
1896820 20 - 39 3A-195 II - 111A 40561117 2 - 36 
19761911 2 - 36 II - 50 2676659 2 -1611D 110561119 2 - 36 

3 -101 2455575 5 - 13 3 - 57C 11056733 2 - 1 
3A-195 21155576 5 - 19 3A- 67 2 - 65 
4 - 50 2457745 13 - 62 II - 111A 2 -115E 

2.1,011100 19 - 11 211620511 21 - 511B 2676660 2 -1611D 2 -194A 
2103010 6 - 41 21162055 21 - 55 3 - 57C 3 - IIA 
21031112 21 - 51 21162057 21 - 511 3A- 67 3 - 99 
2125963 2 - 93 21162062 21 -122 4 - 111A 3A- 31 

10 - 311 21162606 7 - 4 2676661 2 -1611D 3A-145 
11 - 26 2502115 21 - 85 3 - 57C II - 14C 

{' 
12 - 47 2502307 21 - 29A 3A- 67 4057827 2 -100E 
12 - 58 2532500 3A-1117 4 - 111A 2 -115B 
13 .,. 211 2532510 3A-155 2676662 2 -1611D 4061290 2 - 113 
14 - 33 251120119 20 - 8 3 - 57C 3A-160 

2125974 2 - 119 20 - 11 3A- 67 11109340 2 -1611A 
2 - 85 25112403 2 - 19A II - 111A 11109341 2 -115C 
2 - 97 2 - 116A 2676663 2 -1611D 11109342 3 - 80 
2 -170 2 -116 3 - 57C 4109343 9 - 75 
2 -186 3 - 7A 3A- 67 410931111 3 - 7 
2 -189 3 - 79 II - 14A 11109346 2 -115D 
2 -194 3A-1211 2676664 2 -164D 2 -164B 
3A-118 3A-176 3 - 57C 111093117 3 - 57B 

2127635 6 - 37 4 - 14B 3A- 61 21 - B 
21287118 20 - 9 251195110 2 - 17 4 - 111A 11109349 4 - 35A 
2130285 7 - 3 10 - 74 2676665 2 - 6 41093511 2 -164E 
215111151 1 - 16 11 - 12 2676666 2 - 6 4109355 1 - 22A 
2154459 1 - 26 13 - 20 2676698 2 .,. 19B 4109359 2 - 75 

1 - 44 2549780 15 - 15 2676700 15 - 32 21 - B 
1 - 60 2561149 20 - 9 2676706 16 - 11 4109360 2 .,. 76 

2172092 3A-108 2561584 16 - 26 17 - 8 4109361 2 -182D 
12 - 24 18 - 26 2676715 1 .. 12A 11109371 2 -132 
13 - 1 2561585 16 - 27 1 - 22 4109372 2 .. 122 

217~ 166 2 -106 2565041 21 - 56 2676716 2 - 65A 4109376 2 -153D 
3A- 18 2568941 11 - 13 2676717 1 - 12A 4109317 1 - 22 

( 4 - 8 2574136 20 - 22 2 - 65A 4109378 1 - 5A 
2181005 5 - 14 2582954 3A- 47 2676718 1 - 12A 4109379 3 - 57E 

5 - 20 2592384 6 - 36 2 - 65A 4109381 2 -182A 
13 - 57 2637335 13 - 29 2676719 2 - 65A 21 - B 

2181011 7 - 22 26373110 13 - 30 2676720 2 - 65A 11109388 20 - 111 
2181052 9 - 64 26375211 2 - 22c 2676721 2 - 65A 11109389 2 -164A 
22112321 20 - 20 2637563 13 - 42 2676722 15 - 33 4109390 2 -115c 

, 2274833 6 - 211 2637565 13 - 119 2676725 18 - 8 4109392 2 -1611C 
2277082 2 - 171' 2637567 13 - 50 2722507 3A-165 4109393 3 - 57B 

2 -100D 2637568 13 - 47 2731306 9 - 27 4109394 2 -164A 
2 -152B 2637576 13 - 113 2732364 12 - 19 4109396 3 ;. 49 
2 ,..198D 2637577 13 - 45 2733280 9 - 85 4109397 9 - 75 
j - 6 2637518 13 - 44 2744256 2 - 211' 11109398 3 '- 57B 
3 - 22 263'1579 13 - 46 2744805 21 - 59 4109400 2 -115C 
3A- 33 2637580 13 - 48 2744811 21 -'60 4109427 9 - 48D 
3A-1511 2637669 3 - 24 2745023 21 - 61 4109434 9 - 48 
4 - 14E 3 - 77 2745024 21 - 62 9 -105C 

19 - 22 3 - 93 2745029 21 - 55A 4109436 9 "" 48A .. 2281128 21 - 52 3A-143 2757868 21. - 98 9 -105A 
.2281129 21 - 53 3A-185 2766708 9 - 14 11109438 21 .;. B 
'2282675 .2 -124B 2637689 21 - 57 2766709 9 - 14 . 4109439 2 - 98B 
2282676 2 -124C 2637691 21 - 58 2992717 2 - 36 4109440 2 -164E 
2305462 8 - 14 2674294 21 - B 3 -101 4109441 2 -164E 
2305523 8 - 19 2674400 3A- 95 3A-195 4109443 3 - 57A 
2305526 8 - 9 2674401 3A- 96 4 - 50 4109444 18 - 19 
2305540 6 - 8 2674402 3A- 97 4014244 2 -175 41094115 17 .,. 20 
2305553 6,-:0 17 2674410 3A- 98 4056221 16 - 30 4109446 17- 20 
2305597 6 - 8 2674425 3A-146 4056393 2 .,. 36 4109449 16 - 23 

(\ 2305598 6'- 20 '. 2676627 9 -136 3 -101 41091152 2 -164D 
2305616 6 - 19 2676628 9 -126 3A-195 3 -.57C 
2305632 6 - 11B 2676631 21 - 96 4 - 50 

; 3A- 67 

x- 5 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

4109452-CONT 4 - 141 4123762 21 - 54C 
4109453 10 - 79 4123765 21 - D 

11 - 19 4123774 21 - D 
4109459 21 .. B 4123780 21 - 65 
4109460 21 - B 4123824 21 - D 
4;09461 21 - B 4123827 21 - D 
4109462 21 - C 4123828 21 - D 
4109463 21 - C 4123898 15 - 29 
4109468 9 - 921 4123900 2 - 7 
4109469 2 - 63 10 - 64 

2 - 931\ 11 - 1 
20 .. 141 13 - 10 

4109471 5 - 27 4123902 2 - 11 
4109474 2 - 15 3 - 14 

11 - 9 10 - 67 
13 - 18 11 - 5 

4109477 2 - 94 13 - 14 
4109478 19 • 16 4123903 16 - 30 

21 - I 4123904 16 - 6 
4109480 2 -108 4123905 16 - 6 

31- 24 4123906 16 - 6 
4 - 14 4123907 16 - 6 

4109481 12 - 20 4123913 9 - 4 
4109482 12 - 21 4123923 9 -132 
4109483 3 - 521 4123924 9 -130 
4109499 21 • ,C 4123925. 9 -134 
4109500 21 - C 4123928 9 - 38 
4109503 2 - 26 10 - 58 
4109505 21 - C 12 - 78 
4109506 2 - 90C 4123930 9 -137 

20 - 21 4123931 9 -139 
4109507 2 -153 4124004 1 - 57 
4109508 9 .. 11 4124006 1 - 41 
4109509 2 -153 4124092 1 - 6 
4109511 21 .. C 4124093 1 - 5 
4109512 21 - C 4124094 1 - 4 
4109513 21 - C 4124095 1 - 3 
4109516 9 -150 4124112 21 - D 
4109517 9 -110 11124138 21 - D 
4109519 3 .. 10 41211178 21 .. D 
4109520 2 -1911J 11124179 21 - D 
11109521 19 - 8B 41211182 21 - D 
4109522 21 - C 4124183 21 - D 
4109523 2 -149 4124192 21 - D 
4109524 2 - 90 4124193 21 - D 
4109532 2; - C 4124194 21 - ]) 

4109533 21 - C 4124195 21 - D 
4109537 2 - 90B 4124196 21 - E 
4109539 2 - 821 4124197 21 - E 

5 - 1 4124198 3 - 86 
9 -106 4124202 21 - E 

11109590 9 -121 4124203 21 - E 
4109678 1 - 27 4124208 3 - 86 

1 - 45 41211210 21 - 66 
1 - 61 4124211 .10 - 63 

41097711 3 - 18 4124215 2 -179 
4"'19729 2 - 20E 4124216 9--159 
4119849 31-155 4124217 9 -1111 
4120303 31-173 9 -115 
4120492 31-167 9 .116 
4120541 20 - 33 4124218 9 -114 
4120543 20 - 34 9 -118 
4120570 31-172 4124219 9 -119 
4120598 3 - 20 4124227 2 -165 
4120601 20 - 42 15 - BEF 
(1120650 31-164 4124228 2 -165 
4120824 31-166 15 - REF 
4123644 15 .. 24 4124231 4 - 15 
4123688 21 - 63 4124233 13 - 25 
11123689 ]A-174 41242110 21 - E 

21 - 641 4124241 21 - E 
4123750 21 - C 4t2112112 21- E 
11123752 21 - C 4124247 10 -'71 
4123753 21 - C 21 - E 
4123754 21 - C 41211485 21 - 651 
11123755 21 - C 41311351 2 - 36 
4123761 21 - 541. 3 -101 

PART LIST AND PART 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. 

4134351-CONT 31-195 4134370-CONT 
4 - 50 4134371 

4134352 2 - 36 
3 -101 
31-195 
4 - 50 4134372 

4134353 2 -36 
3 -101 
31-195 
4 - 50 4134373 

4134354 2 - 36 
3 -101 
31-195 
4 - 50 4134374 

4134355 2 - 36 
3 -101 
31\-195 
4 - 50 4134375 

4134356 2 • 36 
3 -101 
31\-195 
4 - 50 4134376 

4134357 2 - 36 
3 -101 
31-195 
4 - 50 4134384 

4134358 2 - 36 4134580 
3 -101 
31-195 
4 - 50 

4134359 2 - 36 4134581 
3 -101 
31-195 
4 - 50 

4134360 2 - 36 4134582 
3 -101 
31-195 
4 - 50 

413113.61 2 - 36 41311583 
3 -101 
31 .. 195 
4 - SO 

11134362 2 - 36 4134584 
3 -101 
31-195 
4 - 50 4134831 

4134363 2 - 36 4135783 
3 -101 
31-195 
4 - 50 

4134364 2 - 36 
3 -101 4138473 
31-195 
4 - 50 

4134365 2 - 36 4138522 
3 ~101 
31-195 4138523 
4 - 50 

4134366 2 - 36 4138524 
3 -101 
31-195 4138527 
4 - 50 4138552 

4134367 2 - 36 4138559 
3 -101 
31-195 11138564 
4 - 50 4138565 

4134368 2 - 36 
3 -101 11138566 
31-195 4138577 
4 - 50 4138580 

4134369 2 - 36 11138587 
3 -101 4138593 
31-195 4139582 
4 - 50 4145588 

4134370 2 - 36 111501195 
3 -101 41S0496 
31-195 11150776 

LIST AND 
INDEX NO. 

4 - 50 
2 - 36 
3 -101 
31-195 
4 - 50 
2 - 36 
3 -101 
31-195 
4 - 50 
2 - 36 
3 -101 
31-195 
4 - 50 
2 - 36 
3 -101 
31-195 
4 - 50 
2 - 36 
3 -101 
31-195 
4 - 50 
2 - 36 
3 -101 
31-195 
4 - 50 
31\-195 
2 - 36 
3 -101 
31-195 
4 .. 50 
2 - 36 
3 -101 
31-195 
4 .. 50 
2 - 36 
3 -101 
31-195 
4 - 50 
2 - 36 
3 -101 
31-195 
4 - 50 
2 - 36 
3 -101 
4,- 50 
9 - 13 
2 - 36 
2 - 36 
3 -101 
31-195 
4 - 50 

10 - 50 
12 - 73 
14 - 49 

9 - 44 
9 -1031 
9 - 42 
9 -102 
9 - 39 
9 -100 
9 - 20 
9 - 13 
9 - 991 
9 - 991 
9 .. 15 
9 - 36 
9 - 91 
9 - 35 

.9 - 90 
9 .. 103B 
9 -1031 
9 - 9 
9 - 28 

13-61 
21 -111 

9 - 19 
9 - 18 

/ 
( 

( 

('f'\ 

\L.v 



'" 
( 

(~' 

( 
(C_ 

(\ 

(-

( 

f 
( 
( 

( 

" 

.. 

(' 

PART 
NO. 

111516117 
111516118 
11151656 
11151659 
11151668 
11151669 
11154459 
1115111176 
11154555 
111511560 
1115115711 
111511580 

111511581 
111511583 

41511584 

4154585 

111511586 

111511587 

111511588 
111511589 

11154591 

111511598 

11154601 
41511602 
111511603 
111511604 
111511605 
111511606 
11154607 
11154608 
4154609 
11154611 
41511612 
11154613 
11154615 
111511616 
111511618 
111511619 
111511626 
111511629 
41511632 

1115116311 
111511636 
41511638 

111511639 
111546111 
4154642 

111546113 
11151161111 
1115116115 
111511659 
111511663 
1115116711 

LIST AND 
INDEX NO. 

3 - 811 
3 - 811 
II - 21 
3 - 38 
II - 21 
II - 22 
31-199 
31- REF 
31- REF 
1 - 221 
9 -1381 
2 -1611D 
3 - 57C 
31- 67 
II - 1111 
4 - 271 
2 - 93B 

19 - 1 
2 - 93B 

19 - 1 
2 - 93B 

19 - 1 
2 - 93B 

19 - 1 
2 - 93B 

19 - 1 
II - 271 
2 - 93B 

19 - 1 
2 -100E 
2 -115B 
2 -1611D 
3 - 57C 
31- 67 
4 - 141 
31- 49 
31-120 
31- 58 
31- 54 
31-126 
31-1311 
31-138 
31-130 
31-116 
31- 65 
31-177 
31- 66 
31- 80 
31- 78 
31- II 
31- 63 
31- 68 
31- 76 
2 -130 
3 - 53 
31- 60 
II - 28 

13 - 39 
31- 311 
31- 87 
2 - 17B 
2 -182K 
31-103 
31- 91 
31-179 
1 - 871 
2 -1721 
3 - 3D 
31- 1 
II .. 58 
9 .1061 
31- 37 
31- 38 

21 - E 
19 - 6 

2 - 88 
2 - 91 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

111511675 16 - 2 
17 - 3 
18 - 3 

111511698 1 - 221 
111511699 1 - 221 
11155126 21 -112 
11155181 9 -162 
111553511 21 - E 
11155374 21 - E 
11178009 5 - 5 

6 -REF 
11178011 5 - 5 

6 - REF 
11178027 6 - 15 

8 - REF 
11178035 7 - 27 
41780117 6 - 12 
4178052 6 - 111 
4178053 6 - 10 
11178056 6 - 111 
11178057 6 - 10 
4178058 6 - 39 
11178060 7 - 11 
11178061 7 - 15 
11178062 7 - 17 
11178063 7 - 16 
11178065 6 -211 
11178067 7 - 18 
42011962 20 - II 
11236352 8 - 17 
411111111 17 - 30 
11418722 2 -100E 

2 -115B 
4422117 31- 4·7 
4432383 2 -113 
41132384 2 -1111 
111132386 5 - II 
111132389 2 -128 

2 -2011 
II - 112 

111132392 9 - 11 
11432395 9 - 2 

9 - II 
111132399 9 - 11 
11432400 21 - E 
44321101 21 - E 
11432402 21 - E 
4432403 21 - E 
11113211011 21 - E 
1111321105 21 - F 
1111321106 21 - F 
1111321108 21 - F 
1111321109 21 - F 
411321110 21 - F 
1111321111 21 - F 
1111321150 2 -151 

3 - 75 
1111321171 21 - F 
1111321172 21 - F 
1111321173 21 - F 
11113211711 21 - F 
111132586 111 - 117 
111132587 111 - 38 
111132588 111 - 211 
111132589 12 - 721 
11432590 2 -111 
111132591 10 - 56 

111 - 55 
111132592 10 - 57 

12 - 86 

'" - 56 111132593 10 - 55 
12 - 811 
111 - 511 

1111325911 12 - 85 
111132595 12 - 1 

12 - 83 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

111132595-COBT 12 - 87 11521307 2 - 21P 
111132600 3 - 56 11521357 2 - .21R 

12 - REF 11521358 2 - 21T 
111132610 31-163 11609539 2 -1701 
1111326211 21 - F 117968110 2 - 2111 
111132626 21 - F 11797001 2 ~ 21T 
111132629 12 - 63 11797003 2 - 21T 
111132630 13 - 611 11797005 2 - 21T 

111 - REF 11797367 2 - 21T 
11432775 2 - 22D 11797370 2 ~ 21T 

21 - F 1191138611 21 -127 
111132777 21 - F 505111178 2 - 36 
11432780 10 - 59 3 -101 

21 - F 31-195 
111132781 21 - F 4 - 50 
114327811 21 - F 5214256 20 - 33 
41132785 21 - G 5236656 31-169 
4432786 21 - G 5252506 20 - 311 
111132787 21 - G 5252582 21 - 67 
4432788 21 - G 5252584 21 - 6.8 
11432790 21 - G 5252587 21 - 681 
4432794 21 - G 52526115 2 - 47 
111132799 2 -117 5252661 21 - 69 
41132800 2 -162 5252823 17 - 12 

31- 72 52528211 16 - 15 
17 - REl' 5252850 31- 39 

11432802 2 -201 5252857 18 - 12 
111132803 2 -125 5271288 2 -136 

II - 39 2 -198 
111132810 2 -162 31 .. 151 

31- 72 20 - 6 
17 - REF 5276701 20 .. 12 

41132811 11 - 33 5298109 13 - 511 
4432814 12 - 3 5349929 6 - 43 
11432815 2 -109 5352960 21 - 71 
1111328117 19 - . 7 5353922 21 - 72 
114328118 2 - 98 53571411 17 - 26 
1111328119 2 - 24 53571115 17 - 25 
4432851 4 - 36 53n579 2 - 65D 
111132852 II .,. 1111 5111117111 6 - 29 
411328511 2 - 80 21 - 73 
41132862 21 - 811 5466393 6 - 28 

21 .,.113 21 - 74 
41132863 15 - 20 51166397 6 - 27 
4432866 3 - 81 21 - 75 
11432867 2 -1911F 54661167 21 - 76 
111132868 2 -1951 51166468 21 - 77 
11432869 2 - 691 51168305 17 - 25 
111132871 2 - 22 51168306 17 - 26 
111132872 2 .. 21G 51168318 16 - 19 
111132876 2 - 20 17 - 16 
111132877 2 - 20 51168388 18 - 26 
111132879 2 - 21 51186851 21 - 78 
111132881 2 - 21B 5501993 2 -112D 
1111328811 2 .,. 21B 5501995 9 - 59 
111132886 2 - 21B 5501997 2 -112E 
111132·888 2 - 21B 9 - 60 
111132890 2 - 21B 5529190 21 - 79 
111132892 2 - 21B 5529191 21 - 791 
111132899 9 - 96 5562019 8 .. 1 
111133023 2 - 38 5562020 6 - 2 

2 - 651 5562022 6 - 7 
1111330211 2 - 38 5562035 7 - 25 

2 - 651 5562037 7 - 30 
11433025 2 - 38 5562C38 7 - 21 

2 - 651 55620111 7 - 29 
111133026 2 - 38 556201111 7 - 31 

2 - 651 5562046 6 - 1Q 
4433027 2 - 38 5562051 7 - 6 

2 - 651 5562061 7 - 39 
111133028 2 - 38 5562062 II - 21 

2 - 651 5562064 6 - 12 
1111330118 21 - 81L 5562066 6 - 32 
11111111111 31-178 5562071 6 - 30 

18 - 30 5562081 7 - 36 
1141172011 1 - 22 5562082 7 - 111 
11521305 2 - 21L 5562083 7 - 1 

x- 7 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND c 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

5562084 8 - 3 5576287 10 - 44 557887. 21 - G 6814311 3A-166 
5562085 7 - 7 10 - 47 5578873 2 .182A 6815180 2'- 1 
5562086 7 - 33 12 - 69 21 - G 2 - 65 
6662088 7 - 24 12 -:u. 5578876 21 - G 2 -115E 
5562096 6 - 38 14 - 43 5578879 21 - H 2 '-1911A 
5562098 7 - 10 14 -46 5578880 21 - H ' 3 - 4A 
5562099 7 - 34 5576288 10 - 46 5578881 21 - H 3 - 99 
5562102 6 - 25 12 - 71 5578882 21 - H 31- 31 
5562103 7 - 8 14 - 45 5578884 21 - II 31-145 
5562115 6 - 13 5576289 10 - 14 5578886 21 - II 4- 14e 
5562116 6 - 22 12 - 36 5578887 21 - II 6815181 2 - 1 I 
5562313 6 - 16 1,4 - H 5578888 21 - II 2 ~ 65 
55'62328 5 - 15 5576294 12 - 88 5578889 21 - II 2 -115E 
5562336 5 - 11 5516296 10 - 54 5578890 21 - II 2 -1911A 
5562337 5 - 17 12 - 77 5578899 2 -17211 3 - 41 
5562338 5 ~ 21 14 - 53 9 -H2 3 - 99 
5576199, 10 - 31 5576379 2 - 36 5578901 21 - II 3A- 31 

12 - ,55 3 -101 5578904 5 - 25 31-145 
14 - 30 31-195 5578909 21 - II 4 - 14e 

5576202 10 - 32 4 - 50 5578917 21 - II 6815182 2 - 1 
12 - 56 5578478 21 - G 5578919 21 ~ II 2 - 65 

5576203 12 - 561 5578479 21 - G 557'8920 21 - B 2 -115E 
5576205 14.- 31 5578489 21 - 80 5578922 21 - J 2 -194A 
5576207 12 - 46 5578491 21 - 54D 5578931 ' 21 - J 3 - ' In ( '\ 
5576209 10 - 13 5578511 16 - 4 5578932 2"1 - J 3 - 99 

12 - 35 17 - 23 5578933 21 - J 31- 31 
14 - 13 18 - 24 5578934 21 - J 31-145 

5576219 10 - 41 5578512 16 - 5 5578939 21 - J 4 - He 
12 - 65 17 - 24 5579770 21 - J 6815183 2 - 1 
14 • 40 18 - 25 5579771 21 - J 2 - 65 

5576244 21 - G 5578545 3 - 31 5579772 21 - J 2 -115E 
5576245 10 - 20 5578546 3 - 33 5579773 21 - J 2 -1941 

12 - 41 5578548 12 - 30 5612880 21 -128 3 ~ 4A 
14 - 20 5578549 3 - 63 5685244 2 - 1 3 - 99 

5576247 3 - 84B 5578550 3 - 61 2· - 65 31- 31 
5576248 3 - 84B 5578551 3 - 36 2 -115E 3A-145 
5576249 3. - 90B 5578556 3 - 64 2 -194A 4 • 14e ....... / 

5576259 14 - 62 5578567 2 -158 3 - 99 6815188 2 -100E 
5576260 10 - 11 4 - 34 3A- 31 2 -115B 

12 - 33 5578577 1 - 75 31-145 6825818 2 -100E 
14 - 11 5578578 1 - 7 4 - 14e 2 -115B 

5576261 12 • 63 5578591 1A- 5 5685245 4 - 271 6825820 2 -100E 
5576264 10 - 26 ' 5578592 11- 15 5700484 7 - 4O 2 -115B 

12 - 50 5578593 11- 7 5717874 21 -123 6825822 " - 27A 
14 - 25 5578597 11- 19 5717999 1A- 14 6825823 " - 271 

5576265 10 - 27 5578611 13 - 66 5718485 3A- 47 6825828 2 .'100E 
12 - 51 5578613 1A- REF 5718487 '31- 47 2 -115B 
14 - 26 5578614 11- REF 5718488 3A- 47 6825830 31:" 47 

5576266 10 - 28 5578615 l1-REl' 5731697 2 - 93B 6825833 31- 47 
12 - 52 5578616 11- REF 2 - 93B 6825834 4 '- 271 
14 - 27 5578617 11- REF 19 - 1 6825838 " - 271 

5576267 10 - 35 5578618 11- REF 5800610 21 - 81 6825e39 31- 47 
12 - 59 5578623 1 - 1 5800634 21 -811 6825840 2 -100E 
14 - 34 5578637 5 - 24 5800660 21 - 81B 2 -115B 

5576268 10 - 53 5578663 16 - 1 5802225 21 - J 6825879 2 - 93B 
12 - 76 18 - 2 5865244 3 - 4A 19 - 1 
14 - 52 5578666 2 - 3 5896504 21 - J 6825906 2 - 93B 

5576271 12 - 48 3 - 8 5896506 21 - J 19 - 1 
5576272 12 - 49 31- 25 5896524 21 - J 6825908 2 - 93B 
5576281 10 - 15 4 - 1 5896531 13 - 35 19 - 1 

12 - 37 12 - 6 5922113 10 - 421 6831310 2 -209 
14 - 15 13 - 7 12 - 6, 6831311 2 - 86 

5576282 10 - "3 5578667 3A- 84 14 - 411 6831312 5 - 3.0 
12 - 68 9 - 87 ' 5966292 2 - 36 6831316 2 - 60 
14 - 42 15 - 12 3 -101 

!, 
6831317 2 - 41 

5576283 10 - 49 5578671 15 - 17 31-195 6831319 1 .. 85 
... 

12 - 72B 16 - REF 4'- 50 6831321 13 - 22 
14 - 48 5578672 15 - 17 6003011 2 - 39 6831326 10 - 82 

557628" 10 - "5 16 - REF 6003012 2 - 36 11 - 23 
12 - 70 5578696 9 -128 6003013 2 - 36 6831327 4 - 27 
14 - 44 5578810 2 -176 3 -101 6831330 4 - 54 

5576285 10 - 17 9 - REF 3A-195 6831332 20 - 44 
12 - 38 5578824 2 -184 4 - 50 6831333 11 - 14 
14 - 17 5578827 9 - 98 6004802 2 - 33 6831334 2 - 19B 

5576286 10 - 12 5S78846 21 - G 6121851 2 -100E 6831336 4 :.. 31 
12 - 34 5578847 21 - G 2 -115B 13 - REF 
14 - 12 5578870 21 - G 6331474 2 -194B 6831338 2 - 23 

X-8 



"-

( 
(~\ 

(-

( 

(~ 

I 
( 
(\ 

"I' 

(> 

( 

(\ 

f 

PART 
NO. 

6831339 
68313110 
68313111 

68313"112 

6831343 
6831344 
6831345 
68313116 
6831347 
68313118 
6831349 

6831350 
6831351 
6831352 
6831353 
68313511 
6831355 

6831356 

6831357 

68313 58 
68313611 
6831365 

6831366 

6831367 
6831368 
6831369 
6831383 
6831411 

68311112 

68311121 

68311125 
68311126 
68311127 
68311128 
6831430 
6831431 

68311132 
683111110 
683111112 

683111113 

68311145 

6831446 

68311153 
683111511 
68311158 

6831460 

6831462 

6831464 

68311171 
68311173 
68311175 
68311176 
68311177 
6831f178 
6831f179 

LIST AND 
INDEX NO. 

2 - 81 
2 -205 
2 -129 
II • 113 
2 -1211 
2 -200 
4 - 38 
2 -206 
2 -133D 
2 -195 
2 -133A 
2 -138 
2 -134 
2 -127 
2 -203 
4 - 111 
9 - 93 
9 -159 

15 - 29 
9 -159 
9 - 1 
2 -176 
9 - REF 
9 - 19C 

21 -117 
2 -176 
9 - REF 
9 -162 
3 - 57A 
2 -157 

11 - REF 
10 - 89 
11 - 29 
19 - 20 
19 - 11 
19 - 26 

II - REF 
2 -165 

15 - REF 
2 -165 

15 - REF 
10 - 87 
11 - 27 
21 - J 
21 - J 
21 - J 
21 - J 
21 - J 
14 - 58 
21 - K 
21 - K 

2 - REF 
2 - 83 
5 - REF 
2 - 83 
5 - REF 
2 - 611 

20 ~ REF 
2 - 611 

20 - R~F 
20 - REF 
20 - REF 

2 - 911 
19 - REF 

2 - 911 
19 - REF 

2 - 911 
19 - REF 

2 - 911 
19 - REF 

II - REF 
2 - 88 

21 - K 
21 - K 
21 - K 
21 - K 
21 - K 

PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. 

68311180 21 - K 
68311181 21 - K 
68311182 21 - K 
68311183 21 - K 
683111811 21 - K 
68311185 2 -182A 

21 - K 
6831486 21 - K 
6831487 21 - K 
6831488 21 - K 
68311189 21 - L 
6831490 21 - L 
68311191 21 - L 
68311192 21 - L 
68311193 19 - 16 

21 - A 
6831494 21 - A 
6831495 19 - 16 

21 - A 
68311196 19 - 16 

21 - 1. 
68311191 19 - II 

21 - L 
68311198 19 - 5 

21 - L 
8112294 2 - 36 

3 -101 
3A-195 
II - 50 

8236791 2 - 1 
2 - 65 
2 -115E 
2 -1911A 
3 - 111 
3 - 99 
II - 111C 

82511915 21 - 81C 
82511918 21 - 81D 
82511919 21 - 81E 
8267333 21 -118 
82673311 21 - 33C 
82675611 2 - 66 

10 - 76 
11 - 16 

8268897 3A- 75 
8279060 17 - 12 
8326797 3A- 31 

3A-145 
8326801 2 - 1 

2 - 65 
2 -115E 
2 -19111 
3 - lIA 
3 - 99 
31- 31 
3A-1115 
II - 111C 

8330628 2 - 36 
3 -101 
31-195 
II - 50 

8330637 9 - 10 
8330638 9 -109 
8330641 15 - 9 
8330642 9 - 1B 
83306113 1 - 58 
833061111 1 - 12 
8330645 1 - 58 
83306116 1 - 12 
83306117 1 - 58 
83306118 1 - 12 
83306119 1 - 58 
8330650 1 - 12 
8330651 1 - 58 
8330652 1 - 12 
8330653 1 - 58 
833065f1 1 - 12 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

8330658 2 -15118 811833117-CONT 2 - 110 
3 - 50 2 -1511 
II - 211 2 -183 

8330659 2 -1511D 3 - 30 
3 - 52 3 ... 35 
4 - 26 3 - 42 

8330660 1 - 21 3 - 95 
8330661 1 - 68 4 - 17 
8330662 1 - 21 9 -158 
8330663 1 - 68 10 - 75A 
8330664 1 - 21 11 - 22 
8330665 1 - 68 12 - 2 
8330666 1 - 21 13 - 21 
8330667 1 - 68 20 - 3 
8330668 1 - 21 8483352 1 - 30 
8330669 1 - 68 1 - 118 
8330670 1 - 21 1 - 64 
8330671 1 - 68 81183353 1 - 29 
8330678 11- 1 1 - 117 
8330683 2 ~ 21D 1 - 63 
83306811 2 ~ 21D 81183355 1 - 38 
8330685 2 - 21D 1 - 55 
8330686 2 - 21D 81183356 1 - 37 
8330687 2 - 21D 1 - 511 
8330688 2 - 21D 81183361 1 - 18 
8330691 2 -107 81183368 1 - 15 

3A- 23 81183369 , - 19 
II - 13 8483370 1 - 17 

8330692 2 -101 81183371 1 - 20 
3A- 12 81183375 9 - 31 
II - 3 81183376 9 - 8 

8330695 21 - L 8118311511 1 - 23 
8330696 21 - L 811831155 1 - 211 
83307011 17 - 29 811831169 1 - 36 
8330707 17 - 2 811831182 , - 36 
8330708 18 - 23 811831186 1 - 110 
8330709 18 - 31 81183487 1 - 40 
8330711 3 - 47 84831188 1 - 25 

18 - REF 1 .. 113 
8330712 3 - 117 811831189 1 - 78 

18 - REF 811831190 1 - 82 
8330713 18 - 19 811831191 1 -77 
8330718 9 -123 811831192 1 • 81 
83831188 1 - 59 811831193 1 - 79 
81182220 21 - L 8118311911 1 - 83 
811822117 21 - L 8483495 1 - 69 
81182651 2 - 32 811831197 1 - 80 
8482681 2 - 321 8483503 9 - 66 
8482691 2 - 321 8483504 9 - 69 
8482757 2 -77 8483505 15 - 27 
81182159 2 - 75A 81183510 15 - 22 

21 - L 811835211 2 -187 
81182761 2 - 12 811e3728 2 -168 
81183012 9 • 119 81183959 3A-1611 

15 - 1 85411812 31-161C 
84830110 2 -12l1A 85117121 2 - 65C 

2 -199 8551902 31- 117 
8483089 9 - 62 8551903 2 -100E 
8483091 9 - 70 2 .115B 
81183096 2 -192 85519011 2 - 1 
81183160 20 - 1 2 - 65 
81183163 20 - 36 2 -115E 
81183165 20 - 37 2 -19111 
81183169 20 - 38 3 - IIA 
81183171 20 - 28 3 - 99 
81183113 20 - 29 31- 31 
81183177 20 - 30 31-145 
81183180 19 - 19 II - 111C 
811833113 1 - 311 8551905 4 - 27A 

1 - 52 8565268 21 - 81G 
81183347 1 - 61 8565269 21 - 81B 

1 - 10A 8565273 21 - 81J 
1 - 13 85652711 21 - 81K 
1 - 33 8565297 21 - 81F 
1 - 51 86115f126 21 -119 
1 - 67 
2 - 19 

x- 9 



... 

• 

/~ .. 
:l·· , \ , 

/' 



""-
(~ 

(~ 

(' 

("' 

() 
., 

{ 
,:II 

C 
(~~ 

(\ 

( 

I 
(-

( 

( 

( 

. \ (" 
., 

( 

(~' 
(~ 

(-; 

C 
I~" 

4341 Processor 
Parts Catalog 
Order No. S124-01524 

This form may be used to communicate your views about this publication. They will be sent to 
the author's department for whatever review and action, if any, is deemed appropriate. 
Comments may be written in your own language; use of English is not required. 

IBM may use or distribute any of the information you supply in any way it believes appropriate 
without incurring any obligation whatever. You may, of course, continue to use the informa­
tion you supply. 

Note: Copies of IBM publications are not stocked at the location to which this form is addressed. 
Please direct any requests for copies of publications, or for assistance in using your IBM system, to 
your IBM representative or to the IBM branch office serving your locality. 

• Did you find the part you needed in the catalog? 

• If you did not find the part in the catalog, how did you obtain the correct part number? 

• What parts were you unable to find? (Include numbers if you were able to determine them by 

an alternate means,) 

• If you did find the part you needed in the catalog, but had unusual difficulty locating it, please 

send us the part number and page number, Include a description of your difficulty if you wish, 

Please contact your local IBM branch office for address and subscription service changes. 

Your comments: 

Note: Staples can cause problems with automated mail sorting equipment. Please use pressure 
sensitive or other gummed tape to seal thisform. If you would like a reply, please supply your name 
and address on the reverse side of this form. 

Thank you for your cooperation. No postage stamp necessary if mailed in the U.S.A. 
(Elsewhere, an IBM office or representative will be happy to forward your comments.) 

READER'S 
COMMENT 
FORM 



S124-0152-4 

Reader's Comment Form 

Fold and Tape Please Do Not Staple ........................................................................................................................................ ~ ................................................................... . 

III " I 
BUSINESS REPLY MAIL 
FIRST CLASS PERMIT NO. 40 ARMONK, N.Y. 

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE: 

International Business Machines Corporation 
Department K 1 0 
P.O. Box 6 
Endicott, New York 13760 

NO POSTAGE 
NECESSARY 
IF MAILED 
INTHE 

UNITED STATES 

.................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. ~ .................................................. .. 
. Fold Fold 

If you would like a reply, please print: 

yourJVame _____________________________________________________ __ 

Company Name ____________________________ Department _____ _ 
S~eetAddre~ ________________________ _ 

a~-----------------------------------
State ___________________ Zip Code _________ _ 

==-= .::@ IBM Branch Office serving you ____________________________ "'--_ - ----
-~--- -.. ----- - - -----_ .. ----- _.-

" 

, / 

/' ' 

,-( '"\ 

\\..Ji 



'-. 

(-
(' 

( 

( 

{'\ 
.. 

(~ 
" 

() 

( 

( 

( 

I , 
(-' 

( 

(. 

(_i 
" 

C 
"-

(-\ 
(-

('-' 

(~\ 

(-

, 
>1 



4341 
Use clear acetate tab 

I Fold obtained locally, 
I __ J 

Cut 

S124·0152·4 

=~= .=f) - ------- .......... _-- -. ----- _ ... -----_ .... ----- -- .. -

-~ 
9 
~ .... 
5' 
[ 
5' 
c 

_./ 

/ 

I ' . 

. r 

en • ~ 
en ... 
~ .. 
6 ... 

r: " 
\,,---> 


